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Si le filtre et / ou la vis de pression ne sont pas correctement installés, il sera
impossible de verrouiller le couvercle.

Si el filtro y/o el tornillo de presion no estan instalados correctamente, no se podra
cerrar la tapa.

Se o filtro e/ou o parafuso de pressdo ndo forem instalados corretamente, sera
impossivel bloquear a tampa.

Se il filtro e/o la vite di spremitura non sono installati correttamente, il coperchio
non si blocchera.

Als de filter en/of de persschroef niet juist aangebracht zijn, is het niet mogelijk
om het deksel vast te zetten.

Als de filter en/of de persschroef niet juist aangebracht zijn, is het niet mogelijk
om het deksel vast te zetten.

Wenn der Filter und/oder die Pressschnecke nicht korrekt installiert sind, kann die
Abdeckung nicht verriegelt werden.

if the filter and/or the pressing screw are not installed properly, it will be
impossible to lock the cover.

ellatll JU8) Janisall (o ) sSni ¢ rama ISy Jaivall &y 5l /5 ldl) o o o1 13),
g2l A (San e gy 03 S JB g Caal Sl py 4y gl i g /s s ),

AKLLO GiNbTP Ta/abo WHEK He BCTAHOBEHI HaNeXHUM YMHOM, 3adikcyBaTu
KPULLKY Gyaie HEMOXNINBO.

ecnu GUALTP /MK NPECCOBBIN LHEK He YCTaHOBJEHbI OMIKHbIM 06pa3oMm,
npaBuabHaa GUKCaLMA KPbILLKN CTAHOBUTCA HEBO3MOXHOW

Cy3ri xaHe/HeMece bacy by paHaackl TUIiCTi Ty pAe opHaTbiMaca,
KaknakTbl Ky/binTay MyMKiH 6oaManabl.
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WHCTPYKLU U 3A BE3OMACHOCT

MNpegn pa wv3nonseate ypeda cu 3a MNPbB MbT,
npoyeTeTe BHMMAaTENHO NIMCTOBKAaTa 1 A 3anaseTe
Ha CUTYPHO MACTO.

- Hensnonseante ypeaa, ako e 6un n3nyckaH n nma
BMAVMW noBpean (Hanpumep BbpXYy 3alMTHUA
naHen) nnn ako He GYHKUMOHMPA HOpPMasHo. B
TaKMBa C/lyyan ypenbT TpAabBa fga ce n3npatm B
opobpeH cepBU3EH LIEHTDBP.

- He wu3non3eamte ypepna, ako 3axpaHBawuAT
Kaben unu wencen ca nospegeHn. 3axpaHBaLnAaT
Kaben TpAbGBa Ja ce CMeHM OT npom3BoauTens,
HeroBma cnepnpopaxbeH cepsBus wAn Apyro
KBanudmumpaHo nuue, 3a pa ce u3berHe
OMacHOCT.

« To3m NpPOAyYKT e npeHa3Ha4yeH caMo 3a JOMaLlHa
ynoTtpeba Ha 3aKpUTO 1 Ha HaAMOPCKa BUCOYMHA
nog 2000 m.Mpu BcAaKkakBa ynoTpeba3a TbproBCKm
uenun, HenogxoadAwa ynotpeba nnu HecnasBaHe
Ha WMHCTPYKUMUTE, NPOU3BOAUTENAT He noema
OTrOBOPHOCT 1 rapaHUmMATa HAMA [ia BaXW.

- BuHaru n3kniouBanTe ypepaa, WoM crnpeTe ga ro
M3non3earte, ako ro octaBAte 6e3 Hag3op WK
no Bpeme Ha crnobsaBaHe, pa3rnobaBaHe wnu
nouncTBaHe 1 Npu gobnmxaBaHe A0 YaCTW, KOUTO
ce ABMXaT Npwu ynotpeba.



- To3nypep HeenpenHa3HaL|eH3ayn0Tpe6a0Tnv|ua@
(BKNIOUMTENHO Aeua) C MOHWKEHU PpU3nYecKy,
CETUBHU WM YMCTBEHU CNOCOOHOCTM, nnm 6e3
ONUT 1 NO3HaHMA, OCBEH aKO He UM e OCUTYPEHO
HabnogeHne  WANM  MHCTPYKTaX  OTHOCHO
ynotpebata Ha ypefa OT nuuUe OTFOBOPHO 3a
TAXxHaTa 6e30MnacHOCT.

« [leuata TpabBa ga ce HabnopasaT, 3a fa He cu
UrPaAT C ypeaa v Aa He ro Non3BaT KaTo urpavka.

- He no3sonaBante Ha geua Aa vM3nonseaT ypena
6e3 Hag3op.

« Hukora He OyTaiiTe xpaHa C MNPbCTW, BUHAru
n3nonspanTe 6yTanoTo.

« BawmaT ypen e camo 3a AOMallHa KynvHapHa
ynotpeba (camo B paMKkute Ha Aoma Bu). Ton
He e NpeAHa3HayeH 3a M3Nos3BaHe B CiefHuTe
o6CcTOATENCTBA M FapaHuMATa He M MOKpMBa:
B KyXHEHCKW 30HM 3a MepcoHana B MarasuHu,
oducy 1 gpyrn pabotHu cpean; BbB depmu, oT
KINEHTU Ha XOTeNWN, MOTENIN U APYTN MKUINLLHW
cpean 1 B CTaum 3a roct unm nogobHu mecTa 3a
HacTaHsBaHe.

« YacTnte, KOMTO BAM3aT B KOHTAKT C XpaHaTa,
TpA6Ba Aa ce nouncTBaT ¢ rbba 1 canyHeHa BoAa
UM B CbAOMMANIHA MalUMHA; MOJIA, HanpaBeTe
CnpaBka B PbKOBOACTBOTO C WUHCTPYKLUMM 3a



MbAHOTO NOYNCTBaHE U NOAAPBXKKA Ha ypeaa Bu.

- Ypenbt He 6uBa ga ce u3non3Ba MnoBevye OT
15 MnH.

« B meTo Ha 3awmTaTa Ha ypeaa Bu To pasnonara
C eNleKTPOHeH npeanasnten. AKO HaToBapBaHETO
e rnpekaneHo, ypeabt cnupa v u33BbHABa 10
nbTU. MNycHeTe ro HaobpaTHO, 3a Ja ce OTNyLK, 1
rnocTaBeTe NO-MaJiIk1n CbCTaBKM.

« MouncTBaHeTOMNOTPEOUTENCKATANOAAPbKKAHE
6vBa Oa ce M3BbPLWBAT OT Aela 6e3 HabnogeHne
OT Bb3pacTeH.

« MlHCTpyKunntTe 3a ypean npepynpexpasaTt
NPOTMB HenpaBuHa yrnoTpeba.

« B cnyvyan ye 6bhe npepnoxeH AOMbAHUTENEH
akcecoap, TOl Wwe pa3nonara CbC CBOM COOCTBEHU
MHCTPYKLUMM 32 6e30nacHOCT.

- He noTansanTe ypepna, 3axpaHBalwma Kaben unu
Lwencena B KAKBUTO 1 Aa 610 TeYHOCTH.

- He ponyckarite gbnrakoca, Wanose, BPaTOBPb3KK
N Ap.Aa BUCAT Hag ypeaa, KoraTo TO ce U3non3Bga.

CAMO 3A EBPOMNENCKIW NA3AP

« Ypenbt He TpAbBa Aa 6bae n3nonseBaH OT feua.
JpbXTe ypepa n Kabena my usBbH obcera Ha
aeua.

- Cypepna He 61Ba fia C1 UrpanT aeua.



« YpenobT MOXe 1a Ce U3Mosi3Ba OT Xopa C HamManeHu
bU3nNYECKN, CETUBHUN UM YMCTBEHU CNMOCOOHOCTY,
NN NNLA C HeAOCTaTbUYHO ONUT UAN 3HAHUA, CTUTA
na 6baat noa HabnogeHWe vy ga ca nonyyunnmn
NHCTPYKL MM 33 6€30MacHO 13Mnosi3BaHe Ha ypeaa
N @ Ca HAACHO C OMacHOCTUTE.

OMUCAHMUE

bytano

Tpbba 3a nogaBaHe
MpuTnckaLy BUHT

OunTtbp

[ymeHo cTbprano

KoHTpon 3a HMBOTO Ha nynna
Kyna

M3xop 3a cyxm octaTbum
M3xopn 3a cok

MPAKTUYECKN CbBETU

1- MNopbepeTe NpecHV NIOAOBE 1 3eIeHYYLIM U T U3MUIATE OGMNHO.
MawunHata e npegHa3sHavyeHa 3a usLeXAaHe Ha COK OT MJIoAoBeE U
3eMeHYyLM C BUCOKO BOAHO CbAbpKaHne, KaTo Hanpumep:

Tebpan nnopoBe M 3eneHUYyUmn: AO6BNAKKU, KPyLW, MOPKOBU, LeNnHa,

aHaHacu, NPackoBu 1 ap.

Mekn nnogose 1 3eneHYyun: MaHAaPUHNY, [OMATK, KUBMTA, MOPTOKaNN,

rpo3ge, AVHA 1 ap.

—TBbpaunTe, BNAaKHECTV NIOAOBE U 3eneHYyun TpsabBa Aa ce pexxaT Ha
yacTu c pa3mep mexay 2 14 cm n gebenviHa mexay 11 2 cm.

—3a TBbPAV NNOJOBE U 3eNeHYyLN C ObArX BAakHa 1 IMCTHU 3eneHYyun
(kaTo LenuHa) cTbbnarta TpAGBa fa Ce pexxaT Ha YacTu C ObIHKNHA MeXAY
214 cm, a nuctata TpA6Ba Aia Ce HaBMBAT Ha PYO NpPeamn N3CTUCKBAHE.

—3a nnopoBe U 3eneHuyun ¢ gebena Koxka UNN TBBPAU KOCTUIKM UK
CEMKM, KOXKaTa, KOCTUIKITE N CEMKUTe TpAabBa Aa ce OTCTpaHABaT npeaun
N3CTUCKBaHe.

3awuTa cpeLly HakansaHe
MoTopeH moayn
MNpepaBateneH MexaHn3bm
ByToH BKJ1/U3KJ1 n O6pbLiaHe
YeTKa 3a nouncTBaHe

QunTbp 3a cnagonen
KonekTop 3a nynn

KaHa 3a cok

bytunka 3a nbt

= IOMmMMmMmQpNwW>
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—3ampaseHunTe NIOAOBE 1 3eeHYyLM TPsAGBa Aa Ce pa3mpassABaT npeam
N3CTUCKBaHe.

2- 3a GpyHKLUM 3a cnagonen n Kynuc:

- MnopoBe, oT KONTO MOXKe Aa ce NpaBu cnagoneA B Tasy MalluMHa:
MaxHeTe obenkuTe Ha 6aHaHKTe, HapeXeTe GaHaHUTE Ha YacTu C pa3mep
OKOJ0 2 CM, MOCTaBeTe ' BbB ppur3epa 3a Hall-Manko 4 yaca.

- MnopoBe, oT KOUTO MoXe fAa ce NpaBAT KOHUTIOPY 1 NiopeTa B
Ta3u MallrHa: Aroaun, AoMaTu, YyLKN.

Mpu npaBeHe Ha cnapjonep HUMKora He BKapBaliTe 3ampaseHu
nnopoBe npes ronsmara Tpbb6a 3a nogaBaHe. BuHarn nsnonssaiite
Mankarta, 3a fjla npefoTBpaTuTe NpeToBapBaHe UM BK/OYBaHe Ha
npepnasutena. Mons, octaBeTe njofoBeTe Aa Ce PasMpasAT OKOMO
5 MUHYTW, Npeau Aa 3anouyHeTe Aa NpuroTeAte crnagonepa. Hukora He
13non3BaiTe Ta3un GyHKLUA 3a NPUroTBAHE Ha HAaTPOLLEH Nef,.

3- 3a Hall-goOGpM pe3ynTaTh, perynupanTte cunata Ha U3CTUCKBaHe
B CbOTBETCTBME C TBbPAOCTTa Ha MJIoOBeTe N 3eNeHYyLuTe, KaTo
3aBbpTUTE JIOCTYETO 3a perynupaHe.

3a MeKku nnopgose M 3eneHvyuun, 3aBbpTteTe noctyeto (F) Ha nosuuyua
»,3aTBOPEHO”.

3a TBbpAW NnofoBe 1 3efeHyyum, 3aBbpTete noctyeto (F) Ha nosuuyua
,OTBOpEHO".

4- BKapBaHeTO Ha TBbPAM CbCTaBKM MOXe Aa 6rnokupa ypena. B takbs

cnyyvai usnonssawTe dyHKUMATa ,Hao6paTHO" 33 HAKOMKO CEKYHAN.

3a pga v3non3eate QyHKUMATa 33 06paTHO BbpTeHe, HaTUCHeTe OyToHa

,HaobpaTtHo" (3) 3a 5 cekyHau.

AKo 6/I0KMpaHeTo He ce onpasu:

—OTBopeTe Kanaka (B), nouncTete BMHTa 3a n3ctuckeaHe (C) n ¢untopa
(D), cnep KoeTo crnobeTte OTHOBO

—HapexeTe cbCTaBKMTE Ha MO-MaJiKM YacTU.

5- [o6aBsaiTe nnojoBeTe U 3eNleHYyLMTe B COKOM3CTMCKBAyKaTa

noetanHo. [lo6aBeTe cnefBallata napTuaa, cief Kato nNbpeata Beue e
obpaboTeHa.



+ 3a no-go6bp edeKT, M3LexganTe NIOAOBE 1 3efleHUYLM C MaNiko ¢prnbpu
KaToO MOPKOBY 3ae[HO C BNaKHeCTN NIoL0BE U 3eNeHYyLM KaTo LesimHa.
KoraTto mnsuexpate MOPKOBM, HApeXKeTe BCEKM MOPKOB MO Ab/IXKMHA Ha
4 yacTn.

MnogoseTe 1 3efeHUYyLMTe, KOUTO HE Ca CbBCEM MPECHN, UMAT MO-HNCKO
CbAbPXKaHVe Ha BOAa Y Le faaaT No-Masko COoK.

KoraTo wu3cTuckBaTe nnogoBe M 3efeHYyLM, MNPEecTOAn HAKOJSIKO
OHW B XNAJWIHKKA, TV HAaKNCHETe BbB BOAQ, 33 Aa MM MO3BofMTe fa
abcopburpat NoAXoAALL0 KONMYECTBO BOAA NPean N3CTUCKBaHE.

Kyasy, 3axapHa TpbCTUKa 1 Apyrv MiOAOBe U 3efieHuyun ¢ 0cobeHo
TBBPAW BlaKHA He MoraT fa ce M3CTUCKBAT.

He n3nonseante nepg B Tasn MallHa.

He nsnonsgaiite Ta3u MalurHa 3a M3CTUCKBaHE Ha NIOLOBE 1 3efleHYyLM
C BUCOKO CbAbprKaHNe Ha MasHUHW.

BaHaHW, MeK/ MaHroTa 1 fpyru MeKu 1 KalKasy NnogoBe 1 3efieHYyLm
He ce U3CTNCKBAT JOoOpe C Ta3n MallnHa.

3a no-gobbp edpeKT, N3CTUCKBANTE MEKU NIOAOBE C BMCOKO 3axapHO
CbAbPXKaHMe 3aefHO C TBbPAM NIOJOBE C BMCOKO CbAbpKaHWe Ha
Bofda. Hanpumep, moxeTe Ja M3CTUCKBaTe AOBIKM 3a€[HO C KPYLUW.
ToBa He camo J06aBA HOB BKYC B COKa, HO M MpPaBy M3CTUCKBAHETO
no-edpekTnBHO. Mpr A6BNKKU, KPYLWIN U APYrY NIOLOBE C MEKU CEMKMU,
CeMKMTe HAMa Hy»X[a [a ce OTCTPaHABAT Npean N3CTUCKBaHe.

6- 3a Nno-epeKTNBHO COKOU3CTUCKBAHE BY NMpernopbyBaMe pefoBHO Aa
nouncteate GpUNTHbPa 1 KynaTa 3a COK.

7- Cnep v3nonseaHe Bu cbBeTBame fa noumctute ypefa 6bp3o, 3a Aa
ce n3berHe HaTPynNBaHETO Ha 3acbXHana XpaHa Mo akcecoapute. 3a Aa
HanpaBuUTe MOYMCTBAHETO MO-TIeCHO, MOXeTe MbpPBO Aa W3MNAKHeTe
ypepna, KaTo HaseeTe vawa Bofa npe3 TpbbaTa 3a nofasaHe, AOKaTO
ypenbT paboTu.



Yecro cpewjaHmn

HensnpaBHOCTN

Yecto cpeljaHn Hen3npaBHOCTN

MawwwuHaTta He ce BKnoysa

MpoBepeTe Aanu WeNCenbT e BKIYEH NPaBUIHO B
KOHTaKTa.

MpoBepeTe Aanu BUHTHT 3@ U3CTUCKBAHE € NOCTaBeH
npasuiHo.

MawmHata He moxe aa CTapTnpa
N NHANKATOPHaTa laMnnyka mura

MpoBsepeTe fanu Kynarta 3a COK U1 KOHGUTIOP e
nocTaBeHa NPaBuIHO 1 MPOBEPETE AaNN 3aUTHUAT
Kanak e nogpaBHeH NPaBusHo.

MaluvHara e cnpsina BHe3arnHo no
Bpeme Ha paboTa U ce YyBa 3ByK
oT anapma

MawwuHaTa e 3agpbcTeHa OT NpeKaneHo nogaBaHe
(Ha NnpekaneHo MHOro NapyeTa NN NpeKaneHo
ronemmu napuera)?

MNpuBefeTe malunHaTa B ,PeBepcmBen” pexum n a
ocTaBeTe Aa paboTy 3a 5 ceKyHAN.

MawmHaTta Biv3a B Ie30naceH peXxnm, cnep Kato
e paboTuna NocToAHHO Hag 20 MUHYTN?

PeweHue: OcTaBeTe MalunHaTa Aa noyvHe 30 MUHYTU
1 onuTanTe OTHOBO.

AKO He MOXeTe la pecTapT/paTe MaluuHaTa, ce
CBbpXKETe C HalunA OTAeN 3a 06C/yKBaHe Ha KINEHTH.

OuATHLPBT € HagpackaH

MponykaTa mexay ¢prnTbpa U ryMeHOTO CTbpraso e
MHOTFO MaJiKa; He MycKaiTe ypefa, Korato e npaseH.

M3cTrcKBa ce MHOTO Masiko COK

BogHoTo CbAbprKaHVe Ha pa3ninyHnTe nnogose n
3eneHuyun e passinyHo.

CbLLo Taka nnopoBeTe n 3eneHuyuunTe npounssexnat
Mo-MaJiko COK, Korato |/|3Fy6ﬂT cBeXxecTTa cu.

Mpu M3cTUCKBaHe Ha TBbPAV NNOAOBE 1 3eNEHYYLIMN
npoBepeTe AaNN NOCTYETO 33 KOHTPOS Ha Nynna e B
nosuumsa,OTBOPEHO".

B nynana vMa MHOro Boaa

Mpwn U3CTUCKBaHe Ha MeKM NIOAJ0BE U 3eNeHUyLn
nposepeTe Aanu 0CTYETO 32 KOHTPON Ha Nynna e B
nosnyms,3aTBOpeHo”.

[yMeHOTO CTbprano He ce BbpTu
no Bpeme Ha pabota

MpoBepeTe fanu 3b64aTUAT MEXaHN3bM B OCHOBaTa
Ha KynaTa 3a U3CTUCKBaHe He ce e oTKauu.

Kynata 3a n3ctucksaHe neko
ce KaTu Npu BKOYBaHe Ha
MalumHaTta

JlekoTo KnaTeHe Ha KynaTa 3a 13CTCKBaHe Mo Bpeme
Ha paboTa e HopMmarHo.




Yecro cpewann Yecro cpewjanm HemsnpaBHOCTH
HensnpaBHOCTN

3alMTHUAT Kanak He MOXe Aa ce | B mawmHaTa MoXe Aa MMa npeKasnieHo MHOTo
OTBOPW Cef N3CTUCKBaHE. ocTaTbueH Nynn, MAn N3CTUCKBaHUTE NNofjoBe
MOXKe la MMaT TBbPAU KOCTUAKN 1 Ap. 3aBbpTeTe
Konueto B no3nuus,HaobpaTHO" 1 ocTaBeTe
MallMHaTa Aa paboT B pexum,HaobpaTHO” HAKONKO
LMKBIa, Cllefl KOETO OnuUTaliTe OTHOBO.

AKO NPo6NeMBT He Ce PeLLm MO ropenoCcoYeHNA HaurH,

Ce CBbp»KeTe C oTAeNa 3a 06Cﬂy>KBaHE Ha KNnneHTn.

3awmTata Ha OKONHaTa cpefa e npeAn BCvko!
® BawwaT ypes cbbpika LieHHU MaTeprani, KOUTO MOoraT fa ce
— M3BneKaT Uy peumKnmpar.
S OcTaBeTe 1o B MeCTeH MyHKT 3a CbbupaHe Ha MonesHu
oTnagbLm.

MpuKniouBaHe Ha XKN3HEHUA LUK/ Ha eNIeKTPUUYECKU N eNIeKTPOHHM
npoaykTu:

BawwwAT yper e NpoeKT1paH, Taka ye fa paboTn MHOro roauHu. Bee nak,
KOraTo peluwTe fja ro CMEHSITE, HE O U3XBbPIANTE 3aeHO C OBUKHOBEHUTE
6UTOBM OTMAAbUM WM Ha CMETWLLE, a o 3aHeceTe B MOAXOASAL
cbbupateneH

NYHKT, NpejoCTaBeH OT MECTHUTE CITY»K61 (11 B LEHTBP 3a PeLuKrpaHe,
aKO 1Ma TaKbB).

3awmTaTa Ha OKoJsIHaTa cpefa npeamn BCUUKo!

BawwAT ypen cbabpka MHOXKECTBO MaTepuanu, KOUTo morat aa 6baat
OMOJI30TBOPEHN WAV PELVKIVPAHN.

3aHeceTe ro 3a 06paboTKa B MyHKT 3a peLuKmMpaHe.



SIGURNOSNA UPUTSTVA

Prije prvog koriStenja aparata pazljivo procitajte

ovaj priruc¢nik i sacuvajte ga na sigurnom mjestu.

« Ne koristite aparat ako je pao i ako na njemu
postoje vidljiva ostecenja (npr. zastitna ploca)
ili ako ne radi propisno. Aparat je u tom slucaju
potrebno poslati u ovlasteni servisni centar.

- Ne koristite aparat ako je strujni kabal ili
utika¢ oStecen. Strujni kabal treba zamijeniti
proizvoda¢, korisni¢ka sluzba proizvodaca ili
slicno kvalifikovane osobe kako bi se izbjegla
opasnost.

- Ovaj aparat namijenjen je samo za upotrebu
u zatvorenim prostorima u domacinstvu i na
nadmorskoj visini ispod 2000 m. Proizvodac
ne preuzima odgovornost i garancija se ne
primjenjuje u slucaju komercijalne upotrebe,
nepropisne upotrebe ili nepostupanja u skladu s
uputstvima.

« Uvijek iskljucite aparat iz uti¢nice nakon
koriStenja, ako ga ostavljate bez nadzoraiili tokom
sastavljanja, rastavljanja ili ¢is¢enja i ako prilazite
dijelovima koji se tokom upotrebe krecu.

- Ovaj aparat nije predviden da ga koriste osobe
(ukljucujudi djecu) ograni¢enih fizickih, ¢ulnih ili



mentalnih sposobnosti ili nedovoljnog iskustva
i znanja, osim ako ih nadzire osoba odgovorna
za njihovu sigurnost ili ako ih je uputila u nacin
koristenja aparata.

Djecu je potrebno nadzirati kako biste se uvjerili
da se ne igraju aparatom i da ga ne koriste kao
igracku.

Ne dozvolite da djeca koriste aparat bez nadzora.
Namirnice ne gurajte prstima. Uvijek koristite
potiskivac.

Aparat je namijenjen samo za ku¢nu upotrebu
u domacinstvu (samo za kuénu upotrebu u
zatvorenim prostorima). Aparat nije predviden
za upotrebu u sljedec¢im slucajevima koji nisu
pokriveni garancijom: u kuhinjskim prostorima
za osoblje u trgovinama, kancelarijama i drugim
radnim okruZenjima, na farmama, za klijente
u hotelima, motelima i drugim stambenim
okruzenjima i u gostinjskim sobama ili sli¢cnim
smjestajnim objektima.

Dijelove koji su u kontaktu s namirnicama
potrebno je Cistiti spuzvom i sapunicom ili u
masini za pranje suda. Za kompletna uputstva za
Cis¢enjeiodrzavanje aparata pogledajte uputstvo
za upotrebu.



« Ovaj aparat ne smije se koristiti duze od 15
minuta.

- Za zastitu aparata postoji elektronska zastita. Ako
je opterecenje preveliko, aparat se zaustavlja i
zvucno oglasava 10 puta. Postupite obratno za
deblokiranje i stavite manje sastojke.

- Cid¢enje i odrzavanje koje obavlja korisnik ne
smiju obavljati djeca bez nadzora.

« Uputstva za aparate upozoravaju na nepropisnu
upotrebu.

« U slucaju da se predlozi druga dodatna oprema,
imat Ce svoja prateca sigurnosna uputstva.

« Aparat, strujni kabal ili utika¢ ne uranjajte u
tekucine.

« Ne dozvolite da duga kosa, 3alovi, kravateii sl. vise
iznad aparata kada ga koristite.

SAMO ZA EVROPSKO TRZISTE

- Ovaj aparat ne smiju koristiti djeca. Aparat i
pripadajuci kabal drzite van dohvata djece.

« Djeca se ne smiju igrati s aparatom.

- Ovaj aparat mogu koristiti osobe ogranicenih
fizickih, culnih ili mentalnih sposobnosti ili
nedovoljnog iskustva i znanja ako su pod
nadzorom ili ako su upudene u siguran nacin
koriStenja aparata te ako su razumjele moguce
opasnosti.



A Potiskivac K Jedinica motora

B Cijevza punjenje L Zupcanik

C Rotacioni vijak M Dugme za UKLJUCIVANJE/
D Filter ISKLJUCIVANJE i dugme

E Gumeni strugac funkcije za kretanje unazad
F Rucicaza pulpu N Cetkica za ¢is¢enje

G Posuda O Filter za sladoled

H Izlazni otvor za suhe ostatke P Posuda za sakupljanje pulpe
I Izlazni otvor za sok Q Posuda za sok

J  Zastita od kapanja R Boca za ponijeti

PAKTICNI SAVJETI

1- Odaberite svjeze voce i povrée i dobro ga operite.

Ovaj aparat predviden je za cijedenje soka iz voca i povrca koje sadrzi

veliku koli¢inu vode, kao sto su:

Tvrdo voce i povrée: jabuka, kruska, mrkva, celer, ananas, breskva, itd.

Mekano voce i povrée: mandarina, paradajz, kivi, narandza, grozde,

lubenica, itd.

—Tvrdo, vlaknasto voce i povrce potrebno je izrezati u komade veli¢ine od
2 do 4 cmidebljineod 1do2cm.

—Za tvrdo voce i povrée s dugim vlaknima i lisnato povrce (kao $to je
celer), stabljike je potrebno izrezati na komade duzine od 2 do 4 cm, a
listove je potrebno umotati prije cijedenja soka.

—Kodvocaipovréasdebelom ljuskomilitvrdim koSpicamaili siemenkama,
ljusku, kospice i sjemenke potrebno je ukloniti prije cijedenja soka.

—Zamrznuto voce i povrée potrebno je odlediti prije cijedenja soka.

2- Za funkciju sladoleda i umaka:

- Voce od kojeg mozete napraviti sladoled u ovom aparatu: ogulite
banane i izrezite ih na komade veli¢éine oko 2 cm. Komade ostavite u
zamrzivacu najmanje 4 sata.

- Voce od kojeg mozete napraviti dzemove ili kase u ovom aparatu:
jagode, paradajz, cili papricice.

Za sladoled nemojte nikada stavljati smrznuto voce kroz veliki otvor
za punjenje. Uvijek upotrebljavajte mali otvor kako biste izbjegli
preopterecenje ili sigurnosni prekid. Pricekajte oko 5 minuta da se



plodovi odmrznu prije nego $to pocnete s pripremom sladoleda. Ovu
funkciju nemojte nikada upotrebljavati za usitnjavanje leda.

3- Za najbolje rezultate cijedenja soka podesite snagu cijedenja soka
okretanjem rucice za podesavanje u skladu s tvrdo¢om voca i povréa.
Za mekano voce i povrce okrenite rucicu (F) u polozaj“Zaklju¢ano”

Za tvrdo voce i povrée okrenite rucicu (F) u polozaj “Otklju¢ano”.

4- Umetanjem tvrdih sastojaka moze se blokirati aparat. U tom slucaju

koristite funkciju kretanja unazad nekoliko sekundi.

Za funkciju kretanja unazad pritisnite tipku funkcije za kretanje unazad

(3) 5 sekundi.

Ako aparat ostane blokiran:

—Otvorite poklopac (B), ocistite vijak za cijedenje soka (C) i filter (D), a
zatim ih ponovno postavite.

—lzrezite sastojke na male komade.

5-Voce i povrée uzastopno stavljajte u sokovnik. Sljedecu seriju namirnica

stavljajte samo nakon obrade prethodne serije namirnica.

« Za bolji u¢inak cijedenja soka, voce i povrce s niskim sadrzajem vlakana
poput mrkve cijedite zajedno s vlaknastim vo¢em i povréem poput
celera.

- Kada cijedite sok iz mrkve, svaku mrkvu izrezite uzduzno na 4 komada.

- Voce i povrée koje nije potpuno svjeze sadrzi manju koli¢inu vode i
dobit ¢e se manje soka.

- Kada cijedite sok iz voca i povrca koje je nekoliko dana bilo u frizideru,
prije cijedenja stavite ga u vodu kako bi upilo odgovarajucu koli¢inu
vode.

« Iz kudzua, Secerne trske i drugog voca i povréa s posebno tvrdim
vlaknima ne moze se cijediti sok.

- Ne koristite led u ovom aparatu.

- Ovaj aparat ne koristite za cijedenje soka iz voca i povréa s visokim
sadrzajem ulja.

- Cijedenje soka iz banana, mekanog manga i drugog mekanog i kasastog
voca i povrca ne obavlja se dobro s ovim aparatom.

« Za bolji ucinak cijedenja soka, mekano voce s visokim sadrzajem Secera
cijedite zajedno s tvrdim vocem s visokim sadrzajem vode. Na primjer,
mozete kombinovati jabuke i kruske. To ¢e soku dati novu aromu, a i
sam postupak cijedenja soka ¢e biti ucinkovitiji. Kod jabuka, krusaka i



drugog voca s mekanim sjemenkama, sjemenke nije potrebno uklanjati
prije cijedenja soka.

6- Za bolje cijedenje soka preporucujemo redovno ciscenje filtera i
posude za sok.

7- Nakon upotrebe aparat je potrebno brzo ocistiti kako bi se izbjeglo
nakupljanje suhih ostataka na priboru. Radi lakSeg ¢is¢enja, aparat najprije
mozete isprati ulijevanjem case vode kroz cijev za punjenje tokom rada.

Aparat nije moguce ukljuciti. Provjerite je li strujni utika¢ propisno utaknut u
strujnu uti¢nicu.
Provjerite jesu li dijelovi aparata propisno postavljeni.

Aparat nije moguce pokrenuti, a Provjerite je li posuda za sok ili dzem propisno

svjetlosni indikator blinka. postavljena i je li sigurnosni poklopac propisno
poravnat.

Aparat se iznenada zaustavio Jeli aparat zacepljen uslijed prekomjernog

tokom rada i oglasio se alarm. punjenja (previse komada ili preveliki komadi)?

Stavite aparat u rezim kretanja unazad “Reverse”i
neka radi 5 sekundi.

Jeli se aparat prebacio u sigurni rezim rada nakon
kontinuiranog rada duzeg od 20 minuta?

Rjesenje: pricekajte 30 minuta da aparat odstoji, a
zatim pokusajte ponovo.

Ako ne mozete ponovo pokrenuti aparat, obratite se
nasoj korisnickoj sluzbi.

Filter je izgreban Razmak izmedu filtera i gumenog strugaca je vrlo
mali; nemojte upotrebljavati prazan aparat.

Vrlo mala kolicina iscijedenog Razli¢ito voce i povrée sadrzi razlicitu kolic¢inu vode.

soka Voce i povrce daje manju koli¢inu soka kada izgubi
svjezinu.

Kada cijedite sok iz tvrdog voca i povrca, provjerite je
li rucica za pulpu u polozaju “Otklju¢ano”.

Velika koli¢ina vode u pulpi Kada cijedite sok iz mekanog voca i povrca, provjerite
je li rucica za pulpu u polozaju “Zaklju¢ano”.

Gumeni strugac ne okrece se Provjerite je li zupcanik na postolju posude za sok
tokom rada. skinut.

Posuda za sok lagano se trese Lagano potresanje posude za sok tokom rada je
kada se aparat ukljuci. uobicajeno.




Problemi

Rjesenja

Sigurnosni poklopac nije moguce
otvoriti nakon cijedenja soka.

U aparatu mozda ima previse ostataka pulpe ili
cijedeno voce ima tvrde kospice i sl. Okrenite tipku
prekidaca u polozaj za kretanje unazad “Reverse” i
neka aparat radi u rezimu kretanja unazad nekoliko
krugova, a zatim pokusajte ponovo.

Ako nakon obavljanja navedenih koraka niste rijesili
problem, obratite se nasoj korisnickoj sluzbi.

RECIKLAZA

Zastita zivotne sredine je na prvom mjestu!
® Va3 aparat sadrzi vrijedne materijale koje je moguce ponovo
— koristiti ili reciklirati.
< Aparat odlozite na lokalno mjesto za sakupljanje otpada iz
domacinstva.

Kraj radnog vijeka elektri¢nih i elektronskih proizvoda

Vas aparat je predviden za dugogodisnji rad. Medutim, kada se odlucite
da ga zamijenite, aparat nemojte odlagati u uobicajeni kucni otpad
ili na odlagaliste otpada, nego ga odnesite na odgovarajuce lokalno
komunalno mjesto sa sakupljanje takve vrste otpada (ili u centar za
reciklazu, ako je primjenjivo).

Zastita zivotne sredine je na prvom mjestu!

Vas$ aparat sadrzi mnogo materijala koje je moguce ponovo koristiti ili
reciklirati.

Predajte ga na mjesto za sakupljanje otpada na daljnju obradu.



BEZPECNOSTNIi POKYNY

Nez zacnete pfistroj pouzivat poprvé, peclivé sigss
prostudujte navod k pouziti a uschovejte jej na
bezpecném misté.

- Nepouzivejte pfistroj, pokud spadl na zem a je
viditelné poskozen (napf. ochranny panel), nebo
pokud nefunguje spravné. V takovémto pfipadé
se obratte na smluvni servisni stfedisko.

- Zafizeni nepouzivejte, pokud jsou napajeci kabel
nebo zastréka poskozené. Aby se predeslo riziku,
poskozeny sitovy kabel musi vyrobce, poprodejni
servis Ci jina kvalifikovana osoba vyménit.

- Vasvyrobek je uréen vyhradné pro domaci pouziti
uvnitf bytu ¢i domu a jen v nadmofské vysce do
2 000 m. Vyrobce nenese zadnou odpovédnost
za jakékoliv komercni pouziti, nevhodné pouziti
nebo nedodrzeni navodu a ziruku v tomto
pfipadé nelze uplatnit.

- Pfistroj vzdy odpojte od napajeni, pokud je
ponechan bez dozoru a pfed montazi, demontazi
nebo Cisténim.

- Tento pfistroj neni uréen ktomu, aby ho pouzivaly
osoby(vCetné déti) se snizenymi fyzickymi,
smyslovymi nebo dusevnimi schopnostmi nebo
bez patficnych zkusenosti a znalosti, nejsou-



li pod dohledem osoby odpovédné za jejich
bezpecnost nebo pokud je tato osoba predem
nepoucila o pouzivani pfistroje.

Dohlédnéte na déti, abyste se ujistili, ze si s
pfistrojem nehraji.

Nenechavejte déti pouzivat pfistroj bez dozoru.
Nikdy potraviny nestlacujte prsty, vzdy pouzivejte
péchovadlo.

Tento pfistroj je ur¢en pouze pro kuchynské ucely
uvnitf vasi domacnosti. Neni urcen pro pouziti v
nasledujicich mistech, na které se nevztahuje
zaruka: v kuchynskych koutech v obchodech,
kancelafich a dalSich pracovistich; na farmach,
v hotelech, motelech a dalSich zafizenich
ubytovaciho charakteru, kde se poskytuje nocleh
se snidani;

Dily, které pfisly do styku s potravinami je tfeba
umyt rucné Ccisticim prostfedkem na nadobi
anebo v mycce; podrobné informace o cisténi
a udrzbé vaseho pristroje naleznete v navodu k
obsluze.

Tento pfistroj se nesmi pouzivat déle nez
15 minut.

K ochrané vaseho spotrebice je k dispozici
elektronicka ochrana. Pokud je zatizeni pfilis
vyznamné, spotrebic se zastavi a 10krat zazvoni.



Chcete-li spotiebi¢ odblokovat, provedte zpétny
chod a pridejte mensi pfisady.

. Ciéténi a udrzbu pfistroje nesméji provadat déti, (&
pokud nejsou pod dohledem dospélé osoby.

- Pokyny pro spotiebic varuji pfed zneuzitim.

-V pfipadé, ze je navrzeno k pouziti dalsi
prislusenstvi, musi byt doprovazeno vlastnimi
bezpecnostnimi pokyny.

- Neponofujte pfristroj, kabel i zastrcku do jakékoli
tekutiny.

- Zajistéte, aby nad pfistrojem v provozu nikdy
nevisely dlouhé vlasy, saly, kravaty atd.

POUZE PRO EVROPSKE TRHY

- Tento spotiebi¢ nesméji pouzivat déti.
Uchovavejte pristroj i jeho kabel mimo dosah
déti.

- Déti si nesmi se zafizenim hrat.

- Toto zafizeni mohou pouzivat osoby se snizenymi
fyzickymi,  smyslovymi  nebo  duSevnimi
schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkusenosti
a znalosti, pouze za predpokladu, Ze jsou pod
dohledem osoby odpovédné za jejich bezpecnost
nebo byly fadné pouceny o bezpe¢ném pouzivani
pfistroje a jsou obeznameny s moznymi riziky
spojenymi s jeho pouzivanim.



A Posunovac K Motorova jednotka

B Plnici trubice L Prevod

C Lisovaci Sroub M ZAP /VYP atlacitko zpétného
D Filtr chodu

E Gumova Skrabka N Cistici karta¢

F Ovlddani mnozstvi duziny O Zmrzlinovy filtr

G Nadoba P N&doba na duzinu

H Vystup pro suchy zbytek Q Nadoba na stavu

I Vystup stavy R Cestovnildhev

J

Funkce zamezujici odkapavani

PRAKTICKE RADY

1- Vyberte Cerstvé ovoce a zeleninu a dukladné je umyjte.

Tento stroj byl navrzen pro odstavnéni ovoce a zeleniny s vysokym

obsahem vody jako jsou, napftiklad:

Tvrdé ovoce a zelenina: jablka, hrusky, mrkev, celer, ananas, broskve atd.

Mékké ovoce a zelenina: mandarinky, pomerance, rajcata, kiwi, hrozny,

melouny atd.

—Tvrdé, vldknité ovoce a zelenina museji byt rozkrdjeny na kusy o
rozmérech 2 az 4 cm a tloustce od 1 do 2 cm.

—Pro tvrdé ovoce a zeleninu s dlouhymi vldkny a listovou zeleninu (napf.
celer) je tfeba stonky rozkrajet na kusy o délce 2 az 4 cm a listy je treba
pred odstaviiovanim srolovat.

—U ovoce a zeleniny s tlustymi slupkami nebo tvrdymi jadry nebo semeny
je tfeba pred odstaviiovanim odstranit slupky, jadra a semena.

—Mrazené ovoce a zelenina musi byt pred odstaviiovanim rozmrazeno.

2- Pro funkce zmrzlina a pyré:

- Ovoce, ze kterého Ize v tomto pfristroji udélat zmrzlinu: Odstrante
slupku z banand, nakrajejte banany na kousky o velikosti asi 2 cm, dejte je
do mrazaku a nechte je tam po dobu nejméné 4 hodin.

- Ovoce, ze kterého Ize v tomto pristroji udélat dzem a pyré: jahody,
rajcata, chilli.

U zmrzliny nikdy nevkladejte zmrazené ovoce do velké plnici trubice.
Vzdy pouzivejte malou, abyste se vyhnuli pietizeni nebo poruseni
bezpecnosti. Pfed zahajenim vyroby zmrzliny nechte ovoce rozmrznout
masi 5 minut. Tuto funkci nikdy nepouzivejte k vyrobé drceného ledu.



3- Pro dosazZeni téch nejlepsich vysledkii odstaviiovani nastavte

silu odstaviiovani podle tvrdosti ovoce a zeleniny otocenim
nastavovaciho knofliku.

U mékkého ovoce a zeleniny otocte packou (F) do polohy,Zavieno”.
U tvrdého ovoce a zeleniny otocte packou (F) do polohy,Otevieno”.

4- Vkladani tvrdych potravin mlze pfistroj zablokovat. Pokud k tomu

dojde, pouzijte funkci reverzniho chodu po dobu nékolika sekund.

Chcete-li pouzit funkci reverzniho chodu, stisknéte tlacitko Reverse (3) po

dobu 5 sekund.

Pokud ptistroj zGstane zablokovan:

—Otevrete viko (B), vycistéte odstaviovaciho $neka (C) a filtr (D) a poté
vse znovu sestavte.

—Nakrdjejte pfisady na mensi kousky.

5- Ovoce a zeleninu pfidavejte do odstaviovace postupné. Dalsi davku

pfidejte az po zpracovani predchozi dévky.

- Pro lepsi efekt odstavnovani, odstavnéte ovoce a zeleninu s nizkym
obsahem vldkniny jako mrkev spole¢né s vldknitym ovocem a zeleninou,
jako je celer.

- Pfi odstavriovani mrkve nakrdjejte kazdou mrkev podéiné na 4 kusy.

« Ovoce a zelenina, které nejsou zcela cerstvé a, maji nizsi obsah vody,
budou produkovat méné stavy.

« Kdyz odstavnujete ovoce a zeleninu, které byly nékolik dni ponechény
v lednici, namocte je do vody, aby pfed odstaviiovanim absorbovaly
dostate¢né mnozstvi vody.

« Kudzu, cukrovou titinu a dalsi ovoce a zeleninu s obzvlasté tvrdymi
vlakny nelze odstavnit.

- V tomto pfistroji nepouzivejte led.

- Tento pfistroj nepouzivejte k odstavnovani ovoce a zeleniny s vysokym
obsahem oleje.

+ Banany, mékké mango a jiné ovoce a zelenina, které jsou mékké a
kasovité, se nedaji s timto pfistrjem dobre odstavnovat.

« Pro lepsi odstaviiovaci Uc¢inek odstavrujte mékké ovoce s vysokym
obsahem cukru spolu s tvrdym ovocem s vysokym obsahem vody.
Napfiklad mdzete odstavriovat jablka spolu s hruskami. Nejen Ze to prida
novou pfichut do $tavy, ale odstavriovani bude diky tomu ucinnéjsi. U
jablek, hrusek a jinych druht ovoce s mékkymi semeny neni tieba, aby
semena byla pred odstaviiovanim odstranéna.



6- Pro lepsi vykon odstavrovani doporucujeme pravidelné distit filtr a
misku na stavu.

7- Po pouziti doporucujeme pfistroj ihned vycistit, aby nedoslo k
nahromadénizaschlého jidla na pfislusenstvi. Pro snadnéjsi ¢isténi mizete
nejprve proplachnout pfivodni trubici sklenici vody béhem provozu.

Stroj nelze zapnout Zkontrolujte, zda je zastrcka spravné zapojena.
Zkontrolujte, zda je nadoba spravné namontovana.

Pristroj nelze spustit a kontrolka Zkontrolujte, zda je odstaviiovaci nddoba nebo
blika nadoba na dzem spravné nasazena a také, zda je
bezpecnostni viko spravné dovieno.

Stroj se béhem provozu néhle Je pfistroj ucpany nadmérnym mnozstvim
zastavil a spustilo se zvukové ingredienci (p¥ili§ mnoho kusti nebo jsou kusy
upozornéni prilis velké)?
Stroj dejte do rezimu,Reverse” a nechte jej bézet po
dobu 5 sekund.

Piepnul se pFistroj do bezpeénostniho rezimu po
nepfretrzitém provozu trvajicim vice nez 20 minut?
Reseni: Nechte pristroj po dobu 30 minut odpocivat a
zkuste to poté znovu.

Pokud zafizeni nelze restartovat, obratte se na
zékaznicky servis.

Filtr byl poskraban Mezera mezi filtrem a gumovou skrabkou je velmi
mald; nespoustéjte spotiebic, kdyz je prazdny.

Pristroj produkuje velmi malo Obsah vody se u rliznych druh( ovoce a zeleniny lisi.

Stavy Ovoce a zelenina také produkuji méné stavy pfi ztraté

jejich cerstvosti.

Pri odstaviiovani tvrdého ovoce a zeleniny
zkontrolujte, zda je packa ovladani mnozstvi duziny v
poloze otevieno”

V duziné je spousta vody Pfi odstaviiovani mékkého ovoce a zeleniny
zkontrolujte, zda je packa ovladani mnozstvi duziny v
poloze ,zavieno”

Gumova Skrabka se béhem Zkontrolujte, zda se pfevod na zakladné nadoby
provozu neotaci neodpojil.

Nadoba se mirné trese, kdyz je Mirné protiepavani nadoby je béhem provozu
stroj zapnuty normalni.




Po odstaviiovani nelze otevfit
bezpecnostni viko

Mohlo dojit k p¥ili$ velkému nahromadéni duziny,
nebo k tomu, Ze zpracované ovoce mélo tvrda
jadra, apod. Otocte knoflik do polohy,Zpate¢ni
chod” a nechte stroj bézet v rezimu zpétného chodu
nékolik malo cykll a poté to zkuste znovu.

Pokud se vdm nepodati problém odstranit ani

po provedeni vyse uvedenych krokd, kontaktujte
zakaznicky servis.

Casté zavady Casté zavady

RECYKLACE

Ochrana Zivotniho prostiedi je na prvnim misté!

® Va3 spotiebi¢ obsahuje vyuzitelné materialy, které mohou

— byt obnoveny nebo recyklovény.
< Odevzdejte ho do sbérného mista pro zpracovani.

Konec zivotnosti elektrickych a elektronickych vyrobkii:
Vas spotrebic je uréen pro provoz na mnoho let. Nicméné
v den, kdy ho méate v planu nahradit, ho nevyhazujte do bézného

domovniho odpadu, nebo na skladku, ale odneste jej do vhodné sbérny
vaseho mistniho dUradu (nebo do recykla¢niho stfediska v pfipadé

potieby).

Ochrana zivotniho prostfedi je na prvnim misté!
Vas pfistroj obsahuje ¢etné obnovitelné nebo recyklovatelné materialy.
Vezméte ho do sbérného mista pro zpracovani.



BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

A késziilék elsé hasznalata el6tt alaposan olvassa el
a szervizkdnyvet, és tartsa biztonsagos helyen.

Ne hasznadlja a készliléket, ha leesett, és lathato
sérulések vannak rajta (pl. a védépanelen), vagy
ha nem rendesen mukddik. Ebben az esetben
hivatalos markaszervizbe kell vinni.

Ne hasznalja a késziiléket, ha a halézati vezeték
vagy a csatlakoz6dugd megsérilt. A veszélyek
megel6zése érdekében a halozati vezeték
cseréjét kizardlag a gyartéval vagy annak
szervizképviseletével, illetve egy hasonléan
szakképesitett személlyel végeztesse el.
Aterméketkizardlag otthoniésbeltérihasznalatra
tervezték 2000 m tengerszint feletti magassagig.
Uzleti célu hasznélat, helytelen hasznélat vagy
az utasitasok be nem tartdsa esetén a gyartd
nem vallal felel6sséget és a garancia nem lesz
érvényes.

Huzza ki a vezetéket a halézatbdl, amint
abbahagyja a késziilék hasznalatat, ha felligyelet
nélkil hagyja, vagy 6sszeszerelés, szétszerelés és
tisztitas kozben, valamint ha olyan alkatrészekhez
szeretne érni, amelyek mukodés kozben
mozognak.



- Ezt a berendezést nem hasznalhatjak olyan
személyek (gyermekeket is beleértve), akik
csOkkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi
képességekkel  rendelkeznek, vagy nem[§l}
rendelkeznek kell6 beldtassal és tudassal,
kivéve azt az esetet, ha az emlitett személyek a
biztonsagukért felelés személy felligyelete alatt
allnak, vagy ilyen személytdl kaptak utasitast a
berendezés hasznalatara vonatkozoan.

« A gyerekeket szemmel kell tartani, hogy ne
jatsszanak a készulékkel, és ne hasznaljak
jatékszerként.

- Ne engedje, hogy a gyerekek felnétt felligyelete
nélkul hasznaljak a készuléket.

- Soha ne tolja az ételt az ujjaival, mindig hasznalja
a tolokat.

« A késziilék kizarélag otthoni étkezési hasznalatra
készult (kizarolag hazon belul). Nem hasznalhato
a kovetkez6é korulmények kozott, amelyekre
a garancia sem  vonatkozik:munkahelyi
kornyezetben, illetve Gzletek ésirodak személyzeti
konyhain vendégei, szallodak, motelek és egyéb
szallashelyek Ugyfelei 4altali haszndlatra, és
vendégszobakban vagy hasonlé szallasokon.

- Az étellel érintkez6 alkatrészeket egy szivaccsal és



mosogatoszeres vizben vagy mosogatégépben
tisztitsa meg; kérjuk, nézze meg a hasznalati
utmutatoban a készulék teljes tisztitasat és
karbantartasat.

« Ne hasznalja a készuléket 15 percnél tovabb.

« Mindségének megérzése érdekében a készilék
elektronikus védelemmel van ellatva. Tulterhelés
esetén a késziulék ledll és tizszer csengd
hangjelzést ad ki. A felolddshoz hajtsa visszafelé,
és tegyen bele kisebb 6sszeteviket.

« A tisztitast és karbantartast felligyelet nélkiili
gyermekek nem végezhetik.

« A készilék utasitasai ova intenek a helytelen
hasznalattol.

- Abban az esetben, ha kiegészitd tartozékokat
hasznal, akkor olvassa el a vele kapott biztonsagi
utasitasokat.

« Ne meritse folyadékba a késziiléket, a halozati
kabelt vagy a csatlakozét!

- Ne hagyja, hogy a hosszu haj, sél, nyakkendd stb.
mukodés kdzben a készilékre l6gjon.

CSAK EUROPAI PIAC

« A készuléket gyermekek nem hasznalhatjak.
Tartsa tavol a késziléket a gyermekektél.

- Gyermekek nem jatszhatnak a készulékkel.



Ezt a berendezést csak akkor hasznalhatjak
csOkkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi
képességekkel rendelkezé személyek
(gyermekeket is beleértve), vagy akik nem (i}
rendelkeznek kell6 belatdssal és tudassal, ha
feligyelet alatt allnak és utmutatast kaptak a
készulék biztonsagos hasznalatardl, valamint
teljesen megértik a lehetséges veszélyeket.

—TIOOMmMQON®>

Nyomoprés J  Csepegésgitlod

Adagolé csé K Motoregység
Nyomocsavar L Készilék

Sz(iré M BE/KI és irdnyvélté gomb
Gumi kapar6 N Tisztitokefe
Gylmolcspép allitokar O Fagyiszlré

Tal P Gylimodlcspép gydijtd
Szarazanyag kieresztd nyilas Q Légytjt6 edény

Lé kiereszt6 R Hordozhat6 palack

PRAKTIKUS TIPPEK

1- Friss gyimolcsoket és zoldségeket vélasszon, és alaposan oblitse le
Oket.

A

gép nagy viztartalmu gyliimolcsok és zoldségek facsarasara

késziilt, ezek a kovetkezék:

Kemény gyilimolcsok és zoldségek: alma, korte, sérgarépa, zeller,
anandsz, barack stb.

Puha gyiimoélcsok és zoldségek: mandarin, narancs, paradicsom, kivi,
sz616, dinnye stb.

—Akemény, rostos gyiimolcsoket és zoldségeket 2-4 cm hosszu darabokra,

1-2 cm vastagsagura kell vagni.



—A kemény, hosszd rostos gyumolcsoket és levelekben gazdag
z6ldségeket (példaul zeller), 2-4 cm hosszu darabokra kell vagni, és a
leveleket fel kell tekerni a préselés el6tt.

—Avastag héju vagy kemény magu gylimolcsoknél és zoldségeknél le kell
vagni a héjat, és ki kell szedni a magot a préselés elétt.

—A fagyasztott gyimolcsoket és zoldségeket fel kell olvasztani a préselés
elétt.

2- Fagylalt és ontet funkciokhoz:

- Azon gyiimolcsok, amelyekbél ebben a gépben fagylalt készitheto:
Tavolitsa el a banan héjat, vagja fel a banant korilbelll 2 cm-es darabokra,
és legalabb 4 6rara tegye ket a fagyasztoba.

- Azon gyiimolcsok, amelyekbél ebben a gépben dzsem és piiré
készitheto: foldieper, paradicsom, csili.

Fagyi készitésekor soha ne a nagy adagolécsovon keresztiil
tegye a késziilékbe a fagyasztott gyiimolcsoket. A tulterhelés
vagy a biztonsagi sziinet elkeriilése érdekében mindig a kicsi
adagolocsovet hasznalja. A fagyi elkészitésének megkezdése eldtt
hagyja a gyiimdlcséket kb. 5 percig olvadni. Ezt a funkciét ne haszndlja
apritott jég készitéséhez.

3- A legjobb préselési eredmény elérése érdekében a préselés
erésségét a gyiimolcsok és zoldségek keménysége alapjan allitsa be
a beallito kar elforgatasaval.

Lagy gylimolcsok és zoldségek feldolgozéasakor allitsa a kart (F) ,Zart”
poziciéba.

Kemény gylimolcsdk és zoldségek feldolgozasakor allitsa a kart (F)
,Nyitott” pozicidba.

4- A kemény Osszetevék behelyezése miatt elakadhat a készilék. Ha

ez torténik, akkor haszndlja a visszafordité funkciét par masodpercen

keresztil.

A ,Visszafelé” funkcié haszndlatdhoz 5 masodpercig tartsa benyomva a

Visszafelé” gombot (3).

Ha az elakadds nem szlint meg:

—Nyissa fel a fedelet (B), tisztitsa meg a préseld csavart (C) és a sz(irét(D),
majd szerelje vissza.



—V4gja a hozzavaldkat kisebb darabokra.

5- Egymds utan helyezze be a gylimodlcsoket és zoldségeket a
gylimolcsprésbe. A kdvetkezd adagot csak akkor tegye be, ha az el6z6
adag mar elkészilt. m
« A jobb préselési eredmény elérése érdekében az alacsony rosttartalmu
gylimolcsoket és zoldségeket, példaul sérgarépa, rostos gylimodlcsokkel
és zoldségekkel egyitt préselje le, ilyen a zeller.

« Ha sargarépat présel, akkor vagja fel 4 darabba.

+« A nem teljesen friss gylimolcsok és zoldségek kevesebb vizet
tartalmaznak, és kevesebb |é nyerhet6 ki bel&ltk.

« Amikor olyan gylimolcsoket és zoldségeket présel, amelyek par napig
htészekrényben voltak, akkor dztassa 6ket vizbe, és hagyja, hogy kellé
mennyiségU vizet szivjanak magukba a préselés el6tt.

« Kudzut, cukornadat és mas kilondsen kemény rostu gylimolcsdket és
z6ldségeket ne préseljen a készulékkel.

+ Ne haszndljon jeget a késziilékben.

+ Ne haszndlja a késziiléket nagy olajtartalmu gylimolcsok és zoldségek
préselésére.

- Banant, puha mangét és mas puha és pépes gyimolcsoket és
z6ldségeket ne préseljen ezzel a készllékkel.

« A jobb préselési eredmény elérése érdekében a puha, nagy
cukortartalmu gyiimolcsoket kemény, nagy viztartalmu gylimolcsokkel
préselje. Példaul préseljen egyitt almat kortével. Ez nem csak plusz izt
ad a gyimodlcslének, de a préselés is hatékonyabb. Az alma, korte és
mas puha magu gylimolcsok esetén a magokat a préselés el6tt el kell
tavolitani.

6- A teljesitmény javitdsa érdekében javasoljuk, hogy rendszeresen
tisztitsa a sz(ir6t és a légyijté edényt.

7- Hasznalat utdn javasolt gyorsan megtisztitani a késziléket, hogy a
szaraz ételmaradékok ne halmozddjanak fel a tartozékokon. A kdnnyebb
tisztitas érdekében miikodés kdzben elészor betdlthet egy pohar vizet az
adagoléba.



Altalanos hibak Megoldasok

A gépet nem lehet bekapcsolni.

Ellendrizze, hogy a csatlakozédugé megfeleléen
van-e bedugva.
Ellendrizze, hogy a préselé megfeleléen van-e berakva.

A gép nem indul, és a jelzéldmpa
villog.

Ellenérizze, hogy a lé vagy dzsem tal megfelel6en
van-e behelyezve, és ellendrizze, hogy a biztonsagi
fedél megfelel6en van-e illesztve.

A gép hirtelen leallt miikodés
kozben, és riasztast adott.

A gép eltomodott a tul sok étel miatt (tul sok
darab vagy tul nagy darabok)?

Allitsa a gépet,, Irdnyvaltd” izemmaodba, és
mukodtesse igy 5 masodpercig.

A gép biztonsagi iizemmodba allt, miutan

20 percnél tovabb folyamatosan miikodott?
Megoldas: Hagyja pihenni a gépet 30 percig, majd
probalja ajbol.

Ha nem tudja Ujrainditani a gépet, akkor Iépjen
kapcsolatba az tigyfélszolgalattal.

A sz(ir6 megkarcolédott.

A sz(r6 és a gumi kapard kozotti rés tul kicsi; Gresen
ne jarassa készuléket.

Nagyon kevés |é jott ki.

A kiilonbozé gytimolcsok és zoldségek viztartalma
eltéré.

A gyiimolcsok és zoldségek akkor is kevesebb lét
adnak, ha nem olyan frissek.

Kemény gylimolcsok és zoldségek feldolgozasakor
ellenérizze, hogy a gyimélcspép allitokar ,nyitott”
allasban van-e.

Sok viz van a rostban.

Lagy gytimolcsok és zoldségek feldolgozasakor
ellendrizze, hogy a gylimolcspép allitokar ,zart”
allasban van-e.

A gumi kaparé nem forog
mikodés kozben.

Ellendrizze, hogy a préselé edény talpa nem jott-e ki.

A présel6 edény kissé razkodik,
amikor a gép be van kapcsolva.

Az enyhe razkodas miikodés kozben normalis.

A biztonsagi fedél nem nyithatd
préselés utan.

Elé6fordulhat, hogy til sok maradék rost van a
gépben, vagy a préselt gyiimolcsoknek kemény a
magja stb. Allitsa a kapcsolét,,Irdnyvéltas” pozicidba,
és hagyja a gépet par ciklusban ellenkezé iranyban
muikodni, majd probalja djra.

Ha nem tudja megoldani a problémat a fent leirtak
meprobdlasa utan, akkor Iépjen kapcsolatba az
lgyfélszolgalattal.




UJRAHASZNOSITAS

A kornyezetvédelem az elsd!
® A késziilék értékes nyersanyagokat tartalmaz, amelyek
— visszanyerhetdk vagy Ujrahasznosithatok. m
2 Adja le a késziiléket a helyi 6nkormanyzati hulladékgyijté
telepen.

Az elektromos és elektronikus termékek élettartamanak vége:

A késziilék tobb éves lizemelésre késziilt. Amikor ugy dont, hogy lecseréli,
ne dobja a normal héztartasi hulladékok kdzé vagy normal lerakéhelyre,
hanem vigye megfeleld, a helyi hatdsag altal biztositott gy(ijtékozpontba
(vagy Ujrahasznosité dllomasra, ha van ilyen).



INSTRUCTIUNI PRIVIND SIGURANTA

Inainte de utilizarea aparatului pentru prima data,
cititi cu atentie brosura si pastrati-o intr-un loc
sigur.

Nu folositi aparatul daca acesta a cazut si exista
deteriorari vizibile ale acestuia (de exemplu
panoul de protectie) sau in cazul in care acesta
nu functioneaza normal. In acest caz, trebuie s&
fie trimis la un centru de service autorizat.

Nu folositi aparatul in cazul in care cablul de
alimentare sau stecherul sunt deteriorate.
Cordonul de alimentare trebuie inlocuit de
producator, de departamentul sau de service
post-vanzari sau de persoane calificate in mod
similar pentru a se evita orice pericol.

Acest produs este destinat numai utilizarii casnice,
in interior si la o altitudine sub 2000 m. Orice
utilizare in scop comercial, utilizare inadecvata
sau nerespectarea instructiunilor conduc la
exonerarea producatorului de responsabilitate si
la neaplicarea garantiei.

Deconectati intotdeauna aparatul de indata ce
nu-l mai utilizati, daca il lasati nesupravegheat
sau in timpul asamblarii, demontarii sau curatarii
si apropierii de piese care sunt in miscare in
timpul utilizarii.



Acest aparat nu este destinat folosirii de catre
persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacitati fizice,
senzoriale sau intelectuale reduse, sau lipsite de
experienta sau cunostinte, exceptand cazul in
care acestea sunt supravegheate sau instruite in
prealabil cu privire la utilizarea aparatului de o
persoana responsabila de securitatea lor.

Copiii trebuie supravegheati pentru a va asigura
Ca nu se joaca cu aparatul si nu folosesc aparatul
drept jucarie.

Nu permiteti copiilor sa utilizeze aparatul fara a fi
supravegheati.

Nu impingeti niciodata mancarea cu degetele,
folositi intotdeauna impingatorul.

Aparatul este destinat exclusiv uzului casnic
culinar (numai pentru utilizare in gospodarii). Nu
a fost conceput pentru a fi utilizat in urmatoarele
situatii, care nu sunt acoperite de garantie: in
zonele de bucatarie rezervate pentru personalul
din magazine, birouri si alte medii profesionale,
la ferme, de catre clientii hotelurilor, motelurilor
si altor medii rezidentiale si in camere sau unitati
de cazare similare.

Partile in contact cu produsele alimentare trebuie
sa fie curatate cu un burete siapa cu detergent sau
in masina de spalat vase; va rugam sa consultati



manualul de instructiuni pentru curatarea
completa si intretinerea aparatului.

- Acest aparat nu trebuie utilizat mai mult de
15 min.

- Pentru protectia aparatului, acesta este echipat cu
un sistem electronic de protectie. Daca aparatul
este prea incarcat, aparatul se opreste si emite 10
semnale sonore. Puneti-I sa functioneze in sens
invers pentru a debloca si utilizati ingrediente de
dimensiuni mai mici.

- Este interzisa efectuarea curatarii si a intretinerii
aparatului de catre copiii nesupravegheati.

« Instructiunile  pentru aparate avertizeaza
impotriva utilizarii necorespunzatoare.

«In cazul in care ar fi propus un accesoriu
suplimentar, acesta ar fi insotit de propriile
instructiuni de siguranta.

« Nu scufundati aparatul, cablul de alimentare sau
stecherul in niciun lichid.

« Nu lasati sa atarne parul lung, esarfe, cravate etc.
peste aparat in timpul functionarii.

NUMAI PENTRU PIETELE EUROPENE

« Acestaparat nu trebuie sa fie utilizat de catre copii.
Nu lasati aparatul si cablul sau de alimentare la
indemana copiilor.

- Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul.



« Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de catre persoane
cu capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau intelectuale
reduse, sau a caror experienta sau cunostinte
nu sunt suficiente, cu conditia ca acestea sa fie
supravegheate sau sa primeasca instructiuni
pentru utilizarea aparatului in conditii de
siguranta si sa inteleaga pericolele.

DESCRIERE

A Dispozitiv de impingere J  Antipicurare

B Tub de alimentare K Bloc motor

C Melc de presare L Programe

D Filtru M Buton ON/OFF & Inversare
E Spatuld de cauciuc N Perie de curatare

F Manetad de control al pulpei O Filtru de inghetata

G Vas P Colector de pulpa

H lesire reziduuri uscate Q Vas pentru suc

I lesire suc R Sticla portabila

SFATURI PRACTICE

1- Alegeti fructe si legume proaspete si spalati-le bine.

Acest aparat a fost proiectat sa stoarca fructe si legume cu continut

ridicat de apa, cum ar fi:

Fructe si legume tari: mere, pere, morcovi, telina, ananas, piersici etc.

Fructe si legume moi: mandarine, rosii, kiwi, portocale, struguri, pepene

verde etc.

—Fructele si legumele fibroase si tari trebuie sa fie tdiate in bucati cu
dimensiunea intre 2 si 4 cm si cu grosimea intre 1 si 2 cm.

—La fructele si legumele tari cu fibre lungi si la legumele cu frunze (cum ar
fi telina), tulpinile trebuie sa fie taiate in bucati cu lungimea de 2 pana la
4 cm, iar frunzele trebuie sd fie infasurate inainte de stoarcere.

—La fructele si legumele cu coaja groasa, sau cu samburi sau seminte tari,
coaja, samburii si semintele trebuie indepdrtate inainte de stoarcere.



—Fructele si legumele congelate trebuie sa fie decongelate inainte de
stoarcere.

2 - Pentru functiile inghetata si Coulis:

- Fructe care pot fi transformate in inghetata in acest aparat:
Indepartati coaja bananelor, taiati-le in bucati de aproximativ 2 cm, apoi
puneti-le in congelator timp de cel putin 4 ore.

- Fructe care pot fi transformate in gemuri si piureuri in acest aparat:
capsuni, rosii, ardei iute.

Pentru inghetats, nu introduceti niciodata fructe congelate prin
tubul mare de alimentare. intotdeauna utilizati tubul mic pentru a
preveni supraincarcarea sau declansarea dispozitivului de protectie.
Va rugam ldsati fructele sa se decongeleze timp de 5 minute inainte de a
porni prepararea inghetatei. Nu utilizati niciodata aceasta functie pentru
a prepara gheata zdrobita.

3 - Pentru a obtine cele mai bune rezultate ale stoarcerii, reglati
puterea de stoarcere in functie de taria fructelor si legumelor, prin
rotirea parghiei de reglare.

Pentru fructele si legumele moi, rotiti maneta (F) pe pozitia,Inchis”
Pentru fructele si legumele tari, rotiti maneta (F) pe pozitia,Deschis".

4- Introducerea ingredientelor tari poate bloca aparatul. Daca se intampla

acest lucru, utilizati functia de rotatie in sens invers timp de cateva

secunde.

Pentru a utiliza functia de inversare, apasati butonul Inversare (3) timp de

5 secunde.

Tn cazul in care ramane blocat:

—Deschideti capacul (B), curatati melcul de stoarcere (C) si filtrul (D) si
apoi reasamblati-I.

—Taiati ingredientele in bucati mai mici.

5- Addugati fructele silegumele in storcdtorul de fructe pe rand. Adaugati

urmatorul lot numai dupa procesarea lotului anterior.

« Pentru un efect de stoarcere mai bun, stoarceti fructe si legume cu
continut redus de fibre, precum morcovii, impreuna cu fructe si legume
fibroase, cum ar fi telina.



« Pentru procesarea morcovilor pentru suc, tdiati fiecare morcov pe
lungime in 4 bucati.

« Fructele si legumele care nu sunt complet proaspete au un continut mai

scazut de apa si vor produce mai putin suc.

Atunci cand stoarceti fructe si legume care au fost ldsate in frigider timp

de cateva zile, inmuiati-le in apa pentru a le lasa sd absoarba o cantitate

adecvata de apa inainte de stoarcere.

Kudzu, trestia de zahdr si alte fructe si legume cu fibre deosebit de tari

nu se pot stoarce.

Nu utilizati gheatd in acest aparat.

Nu utilizati acest aparat pentru stoarcerea fructelor si a legumelor cu

continut ridicat de ulei.

Bananele, fructele de mango moi si alte fructe si legume care sunt moi si

zemoase nu se storc bine cu acest aparat.

Pentru un efect mai bun de stoarcere, stoarceti fructe moi cu continut

ridicat de zahar impreuna cu fructe tari cu continut ridicat de apd. De

exemplu, puteti stoarce mere impreuna cu pere. Nu numai cd aceasta

adauga o aroma noua sucului, ci face si procesul de stoarcere mai

eficient. La mere, pere si alte fructe cu seminte moi, nu este nevoie ca

semintele sa fie indepartate inainte de stoarcere.

6- Pentru rezultate mai bune de obtinere a sucului, va recomandam sa
curatati periodic filtrul si vasul de suc.

7- Dupa utilizare, se recomandd sa curatati aparatul rapid pentru a
preveni acumularea de alimente uscate pe accesorii. Pentru a face mai
usoara curatarea, puteti clati mai intai turnand un pahar cu apa prin tubul
de alimentare al aparatului in timpul functiondrii.



Defectiuni comune

Aparatul nu poate fi pornit.

Posibile solutii

Verificati daca aparatul a fost conectat la priza in mod
corect.

Verificati daca aparatul a fost echipat in mod
corespunzator.

Aparatul nu poate fi pornit, iar
indicatorul luminos se aprinde
intermitent.

Verificati daca vasul de suc sau gem a fost montat
corect si verificati daca capacul de siguranta este
aliniat corespunzator.

Aparatul s-a oprit brusc in timpul
functionarii si s-a auzit o alarma.

Aparatul este infundat din cauza prea multor
alimente (prea multe bucati sau bucati prea mari)?
Folositi aparatul in functia Inversare si lasati-l sa
functioneze timp de 5 secunde.

Aparatul a intrat in modul de siguranta dupa ce a
functionat continuu mai mult de 20 de minute?
Solutie: Lasati aparatul in pauza timp de 30 de
minute, apoi incercati din nou.

Daca nu reusiti sa reporniti aparatul, luati legatura cu
serviciul nostru pentru clienti.

Filtrul a fost zgariat.

Distanta dintre filtru si spatula de cauciuc este foarte mica;
nu puneti aparatul in functiune cand acesta este gol.

Se extrage foarte putin suc.

Continutul de apa variaza intre diferite fructe si legume.
Fructele si legumele produc si mai putin suc atunci
cand isi pierd prospetimea.

Cand stoarceti fructe si legume tari, asigurati-va
ca maneta de control a pulpei este pozitionata pe
+Deschis”.

Exista multa apa in pulpa.

Cand stoarceti fructe si legume moi, asigurati-vd ca
maneta de control a pulpei este pozitionata pe,,Inchis”.

Spatula de cauciuc nu se roteste
n timpul functionarii.

Verificati daca s-a detasat angrenajul de la baza
vasului de stoarcere.

Vasul de stoarcere se agita usor
cand porneste aparatul.

Agitarea usoara a vasului de stoarcere in timpul
functiondrii este normala.

Capacul de sigurantd nu se poate

deschide dupa extragerea sucului.

Este posibil sa existe prea multa pulpa reziduala
in aparat sau este posibil ca fructele care se storc
sa aiba samburi tari etc. Rotiti butonul de comutare
in pozitia,Inversare” si lasati aparatul sa functioneze
in modul invers timp de cateva cicluri si apoi incercati
din nou.

Daca nu reusiti sa rezolvati problema dupa ce ati
ncercat cele de mai sus, luati legatura cu serviciul
nostru pentru clienti.




RECICLARE

Protectia mediului este pe primul plan!
® Aparatul dumneavoastra contine materiale valoroase care
[ pot fi recuperate sau reciclate.
< Predati-l unui centru local de colectare a deseurilor.

Reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice:

Aparatul este conceput sa functioneze timp de mai multi ani. Cu toate
acestea,

in ziua in care intentionati sa-l inlocuiti, nu-l aruncati cu

gunoiul menajer obisnuit sau intr-o groapd de gunoi, ci duceti-l la un
punct de colectare

adecvat, prevazut de autoritatea locald (sau la un centru de reciclare, daca
este cazul).

Protectia mediului este pe primul plan!

Aparatul dumneavoastra contine materiale numeroase care pot fi
recuperate sau reciclate.

Predati-l unui centru de colectare pentru prelucrare.



BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Pred prvym pouzitim pristroja si precitajte brozuru

a uschovajte ju na bezpe¢nom mieste.

Nepouzivajte pristroj, ak spadol na zem a su na
nom viditelné poskodenia (napr. na ochrannom
paneli), alebo ak nedokaze normalne fungovat. vV
tomto pripade musi byt zaslany do schvéaleného
servisného strediska.

Nepouzivajte zariadenie, ak su napajaci kabel
alebo zastrcka viditelne poskodené. Aby sa
zabranilo nebezpectenstvu, musi sietovy kabel
vymenit vyrobca, popredajny servis ¢i ina
kvalifikovana osoba.

Vas vyrobok je uréeny pre domace pouzitie vo
vnutri domu a len do nadmorskej vysky 2 000 m.
Vyrobca nenesie Ziadnu zodpovednost a zaruka
sa nevztahuje na akékolvek komer¢né pouzitie,
nevhodné pouZzitie alebo nedodrzanie pokynov.
Vzdy odpojte spotrebi¢, akondhle ho prestanete
pouzivat, nechate ho bez dozoru alebo pocas
skladania, rozoberania alebo cistenia a ked' sa
priblizujete k dielom, ktoré sa pohybuiju.

- Tento pristroj nesmu pouzivat osoby (vratane

deti) so znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo
rozumovymi  schopnostami,  nedostatkom



skusenosti a znalosti, ak neboli oboznamené
s pouzivanim pristroja alebo nepracuju pod
dohladom osoby zodpovednej za ich bezpecnost.
Dohliadnite na to, aby sa deti so zariadenim
nehrali a nepouzivali ho ako hracku.

Deti nesmu pouzivat zariadenie bez dozoru.
Nikdy nestlacajte potraviny prstami, vzdy
pouZzivajte posunovac.

Vas spotrebi¢ je wurCeny iba pre domace
kulinarske pouzitie (pre pouzitie vo vnutri len
doma). Vas spotrebic nie je urCeny pre pouzitie
v nasledujucich zariadeniach, pre ktoré sa
nevztahuje zaruka: kuchyne pre zamestnancov v
obchodoch, kanceléridch a v dalsich pracovnych
prostrediach, na farmach, v hoteloch, moteloch a
dalSich ubytovacich zariadeniach;

Diely, ktoré prichadzaju do styku s potravinami,
je potrebné (istit Spongiou s mydlovou vodou
alebo v umyvacke riadu; pozrite si ndvod na
obsluhu, ktory obsahuje UpIné informacie o
Cisteni a udrzbe vasho spotrebica.

Tento spotrebic sa nesmie pouzivat dlhsie ako 15
minut.

Na ochranu vasho spotrebica je k dispozicii
elektronickd ochrana. Ak je zatazenie velmi
vyznamné, spotrebic sa zastavi a 10-krat zazvoni.



Ak chcete spotrebic odblokovat, vykonajte spatny
chod a pridajte mensie prisady.

. Cistenie a udrzbu nesmu robit deti, ak nie su pod
dohladom dospelej osoby.

- Pokyny pre spotrebice varuju pred zneuzitim.

« V pripade, Ze sa navrhne dalSie prislusenstvo,
musi byt sprevadzané vlastnymi bezpecnostnymi
pokynmi.

- Neponarajte pristroj, kabel ¢i zastrcku do
akejkolvek tekutiny.

- Dbajte na to, aby nad pristrojom v prevadzke
nikdy neviseli dlhé vlasy, $aly, kravaty atd.

LEN PRE EUROPSKE TRHY

« Tento spotrebi¢ nesmu pouzivat deti. Uchovavajte
pristroj aj kabel mimo dosahu deti.

« Deti sa nesmu s pristrojom hrat.

« Tento spotrebi¢ moézu pouzivat osoby s
obmedzenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo
duSevnymi schopnostami alebo nedostatkom
skusenosti a znalosti, ak su tieto osoby pod
dohladom alebo boli ndleZite poucené, ako
pouzivat tento pristroj a chdpu mozné rizika
spojené s jeho pouzivanim.



Posunovac K Motorova jednotka
Plniaca trubica Prevod
Odstavovacia skrutka ZAP/VYP a tlacidlo spatného
Filter chodu

Gumova Skrabka Cistiaca kefka
Ovladanie mnozstva duziny Zmrzlinovy filter
Nadoba Nadoba na duzinu
Vystup pre suchy zvy3ok Nadoba na Stavu
Vystup pre stavu Cestovna flasa
Funkcia zabranujuca

odkvapkavaniu

PRAKTICKE RADY

1- Vyberte Cerstvé ovocie a zeleninu a dokladne ich umyte.

Tento stroj bol navrhnuty na odstavovanie ovocia a zeleniny s

vysokym obsahom vody, napriklad:

Tvrdé ovocie a zelenina: jablkd, hrusky, mrkva, zeler, anands, broskyne

atd.

Méakké ovocie a zelenina: mandarinky, pomarance, paradajky, kiwi,

hrozno, melény atd.

—Tvrdé, vladknité ovocie a zelenina musia byt rozrezané na kusky s
rozmermi 2 az 4 cm a hribkou od 1 do 2 cm.

—Pre tvrdé ovocie a zeleninu s dlhymi vldknami a listovu zeleninu (napr.
zeler) je potrebné stonky rozrezat na kusy s dizkou 2 az 4 cm a listy je
potrebné pred odstavovanim zrolovat.

—Pre ovocie a zeleninu s hrubymi Supkami alebo tvrdymi jadrovnikmi
alebo semenami je potrebné pred odstavovanim odstranit Supky,
jadrovniky a semena.

—Mrazené ovocie a zelenina musia byt rozmrazené pred odstavovanim.
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2- Pre funkcie zmrzlina a pyré:

- Ovocie, z ktorého je mozné v tomto stroji urobit zmrzlinu: Odstraiite
Supku z bandnov, nakrajajte bandny na kusky s velkostou asi 2 cm, dajte
ich do mraznicky na aspon 4 hodiny.

- Ovocie, z ktorého je mozné v tomto stroji urobit dZzem a pyré: jahody,
paradajky, chilli.

Pri zmrzline nikdy nevkladajte zmrazené ovocie do velkej plniacej
trubice. Vzdy pouzivajte mald, aby ste sa vyhli pretazeniu alebo
poruseniu bezpecnosti. Pred zahajenim vyroby zmrzliny nechajte
ovocie rozmrznut asi 5 minut. Tuto funkciu nikdy nepouzivajte na vyrobu
drveného ladu.

3- Pre dosiahnutie najlepsich vysledkov odstavovania nastavte silu
odstavovania podlatvrdosti ovocia a zeleniny otoc¢enim nastavovacej
packy.

Pre méakké ovocie a zeleninu otocte packou (F) do polohy,Zatvorené”.
Pre tvrdé ovocie a zeleninu otocte packou (F) do polohy,Otvorené”.

4- Vkladanie tvrdych potravin méze zablokovat spotrebic¢. Ak k tomu

dojde, pouzite funkciu reverzného chodu pocas niekolkych sekund.

Ak chcete pouzit funkciu reverzného chodu, stlacte tlacidlo reverzného

chodu (3) na 5 sekund.

Ak zostane zablokovany:

—Otvorte kryt (B), vycistite odstavovaciu skrutku (C) a filter (D) a znovu
poskladajte.

—Nakréjajte prisady na mensie kusky.

5- Pridavajte ovocie a zeleninu postupne do odstavovaca. Pridajte dalSiu

davku az po spracovani predchadzajucej davky.

« Pre lepsi efekt odstavovania odstavujte ovocie a zeleninu s nizkym
obsahom vlakniny ako mrkva spolo¢ne s vldknitym ovocim a zeleninou,
ako je zeler.

« Pri od$tavovani mrkvy nakréjajte kazdu mrkvu pozdizne na 4 kusy.

« Ovocie a zelenina, ktoré nie su celkom cerstvé, maju nizsi obsah vody a
budu produkovat menej stavy.



- Ked' odstavujete ovocie a zeleninu, ktoré boli niekolko dni ponechané v
chladnic¢ke, namocte ich do vody, aby pred odstavovanim absorbovali
dostato¢né mnozstvo vody.

« Kudzu, cukrové trstiny a dalSie ovocie a zeleninu so zvlast tvrdymi
vldknami nie je mozné odstavit.

« V tomto stroji nepouzivajte lad.

- Tento stroj nepouzivajte na odstavovanie ovocia a zeleniny s vysokym

obsahom oleja.

- Banany, mdkké mango a iné ovocia a zeleniny, ktoré st makké a kasovité, m
sa nedaju dobre odstavovat s tymto strojom.

« Pre lepsi odstavujuci ucinok odstavujte makké ovocie s vysokym
obsahom cukru spolu s tvrdym ovocim s vysokym obsahom vody.
Napriklad mozZete odstavovat jablkd spolu s hruskami. Nielenze to
pridd novu prichut do $tavy, ale tiez robi odstavovanie ucinnejsim. Pri
jablkach, hruskach a inych druhoch ovocia s makkymi semenami nie je
potrebné, aby semena boli pred odstavovanim odstradnené.

6- Pre lepsi vykon odstavovania odporicame pravidelne Ccistit filter a
misku na stavu.

7- Po pouziti odporuc¢ame rychlo vycistit pristroj, aby nedoslo k
nahromadeniu zaschnutého jedla na prislusenstve. Pre lahsie cistenie
mobzete pristroj najprv oplachnut pohdrom vody, ktory vlejete do
privodnej trubice pocas prevadzky.



Casté poruchy Casté poruchy

Stroj sa nedd zapnut

Skontrolujte, ¢i je zastrcka spravne zapojena.
Skontrolujte, ¢i je nddoba spravne namontovana.

Stroj nie je mozné spustit a
kontrolka blika

Skontrolujte, ¢i je odstavovacia nadoba alebo nadoba
na dzem spravne nasadend, a skontrolujte, ¢i je
bezpecnostné veko spravne zarovnané.

Stroj sa zastavil nahle pocas
prevadzky a zaznie poplach

Je stroj upchany nadmernym podavanim (prilis vela
kuskov alebo kusky su velmi velké)?

Stroj prepnite do rezimu ,Reverse” a nechajte ho bezat
po dobu 5 sekund.

Prepol sa stroj do bezpecnostného rezimu po
nepretrzitej prevadzke viac nez 20 minut?

Riesenie: Nechajte stroj pocas 30 minut odpocivat a
vyskusajte to znovu.

Ak nemozete zariadenie restartovat, obratte sa na nase
zakaznicke sluzby.

Filter bol poskriabany

Medzera medzi filtrom a gumovou skrabkou je velmi
mald; nespustajte spotrebic, ked je prazdny.

Odvédza sa velmi malo Stavy

Obsah vody sa lisi medzi réznymi druhmi ovocia a
zeleniny.

Ovocie a zelenina tiez produkujui menej Stavy pri strate
ich erstvosti.

Pri odstavovani tvrdého ovocia a zeleniny skontrolujte, ¢i
je packa ovlddania mnozstva duziny v polohe ,otvorené”.

V duzine je vela vody

Pri od$tavovani mékkého ovocia a zeleniny skontrolujte,
Ci je packa ovlddania mnozstva duziny v polohe
,zatvorené”,

Gumova skrabka sa pocas
prevadzky neotdca

Skontrolujte, ¢i sa prevod na zakladni nadoby neodpojil.

Nadoba sa mierne trasie, ked'

je stroj zapnuty

Mierne pretrepavanie nadoby pocas prevadzky je
normalne.

Po odstavovani nie je mozné
otvorit bezpe¢nostné veko

Mohlo déjst k velmi velkému nahromadeniu duziny,
alebo mohlo déjst k tomu, Ze spracované ovocie malo
tvrdé jadrovniky apod. Otocte prepinac¢ do polohy
,Reverse” a nechajte stroj bezat v rezime spatného
chodu niekolko malo cyklov a vyskusajte to znovu.

Ak sa vam nepodari problém odstranit po vykonani
vyssie uvedenych krokov, kontaktujte nas zakaznicky
servis.




RECYKLACIA

Ochrana zivotného prostredia je na prvom mieste!

® Vas spotrebi¢ obsahuje hodnotné materiély, ktoré mézu byt
— obnovené, alebo recyklované.

2 Zaneste ho do miestneho strediska na zber odpadu.
Koniec Zivotnosti elektrickych a elektronickych vyrobkov:
Vas spotrebic je ur¢eny na prevadzku po¢as mnohych rokov. Avsak v dery
jeho vymeny ho nevyhadzujte do bezného
domového odpadu alebo na skladku, ale odneste ho do vhodnej
zberne miestneho uUradu (alebo do recykla¢ného strediska v pripade
potreby).
Ochrana zivotného prostredia je na prvom mieste!
Vas spotrebi¢ obsahuje mnohé materidly, ktoré mézu byt obnovené,
alebo recyklované.
Odneste ho na zberné miesto pre dalsie spracovanie.



VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

Pred prvo uporabo naprave natan¢no preberite

priroCnik in ga hranite na varnem mestu.

- Naprave ne uporabljajte, ¢e vam je padla in je
vidno poskodovana (npr.zas¢itna plos¢a) oziroma
Ce naprava ne deluje normalno.V tem primeru jo
morate poslati na pooblascen servisni center.

. Ce sta napajalni kabel ali vti¢ poskodovana,
naprave ne uporabljajte. Da se izognete
nevarnostim, naj menjavo napajalnega kabla
vedno opravi proizvajalec, njegov poprodajni
servis ali podobno strokovno usposobljene
osebe.

- Izdelek je namenjen le domaci uporabi v zaprtih
prostorih in na nadmorski visini, nizji od 2000
m. V primeru kakrsne koli komercialne uporabe,
neprimerne uporabe ali neupostevanja navodil
proizvajalec ne prevzema nobene odgovornosti,
prav tako pa ni mogoce uveljavljati garancije.

- Napravo izkljucite iz napajanja takoj, ko jo
prenehate uporabljati, ¢e jo pustite brez nadzora
oziroma med sestavljanjem, razstavljanjem ali
¢isCenjem ter priblizevanjem delom, ki se med
uporabo vrtijo.

- Te naprave ne smejo uporabljati osebe (vklju¢no z



otroki), ki imajo zmanjsane fizicne, senzori¢ne ali
dusevne zmogljivosti ter nimajo dovolj izkusenj
ali znanja, razen ce jih pri uporabi naprave
nadzorujejo in usmerjajo osebe, odgovorne za
njihovo varnost.

- Otroke je treba nadzirati, da se z napravo ne bodo
igrali in je ne bodo uporabljali kot igraco.

- Ne dovolite, da otroci uporabljajo napravo brez
nadzora.

- Hrane nikoli ne potiskajte s prsti, vedno uporabite
tlacilo.

- Vasa naprava je namenjena le uporabi v
gospodinjstvu za kulinaricne namene (samo v
notranjosti doma). Naprava ni bila zasnovana za
uporabo v naslednjih okolis¢inah, ki jih garancija
ne krije: v kuhinjah za osebje v trgovinah,
pisarnah in drugih poklicnih okoljih, na kmetijah,
s strani gostov v hotelih, motelih in drugih
namestitvenih objektih ter v sobah za goste ali
podobnih nastanitvah.

- Dele, ki prihajajo v stik s hrano, ocistite zgobico in
milnico ali v pomivalnem stroju. Glede celotnega
¢iSCenja in vzdrzevanja naprave si preberite
navodila za uporabo.

- Naprave ne smete uporabljati vec¢ kot 15 minut.
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- Napravo lahko zascitite z elektronsko zascito.
Ce ste v napravo vstavili prevelike sestavine, se
bo ustavila in 10-krat sprozila zvok. Napravo
odblokirajte z vzvratno funkcijo in vstavite
manjse sestavine.

- Otroci naprave ne smejo Cistiti in vzdrzevati brez
nadzora.

- Navodila za uporabo naprave opozarjajo na
neprimerno uporabo.

 V primeru, da je predlagana uporaba dodatne
opreme, so prilozena tudi loCena varnostna
navodila.

- Naprave, napajalnega kablaalivtic¢a ne potapljajte
v nobeno tekocino.

- Kadar je naprava v uporabi, poskrbite, da v blizini
naprave ni dolgih las, Salov, kravat itd.

SAMO ZA EVROPSKE TRGE

- Te naprave ne smejo uporabljati otroci. Napravo
in napajalni kabel hranite izven dosega otrok.

« Otroci se z napravo ne smejo igrati.

- To napravo lahko uporabljajo osebe, ki imajo
zmanjsane fizitne, senzori¢ne ali duSevne
zmogljivosti ter nimajo dovolj izkusenj ali znanja,
razen Ce imajo pri uporabi naprave nadzor ter
razumejo, kako varno uporabljati napravo in
razumejo potencialne nevarnosti.



A Tlacilo K Motorna enota

B Dovajalna cev L Oprema

C Polzasti vijak M Gumb za vklop/izklop in

D Filter vzvratni tek

E Gumijasto strgalo N Krtaca za ¢isCenje

F Nadzor ravni kase O Filter za pripravo sladoleda
G Posoda P Zbiralnik za kaso

H Izhod za suhe ostanke Q Vrc¢zasok

I Izhod za sok R Steklenica za na pot

J

Pripomocek proti kapljanju

PRAKTICNI NASVETI

1- Izberite sveze sadje in zelenjavo ter ju temeljito operite.

Ta naprava je bila zasnovana za socenje sadja in zelenjave z visoko

vsebnostjo vode:

trdo sadje in zelenjava: jabolka, hruske, korenje, zelena, ananas, breskve

itd,;

mehko sadje in zelenjava: mandarine, paradiznik, kivi, pomarance,

grozdje, lubenica itd.

—Trdo vlaknasto sadje in zelenjavo morate narezati na koscke, velikosti od
2 do 4 cm ter debeline od 1 do 2 cm.

—Stebla trdega sadja in zelenjave z dolgimi vlakni in listnate zelenjave
(npr. zelene) morate narezati na koscke, dolzine od 2 do 4 cm, liste pa
morate pred socenjem zviti.

—Sadje in zelenjavo s trdim olupkom ali trdimi kosS¢icami morate pred
socenjem olupiti in odstraniti koscice.

—Zamrznjeno sadje in zelenjavo morate pred soc¢enjem odtaliti.

2 - Za funkciji priprave sladoleda in goste omake:

- Sadje, iz katerega lahko v tej napravi pripravite sladoled: Banane
olupite in jih narezite na priblizno 2 cm velike koscke ter jih za vsaj 4 ure
postavite v hladilnik.

- Sadje, iz katerega lahko v tej napravi pripravite marmelade in
pireje: jagode, paradiznik, paprike.



Zmrznjenega sadja za pripravo sladoleda ne vstavljajte v veliko
dovajalno cev. Vedno uporabljajte manjso cev, da preprecite
preobremenitev in ne ogrozite varnosti. Sadje naj se pred pripravo
sladoleda taja 5 min. Te funkcije ne uporabljajte za pripravo zdrobljenega
ledu.

3 - Za najboljse rezultate socenja nastavite moc socenja glede na
trdoto sadja in zelenjave tako z zasukom nastavitvene rocice.

Za pripravo mehkega sadja in zelenjave pomaknite nadzor (F) v polozaj
»Zaprto«.

Za pripravo trdega sadja in zelenjave pomaknite nadzor (F) v polozaj
»Odprtox.

4 - Vstavljanje trdih sestavin lahko blokira napravo. Ce se to zgodi, nekaj

sekund uporabljajte funkcijo vzvratnega delovanja.

Ce Zelite uporabiti vzvratno funkcijo, za 5 sekund pritisnite gumb za

vzvratno funkcijo (3).

Ce blokada ostane:

—Odprite pokrov (B), ocistite vijak za socenje (C) in filter (D) ter napravo
ponovno sestavite.

—Sestavine narezite na manjse koscke.

5 - Sadje in zelenjavo dodajajte v sokovnik postopoma. Naslednji sklop

dodajte Sele, ko je prejsnji obdelan.

« Za boljsi ucinek socenja socite sadje in zelenjavo z manj vlakni, kot je
korenje, skupaj s sadjem in zelenjavo z veliko vlakni, npr. z zeleno.

« Korenje pred socenjem vzdolzno razrezite na 4 kose.

- Sadje in zelenjava, ki nista povsem sveza, vsebujeta manj vode in bosta
dala manj soka.

- Sadje in zelenjavo, ki sta bila nekaj dni shranjena v hladilniku, pred
socenjem namocite v vodo, da vpijeta ustrezno koli¢ino vode.

- Kudza, sladkornega trsa ter drugega sadja in zelenjave z zelo trdimi
vlakni ni mogoce sociti.

« V tej napravi ne uporabljajte ledu.

- Naprave ne uporabljajte za socenje sadja in zelenjave z visoko vsebnostjo
olja.

- Banane, mehak mango ter drugo mehko in kasasto sadje in zelenjava se



v tem sokovniku ne soci dobro.

« Zaboljsi u¢inek socenja sadje z visoko vsebnostjo sladkorja socite skupaj
s trdim sadjem z visoko vsebnostjo vode. Na primer, jabolka lahko socite
skupaj s hruskami. To ne le doda nov okus soku, ampak poskrbi tudi za
bolj ucinkovito socenje. Jabolkom, hruskam in sadju z mehkimi semeni
morate pred socenjem odstraniti semena.

6 - Za boljse delovanje je priporocljivo redno ¢is¢enje filtra in posode za

sok.
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7 - Po uporabi je priporocljivo napravo hitro ocistiti, da prepreC|te-
nalaganje zasusenega sadja na dodatni opremi. Za lazje cis¢enje med
delovanjem skozi dovajalno cev vlijte kozarec vode.



Obicajne okvare Obicajne okvare

Naprave ni mogoce vklopiti.

Preverite, ali je vti¢ pravilno vstavljen v vti¢nico.
Preverite, ali je sokovnik pravilno namescen.

Naprave ni mogoce zagnati in
indikatorska lucka utripa.

Preverite, ali je posoda za sok ali marmelado pravilno
namescena ter preverite, ali je varnostni pokrov
pravilno poravnan.

Naprava se je med delovanjem
nenadoma ustavila in oglasil se
jealarm.

Ali je naprava zamasena zaradi prevelikega
dovajanja (prevec kosov ali preveliki kosi)?
Napravo preklopite v nacin »vzvratnega delovanja« in
pustite, da deluje 5 sekund.

Ali je naprava presla v varnostni nacin, potem ko
je neprekinjeno delovala vec ko 20 minut?

Resitev: Naprava naj 30 minut pociva, nato ponovno
poskusite.

Ce naprave ne morete ponovno zagnati, se obrnite na
sluzbo za stranke.

Filter je popraskan.

Odprtina med filtrom in gumijastim strgalom je zelo
majhna; naprave ne uporabljajte, Ce je prazna.

Pridobljenega je zelo malo soka.

Vsebnost vode se razlikuje med razli¢nim sadjem in
zelenjavo.

Manj sveZe sadje in zelenjava proizvedeta tudi manj
soka.

Ce sotite trdo sadje in zelenjavo, se prepricajte, da je
nadzor ravni kase v »odprtem« polozaju.

V kasi je veliko vode.

Ce sotite mehko sadje in zelenjavo, se prepricajte, da
je nadzor ravni kase v »zaprtem« polozaju.

Gumijasto strgalo se med
delovanje ne obraca.

Preverite, ali je pogon na dnu posode za socenje
pritrjen.

Ob vklopu naprave se posoda za
socenje rahlo trese.

Rahlo tresenje posode za so¢enje med obratovanjem
je normalno.

Po socenju ni mogoce odpreti
varnostnega pokrova.

V stroju je lahko preve¢ ostankov kase ali paima
sadje, ki ga socite, trde kos¢ice itd. Gumb stikala
obrnite v polozaj »Reverse« in pocakajte, da naredi
stroj nekaj obratov v nacinu za vzvratno delovanje,
nato poskusite ponovno.

Ce tezave ne morete odpraviti z zgoraj opisanimi
koraki, se obrnite na sluzbo za stranke.




RECIKLIRANJE

Bodite pozorni na zascito okolja!
® Vasa naprava vklju¢uje vredne materiale, ki jih je mogoce
— ponovno uporabiti ali reciklirati.
< Pustite jo na lokalnem zbirnem mestu.

Konec zZivljenjske dobe elektri¢nih in elektronskih izdelkov:

Vasa naprava je zasnovana za vecletno delovanje. Kljub temu

pa je na dan, ko jo nameravate nadomestiti, ne zavrzite med obicajne
gospodinjske odpadke ali na odlagalis¢e, ampak jo odnesite na ustrezno
zbirno mesto, ki ga zagotavlja lokalni organ (ali v center za recikliranje, ¢e
obstaja).

Zascita okolja je na prvem mestu!

Vasa naprava vsebuje razlicne materiale, ki jih je mogoce ponovno
uporabiti ali reciklirati.

Zato napravo odnesite na zbirno mesto, kjer bodo zanjo primerno
poskrbeli.



BEZBEDNOSNA UPUTSTVA

Pazljivo procitajte ovo uputstvo za upotrebu
pre prvog koris¢enja aparata i Cuvajte ga na
bezbednom mestu.

- Nemojte da koristite aparat ako je pao i ako na
njemu postoje vidljiva ostecenja (npr. zastitna
ploca) ili ako ne radi propisno. U tom slucaju,
aparat treba da se posalje u ovlasceni servisni
centar.

- Nemojte da koristite aparat ako je strujni kabl
ili utika¢ oStec¢en. Ako je strujni kabl ostecen,
mora da ga zameni proizvodac, servisna sluzba
proizvodaca ili slicno ovlas¢eno lice, da bi se
izbegle opasnosti.

« Ovaj proizvod je namenjen samo za upotrebu
u zatvorenim prostorima u domacinstvu i na
nadmorskoj visini ispod 2000 m. Proizvodac
ne preuzima odgovornost i garancija se ne
primenjuje u slucaju komercijalne upotrebe,
nepropisne upotrebe ili nepostupanja u skladu
sa uputstvima.

« Uvek iskljucite aparat iz uti¢nice posle koris¢enja,
ako ga ostavljate bez nadzora ili tokom
sastavljanja, rastavljanja ili ¢is¢enja i ako prilazite
delovima koji se tokom upotrebe krecu.



« Ovaj aparat nije predviden da njim rukuju osobe
(uklju€ujudi decu) ogranicenih fizickih, culnih ili
mentalnih sposobnosti ili nedovoljnog iskustva i
znanja, osim ako ih nadzire osoba odgovorna za
njihovu bezbednost koja im je prethodno dala
uputstva o nacinu koris¢enja aparata.

- Decu je potrebno nadzirati da biste se uverili
da se ne igraju aparatom i da ga ne koriste kaom
igracku.

- Nemojte dozvoliti da deca koriste aparat bez
nadzora.

- Nemojte da gurate namirnice prstima. Uvek

koristite potiskivac.

Vas aparat je namenjen samo za kuénu upotrebu

u kulinarstvu (samo za kuénu upotrebu u

zatvorenim prostorima). Aparat nije konstruisan

za upotrebu u slede¢im uslovima koji nisu

pokriveni garancijom: u kuhinjama za osoblje u

prodavnicama, kancelarijama i drugim radnim

okruzenjima, na seoskim imanjima, za klijente

u hotelima, motelima i drugim stambenim

okruzenjima i u gostinjskim sobama i slicnim

smestajnim jedinicama.

Delove koji su u kontaktu sa namirnicama treba

Cistiti sunderom i sapunicom ili u masini za pranje



sudova; za kompletna uputstva za ciScenje i
odrzavanje aparata pogledajte uputstvo za
upotrebu.

Ovaj aparat ne sme da se koristi duze od 15
minuta.

Za zastitu aparata postoji elektronska zastita. Ako
je opterecenje previse jako, aparat se zaustavlja
i zvu¢no oglasava 10 puta. Iskoristite funkciju
kretanja unazad kako biste deblokirali aparat i
koristite sastojke ise¢ene na manje komade.
Cis¢enje i odrzavanje koje obavlja korisnik ne
smeju da obavljaju deca bez nadzora.

Uputstva za aparate upozoravaju na nepropisnu
upotrebu.

U slucaju da u ponudi bude dodatna oprema,
imace svoja prateca bezbednosna uputstva.
Aparat, strujni kabl ili utika¢ nemojte da potapate
u tecnosti.

Nemojte dozvoliti da duga kosa, Salovi, kravate i
sl. vise iznad aparata kada je u upotrebi.

SAMO ZA EVROPSKO TRZISTE

Ovaj aparat ne smeju da koriste deca. Aparat i
njegov kabl skladistite na mestu nedostupnom
deci.

Deca ne smeju da se igraju aparatom.
Ovajaparatmogudakoriste osobe saograni¢enim



fizickim, ¢ulnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili
nedovoljnim iskustvom ili znanjem ako su pod
nadzorom ili ako su upucene u bezbedan nacin
koriS¢enja aparata i ako su razumele moguce
opasnosti.

A Potiskivac K Jedinica motora

B Cevzapunjenje L Zupcanik m
C Rotacioni puz M Taster za UKLJUCIVANJE/

D Filter ISKLJUCIVANJE i taster funkcije

E Gumenistrugac za kretanje unazad

F Rucicaza pulpu N Cetka za ¢is¢enje

G Posuda O Filter za sladoled

H Izlazni otvor za suve ostatke P Posuda za sakupljanje pulpe

I Izlazni otvor za sok Q Bokal za sok

J  Elemenat protiv kapanja R Boca za poneti

PRAKTICNI SAVETI

1- Izaberite sveze voce i povrce i dobro ga operite.

Ovaj aparat je predviden za cedenje soka iz voca i povrca koje sadrzi

veliku kolic¢inu vode, kao sto su:

Tvrdo voce i povrce: jabuka, kruska, sargarepa, celer, ananas, breskva,

itd.

Mekano voce i povrée: mandarina, paradajz, kivi, pomorandza, grozde,

lubenica, itd.

—Tvrdo, vlaknasto voce i povrée potrebno je ise¢i na komadice veli¢ine od
2do 4 cmidebljineod 1do2cm.

—Kod tvrdog voca i povrca sa dugim vlaknima i lisnatog povréa (kao sto
je celer), stabljike je potrebno isec¢i na komadice duzine od 2 do 4 cm, a
listove je potrebno umotati pre cedenja soka.

—Kodvocaipovrcéasadebelom ljuskomilitvrdim kosticamaili semenkama,
ljusku, kostice i semenke je potrebno ukloniti pre cedenja soka.

—Zamrznuto voce i povrce je potrebno odlediti pre cedenja soka.



2-Za funkciju sladoleda i kasa:

-Voce od kojeg mozete da napravite sladoled u ovom aparatu: ogulite
banane i isecite ih na komadice veli¢ine oko 2 cm. Ostavite komadice u
zamrzivacu najmanje 4 ¢asa.

-Voce od kojeg mozete da napravite dzemove i kase u ovom aparatu:
jagode, paradajz, ¢ili papricice.

Za sladoled nemojte nikada da stavljate smrznuto voce kroz veliku
cev za punjenje. Uvek upotrebljavajte malu cev da izbegnete
preopterecenje ili bezbednosni prekid. Sacekajte oko 5 minuta da se
plodovi odmrznu pre nego sto pocnete da pravite sladoled. Ovu funkciju
nemojte nikada da upotrebljavate za usitnjavanje leda.

3- Za najbolje rezultate cedenja soka, podesite snagu cedenja soka
okretanjem rucice za podesavanje u skladu sa tvrdoéom voca i
povrca.

Za mekano voce i povrée okrenite rucicu (F) u polozaj“Zatvoren”.

Za tvrdo voce i povrée okrenite rucicu (F) u polozaj “Otvoren”.

4- Stavljanje tvrdih sastojaka moze da blokira aparat. Ako se to desi,

koristite funkciju kretanja unazad nekoliko sekundi.

Za funkciju kretanja unazad pritisnite taster funkcije za kretanje unazad

(3) 5 sekundi.

Ako aparat ostane blokiran:

—Otvorite poklopac (B), ocistite puz za cedenje soka (C) i filter (D) i
ponovo ih postavite.

—lIsecite sastojke na male parcice.

5-Voce i povrce uzastopno stavljajte u sokovnik. Sledecu seriju namirnica

stavljajte samo posle obrade prethodne serije namirnica.

« Za bolji efekat cedenja soka, voce i povrce sa niskim sadrzajem vlakana
poput Sargarepe cedite zajedno sa vlaknastim vocem i povréem poput
celera.

- Kada cedite sok iz Sargarepe, svaku Sargarepu isecite uzduzno na 4 dela.

« Voce i povrce koje nije potpuno sveze sadrzi manju koli¢inu vode i
dobice se manje soka.

- Kada cedite sok iz voca i povréa koje je nekoliko dana bilo u frizideru, pre
cedenja ga stavite u vodu da upije odgovarajucu koli¢inu vode.

a



« Iz kudzua, Secerne trske i drugog voca i povréa sa posebno tvrdim
vlaknima ne moze da se cedi sok.

Nemojte da koristite led u ovom aparatu.

Nemojte da koristite ovaj aparat za cedenje soka iz voca i povrca sa
visokim sadrzajem ulja.

Cedenje soka iz banana, mekanog manga i drugog mekanog i kasastog
voca i povrca ne obavlja se dobro sa ovim aparatom.

Za bolji efekat cedenja soka, mekano voce sa visokim sadrzajem Secera
cedite zajedno sa tvrdim vocem sa visokim sadrzajem vode. Na primer,
mozete da kombinujete jabuke i kruske. To ¢e dati novu aromu soku, a i
sam postupak cedenja soka ¢e da bude efikasniji. Kod jabuka, krusaka i
drugog voca sa mekanim semenkama, semenke nije potrebno uklanjati m
pre cedenja soka.

6- Za bolje cedenje soka preporucujemo da redovno cistite filter i posudu
za sok.

7- Posle upotrebe savetujemo da brzo ocistite aparat, da bi se izbeglo
nakupljanje suvih namirnica na dodatnoj opremi. Zbog lakseg ciscenja,
aparat prvo mozete da isperete sipanjem ¢ase vode kroz cev za punjenje
za vreme rada.



Nije moguce uklju¢iti aparat.

Uobi¢ajene greske Moguca resenja

Proverite da li je strujni utika¢ propisno umetnut u
strujnu uti¢nicu.
Proverite da li su delovi aparata propisno postavljeni.

Aparat se ne moze pokrenuti, a
svetlosni indikator treperi.

Proverite da li je posuda za sok ili dzem propisno
postavljena i da li je bezbednosni poklopac propisno
poravnat.

Aparat se iznenada zaustavio
tokom rada i oglasio se alarm.

Da li je aparat zacepljen zbog prekomernog
punjenja (previse komada voca ili su preveliki
komadi)?

Stavite aparat u rezim kretanja unazad “Reverse” i
neka radi 5 sekundi.

Dalli je aparat presao u bezbedni rezim rada
nakon stalnog rada duzeg od 20 minuta?
Resenje: sacekajte 30 minuta da aparat odstoji, a
zatim pokusajte ponovo.

Ako ne moZzete ponovo pokrenuti aparat, obratite se
nasoj korisnickoj sluzbi.

Filter je izgreban.

Razmak izmedu filtera i gumenog strugaca je veoma
mali; nemojte da upotrebljavate aparat kada je
prazan.

Veoma mala koli¢ina iscedenog
soka

Razli¢ito voce i povrce sadrzi razli¢itu koli¢inu vode.
Voce i povrée daje manju koli¢inu soka kada izgubi
svezinu.

Kada cedite sok iz tvrdog voca i povrca, proverite da li
je rucica za pulpu u polozaju “Otvoreno’.

Velika koli¢ina vode u pulpi

Kada cedite sok iz mekanog voca i povrca, proverite
da li je rucica za pulpu u polozaju “Zatvoreno”.

Gumeni strugac se ne okrece za
vreme rada

Proverite da li je zupcanik na postolju posude za sok
skinut.

Posuda za sok se lagano trese
kada se aparat ukljuci.

Lagano pomeranje posude za sok tokom rada je
uobicajena pojava.

Bezbednosni poklopac nije
moguce otvoriti posle cedenja
soka.

U aparatu mozda ima previse ostataka pulpe
ili cedeno voce ima tvrde kostice i sl. Okrenite
regulator u poloZaj za kretanje unazad “Reverse” i
sacekajte da aparat radi u rezimu kretanja unazad
nekoliko obrtaja, a zatim pokusajte ponovo.

Ako posle obavljanja navedenih koraka niste resili
problem, obratite se nasoj korisnickoj sluzbi.




RECIKLAZA

Zastita zivotne sredine je na prvom mestu!
® Va3 proizvod sadrzi vredne materijale koji mogu ponovo da
— se koriste ili recikliraju.
< Odlozite aparat na lokalno mesto za sakupljanje otpada iz
domacdinstva.

Kraj veka trajanja elektri¢nih i elektronskih proizvoda

Vas aparat je dizajniran kako bi radio dugi niz godina. Medutim,

kada se odlucite da zamenite aparat, nemojte da ga odlazete u uobicajeni
ku¢ni otpad ili na odlagaliste otpada, nego ga odnesite na odgovarajuc’em
lokalno

komunalno mesto sa sakupljanje takve vrste otpada (ili u centar za
reciklazu, ako je primenjivo).

Zastita zivotne sredine je na prvom mestu!

Vas$ aparat sadrzi dosta materijala koji mogu ponovo da se koriste ili
recikliraju.

Odnesite ga na mesto za sakupljanje otpada zbog dalje obrade.



SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Prije prve uporabe uredaja pazljivo procitajte

brosuru i drzite ju na sigurnom mjestu.

« Ne koristite uredaj ako je pao i ako na njemu
postoje vidljiva ostecenja (npr. zastitna ploca)
ili ako ne radi propisno. Uredaj je u tom slucaju
potrebno poslati u ovlasteni servisni centar.

« Ne koristite uredaj ako je strujni kabel ili utikac
ostecen. Strujni kabel mora zamijeniti proizvodac,
ovlasteni serviser ili druga kvalificirana osoba
kako bi se izbjegla opasnost.

« Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je samo uporabi
u zatvorenim prostorima i kucanstvu, na
nadmorskoj visini ispod 2.000 m. Proizvodac
ne preuzima odgovornost i jamstvo se nece
primjenjivati u slu¢aju komercijalne uporabe,
nepropisne uporabe ili nepostupanja u skladu s
uputama.

- Uvijek odspojite uredaj od strujne uti¢nice nakon
koriStenja, ako ga ostavljate bez nadzora ili
tijekom sastavljanja, rastavljanja ili ¢iS¢enja i ako
prilazite dijelovima koji se tijekom uporabe krecu.

« Ovaj uredaj nije predviden da njime rukuju osobe
(ukljucujucidjecu)ograni¢enihtjelesnih,osjetilnih
ilimentalnih sposobnostiili nedostatnog iskustva



i znanja, osim ako ih nadzire osoba odgovorna
za njihovu sigurnost ili ako ih je uputila u nacin
koriStenja uredaja.

Djecu je potrebno nadzirati kako biste se uvjerili
da se ne igraju uredajem ili da ga ne koriste kao
igracku.

Nemojte dopustiti da djeca koriste uredaj bez
nadzora.

Namirnice nemojte gurati prstima. Uvijek koristite
potiskivac.

Uredaj je predviden samo za ku¢nu uporabu u
kulinarstvu (samo za ku¢nu uporabu u zatvorenim
prostorima). Uredaj nije predviden za uporabu
u sljede¢im slucajevima koji nisu pokriveni
jamstvom: u kuhinjama za osoblje u trgovinama,
uredimaidrugim radnim okruzenjima, na seoskim
imanjima, za klijente u hotelima, motelima i
drugim stambenim okruzenjima i u gostinjskim
sobamaili sli¢nim smjestajnim objektima.
Dijelove koji su u kontaktu s namirnicama
potrebno je Cistiti spuzvom i sapunicom ili u
perilici posuda. Za kompletne upute za ¢is¢enje i
odrzavanje uredaja pogledajte upute za uporabu.
Ovaj uredaj ne smije se koristiti dulje od 15
minuta.



- Uredaj je zasti¢en elektronickom zastitom. Ako
je opterecenje preveliko, uredaj prekida s radom
i zvoni 10 puta. Pokrenite uredaj u obrnutom
smjeru da biste ga deblokirali i stavite manje
sastojke.

- Cid¢enje i odrzavanje koje obavlja korisnik ne
smiju obavljati djeca bez nadzora.

- Upute za uredaje upozoravaju na nepropisnu
uporabu.

« U slucaju predlaganja druge dodatne opreme,
isporucit Ce se uz pratece sigurnosne upute.

- Uredaj, strujni kabel ili utika¢ ne uranjajte u
tekucine.

- Ne dopustite da duga kosa, Salovi, kravate i sl.
vise iznad uredaja tijekom uporabe.

SAMO EUROPSKO TRZISTE

- Djeca ne smiju koristiti ovaj uredaj. Uredaj i
pripadajuci kabel drzite izvan dohvata djece.

- Djeca se ne smiju igrati uredajem.

« Ovaj uredaj mogu koristiti osobe ogranicenih
fizickih, osjetilnih ili mentalnih sposobnosti
ili nedostatnog iskustva ili znanja ako su pod
nadzorom ili ako su upudene u siguran nacin
koriStenja uredaja te ako su razumjele moguce
opasnosti.



Potiskivac L Prijenos
Otvor za punjenje M Gumb za ukljucivanje/
Vijak za preSanje isklju¢ivanje i promjernu

Filtar smjera vrtnje

Gumena lopatica N Cetkica za ¢icenje
Poluga za pulpu O Filtar za sladoled
Posuda P Sakuplja¢ pulpe
Izlaz za suhe ostatke Q Posuda za sok
Izlaz za sok R Bocaza nosenje

Zastita protiv kapanja
Jedinica motora

PRAKTICNI SAVJETI

1- Odaberite svjeZze voce i povrée i temeljito ga operite.

Ovaj uredaj predviden je za cijedenje soka iz voca i povrca koje sadrzi

veliku koli¢inu vode, kao Sto su:

Tvrdo voce i povrée: jabuka, kruska, mrkva, celer, ananas, breskva, itd.

Mekano voce i povrée: mandarina, rajcica, kivi, naranca, grozde, lubenica,

itd.

—Tvrdo, vlaknasto voce i povrée potrebno je izrezati u komade veli¢ine od
2do 4 cmidebljineod 1do2cm.

—Kod tvrdog voca i povrca s dugim vliaknima i lisnatog povréa (kao sto je
celer), stabljike se potrebno izrezati na komade duljine od 2 do 4 cm, a
listove je potrebno umotati prije cijedenja soka.

—Kodvocaipovréasdebelom ljuskomilitvrdim kosticamaiili siemenkama,
ljusku, kostice i sjemenke potrebno je ukloniti prije cijedenja soka.

—Zamrznuto voce i povrée potrebno je odlediti prije cijedenja soka.

A-TImMmmoNnw>»

2- Za funkciju sladoleda i umaka:

- Voce od kojeg mozete napraviti sladoled u ovom uredaju: ogulite
banane i izrezite ih na komade veli¢ine oko 2 cm. Ostavite komade u
zamrzivacu najmanje 4 sata.

- Voce od kojeg mozete napraviti dzemove i kase u ovom uredaju:
jagode, rajcica, <ili papricice.



Za sladoled nemojte stavljati smrznuto voce kroz veliku cijev za
punjenje. Koristite malu cijev kako biste izbjegli preopterecenje ili
proboj sigurnosti. Ostavite voce da se odmrzne oko 5 min prije pocetka
izrade sladoleda. Nemojte koristiti ovu funkciju za izradu drobljenog leda.

3- Za najbolje rezultate cijedenja soka podesite snagu cijedenja soka
okretanjem rucice za podesavanje u skladu s tvrdocom voca i povréa.
Za meko voce i povrcée okrenite rucicu (F) na polozaj,Zatvoreno”.

Za tvrdo voce i povrée okrenite rucicu (F) na polozaj,Otvoreno”

4- Stavljanjem tvrdih sastojaka moze se blokirati uredaj. U tom slucaju

nekoliko sekundi koristite funkciju kretanja unatrag.

Za koristenje funkcije obrnutog smjera, pritisnite tipku Obrnuti smjer (3)

nass.

Ako je uredaj i dalje blokiran:

—Otvorite poklopac (B), ocistite vijak za cijedenje soka (C) i filtar (D)a
zatim ih ponovno postavite.

—lzrezite sastojke na male komade.

5-Voce i povrée uzastopno stavljajte u sokovnik. Sljedecu seriju namirnica

stavljajte samo nakon obrade prethodne serije namirnica.

« Za bolji uc¢inak cijedenja soka, voce i povrée s niskim sadrzajem vlakana
kao sto je mrkva cijedite zajedno s vlaknastim vo¢em i povréem kao sto
je celer.

- Kad cijedite sok iz mrkve, svaku mrkvu izrezite uzduzno na 4 komada.

« Voce i povrce koje nije potpuno svjeze sadrzi manju koli¢inu vode i dobit
¢e se manje soka.

- Kad cijedite sok iz voca i povrca koje je nekoliko dana bilo u hladnjaku,
prije cijedenja stavite ga u vodu kako bi upilo odgovarajucu koli¢inu
vode.

« Iz kudzua, 3ecerne trske i drugog voca i povréa s posebno tvrdim
vlaknima nije moguce cijediti sok.

+ Ne koristite led u ovom uredaju.

 Ne koristite ovaj uredaj za cijedenje soka iz vocda i povrca s visokim
sadrzajem ulja.

- Cijedenje soka iz banana, mekanog manga i drugog mekanog i kasastog
voca i povrca ne obavlja se dobro s ovim uredajem.



« Za bolji uc¢inak cijedenja soka, mekano voce s visokim sadrzajem Secera
cijedite zajedno s tvrdim vocem s visokim sadrzajem vode. Na primjer,
mozete kombinirati jabuke i kruske. To ¢e dati novu aromu soku, a i sam
postupak cijedenja soka bit ¢e ucinkovitiji. Kod jabuka, krusaka i drugog
voca s mekanim sjemenkama, sjemenke nije potrebno uklanjati prije
cijedenja soka.

6- Za bolje performanse sokovnika, savjetujemo redovito cis¢enje filtra i
posude za sok.

7- Nakon uporabe uredaj je potrebno brzo ocistiti kako bi se izbjeglo
nakupljanje suhih ostataka na dodatnoj opremi. Radi lakseg ciscenja,
uredaj najprije mozete isprati ulijevanjem case vode kroz cijev za punjenje
tijekom rada. m



Uobicajene greske Uobicajene greske

Uredaj nije moguce ukljuciti.

Provijerite je li strujni utikac propisno utaknut u
strujnu uti¢nicu.
Provijerite jesu li dijelovi uredaja propisno postavljeni.

Uredaj nije moguce pokrenuti, a
svjetlosni indikator bljeska.

Provjerite je li posuda za sok ili dzem propisno
postavljenai je li sigurnosni poklopac propisno
poravnat.

Uredaj se iznenada zaustavio
tijekom rada i oglasio se alarm.

Je li uredaj zacepljen zbog prekomjernog
punjenja (previse k da ili preveliki komadi)?
Stavite uredaj u nacin rada kretanja unatrag “Reverse
i neka radi 5 sekundi.

Je li uredaj presao u sigurnosni nacin rada nakon
kontinuiranog rada duljeg od 20 minuta?
Rjesenje: pricekajte 30 minuta da uredaj odstoji, a
zatim pokusajte ponovno.

Ako uredaj ne mozete ponovo pokrenuti, obratite se
nasoj korisnickoj sluzbi.

"

Filtar je ogreban.

Razmak izmedu filtra i gumene lopatice vrlo je mali;
ne pokrecite uredaj kad je prazan.

Vrlo mala koli¢ina iscijedenog
soka

Razli¢ito voce i povrce sadrzi razli¢itu koli¢inu vode.
Voce i povrée daje manju koli¢inu soka i kad izgubi
svjezinu.

Kod izrade soka od tvrdog voca i povrca, provjerite je
li rucica za pulpu u polozaju,Otvoreno”.

Velika koli¢ina vode u pulpi

Kod izrade soka od mekog voca i povréa, provjerite je
li rucica za pulpu u polozaju “Zatvoreno”.

Gumena lopatica se ne okrece
tijekom rada

Provjerite je li zupcanik na postolju posude za sok
skinut.

Posuda za sok lagano se trese kad
se uredaj ukljuci.

Lagano potresanje posude za sok tijekom rada je
uobicajena pojava.

Sigurnosni poklopac nije moguce
otvoriti nakon cijedenja soka.

U uredaju mozda ima previse ostataka pulpe ili
cijedeno voce ima tvrde kostice i sl. Okrenite tipku
prekidaca u polozaj za kretanje unatrag “Reverse”

i neka uredaj radi u nacinu rada kretanja unatrag
nekoliko krugova, a zatim pokusajte ponovno.

Ako nakon obavljanja navedenih koraka niste rijesili
problem, obratite se nasoj korisni¢koj sluzbi.




RECIKLAZA

Zastita okoliSa na prvom je mjestu!
® Va3 uredaj sadrzi vrijedne materijale koje je moguce ponovno
— koristiti ili reciklirati.
< Uredaj odlozite na lokalno sabirno mjesto za otpad iz
kucanstva.

Kraj radnog vijeka elektri¢nih i elektronickih proizvoda

Vas uredaj je predviden za dugogodisnji rad. Medutim,

kad se odlucite da ga zamijenite, uredaj ne odlaZite u uobicajeni

ku¢ni otpad ili na odlagaliste otpada, nego ga odnesite na odgovarajuce
lokalno

komunalno sabirno mjesto (ili u centar za reciklazu, ako je primjenjivo). m
Zastita okolisa na prvom je mjestu!

Vas uredaj sadrzi dosta materijala koje je moguce ponovno koristiti ili
reciklirati.

Odnesite ga na sabirno mjesto radi daljnje obrade.



OHUTUSIJUHISED

Enne seadme esmakasutust lugege voldik hoolikalt

labi ja sailitage see edaspidiseks.

eArge kasutage seadet, kui see on maha
kukkunud ja sellel on nahtavad kahjustused
(nt. kaitsepaneelil) voi kui see ei funktsioneeri
normaalselt. Sellisel juhul tuleb saata seade
heakskiidetud teeninduskeskusesse.

e Arge kasutage seadet, kui selle toitejuhe voi
pistik on kahjustatud. Ohtude valtimiseks laske
toitejuhe alati tootjal, teeninduskeskuses voi
volitatud isikutel valja vahetada.

e See toode on moeldud ainult kodukasutuseks
siseruumides ja korgusel kuni 2000m. Tootja ei
vota vastutust seadme toostusliku kasutamise,
ebadige kasutamise voi kasutusjuhendi mitte
jargimise korral ja see muudab garantii kehtetuks.

e Eemaldage seade vooluvorgust kohe parast
seadme kasutamise Idpetamist, voi kui jatate selle
jarelevalveta, voi seadme kokkupanemiseks, lahti
votmiseks voi puhastamiseks ning kasutamisel
liikuvate osade kasitsemiseks.

e Seadet ei tohi kasutada vahenenud fudusiliste,
sensoorsete voi vaimsete vdoimetega voi vaheste
kogemuste ja teadmistega isikud (sh. lapsed),



valja arvatud juhul, kui nende turvalisuse eest
vastutav isik on taganud piisava jarelevalve ja
juhendamise vastava seadme kasutamise kohta.

e Lapsi tuleb valvata ja tagada, et nad seadmega
ei mangiks.

« Arge lubage lastel seadet jarelevalveta kasutada.

e Arge likake toitu seadmesse sdrmedega, vaid
kasutage alati toukurit.

eSeade on  moeldud ainult  koduseks
toiduvalmistamiseks (ainult sisetingimustes).
See ei ole moeldud kasutamiseks jdrgnevates
tingimustes ja nendel juhtudel garantii ei
kehti: kasutamine tootajate koogis kauplustes,
kontorites ja teistes tookeskkondades, voi
talumajapidamistes, kliendikasutus hotellides,
motellides ja teistes eluruumituupi keskkondades,
aga ka voorastemajades voi  sarnastes
majutustingimustes.

e Toiduga kokku puutuvaid osi tuleb puhastada
kasna ja seebiveega vOi noudepesumasinas;
taielikud juhised seadme puhastamise ja
hooldamise kohta leiate kasutusjuhendist.

¢ Seadet ei tohi kasutada jarjest rohkem kui 15 min.

eSeadmel on selle kaitsmiseks elektrooniline
kaitseseadis. Ulekoormuse korral seade seiskub



ja sellest kostub 10 helisignaali. Ummistuse
likvideerimiseks kasutage Tagasi funktsiooni ja
lisage seadmesse vaiksemaid koostisosade tukke.

e Lapsed ei tohi seadet hooldada ega puhastada
ilma jarelevalveta.

e Seadme kasutusjuhendis on esitatud
vadarkasutuse tingimused.

e Juhul, kui seadmele on ette nahtud lisatarvikuid,
siis on neil ka eraldi kasutusjuhendid.

e Arge asetage seadet, selle toitejuhet ega liilitit
uhegi vedeliku sisse.

e Pikad juuksed, sallid, lipsud jne ei tohi rippuda
seadme kohal selle tootamise ajal.

AINULT EUROOPA TURGUDELE

e Seadet ei ole lubatud kasutada lastel. Hoidke
seade ja selle juhe lastele kattesaamatus kohas.

e Lapsed ei tohi seadmega mangida.

eSeda seadet voivad kasutada isikud, kelle
fausilised, sensoorsed voi vaimsed voimed
on vahenenud voi kellel puuduvad vastavad
kogemused ja teadmised, kui neid sel ajal
valvatakse voi kui neile on opetatud seadme
ohutut kasutamist ja nad moistavad seadmega
kaasnevaid ohte.



KIRJELDUS

A Toukur K Mootoriosa

B Toitetoru L Ajam

C  Pressi kruvi M Toitenupp (ON/OFF) ja Tagasi
D Filter nupp

E Kummist kaabits N Puhastushari

F Viljaliha reguleerimishoob O Jaatisefilter

G Anum P Viljaliha kogur

H Kuivjadgi valjundava Q Mahlakann

I Mahla valjundava R Kaasavéetav pudel

J  Tilkumisvastane siisteem

PRAKTILISED NOUANDED
ET

1- Valige varsked puu- ja koogiviljad ning peske need pohjalikult puhtaks. .
Selle seadmega saab valmistada mahla korge veesisaldusega puu- ja
koogiviljadest, nditeks:

Kovad puu- ja koogiviljad: 6unad, pirnid, porgandid, seller, ananassid,

virsikud jne.

Pehmed puu- ja kéogiviljad: mandariinid, tomatid, kiivid, apelsinid,

viinamarjad, arbuusid jne.

—Kovad, kiudainerikkad puu- ja kdogiviljad tuleb 16igata 2-4 cm pikkusteks
ja 1-2 cm paksusteks tiikkideks.

—Koévade puuviljade ja pikkade kiududega kodgiviljade (nt. selleri) puhul
I6igake varred enne mahla valmistamist 2-4 cm tiikkideks ning rullige
lehed kokku.

—Paksu naha voi kovade kivide voi seemnetega puu- ja koogiviljade puhul
eemaldage enne mahla valmistamist nii nahk, kivid kui seemned.

—Kulmutatud puu- ja kdogiviljad sulatage enne mahla valmistamist.

2- Jddtise ja coulis kastme funktsioonide jaoks:

- Selle seadme abil jddtiseks tehtavad puuviljad: Eemaldage
banaanidelt koored, Idigake banaanid umbes 2 cm tlkkideks, pange need
vdhemalt 4 tunniks stigavkilma.

- Selle seadme abil moosiks ja pureeks tehtavad puuviljad: maasikad,
tomatid, tsillipiprad.



Jaatise valmistamisel jdlgige, et te ei lisaks kunagi jadtunud puuvilju
suure toitetoru kaudu. Ulekoormuse tekitamise ja kaitseliiliti
rakendumise valtimiseks kasutage alati vdikest toitetoru. Enne jadtise
valmistamise alustamist laske puuviljadel umbes 5 min sulada. Arge
kunagi kasutage seda funktsiooni jad purustamiseks.

3-Mahlavalmistamisel parimate tulemuste saavutamiseks reguleerige
mahla valmistamise voimsust vastavalt puu- ja koogiviljade
kovadusele, keerates vastavat reguleerimishooba.

Pehmete puu- ja koogiviljade puhul keerake hoob (F) asendisse ,,Suletud*.
Kévade puu- ja koogiviljade puhul keerake hoob asendisse , Avatud®.

4- Kovad koostisained voivad seadme ummistada. Sellisel juhul kasutage

mone sekundi jooksul funktsiooni Tagasi.

Tagasi funktsiooni kasutamiseks hoidke Tagasi nuppu (3) 5 sekundit all.

Kui ummistus ei kao:

—Avage kate (B), puhastage pressi kruvi (C) ja filter (D) ning pange seade
uuesti kokku.

—Loigake koostisained vaiksemateks tukkideks.

5- Pange puu- ja kdogivilju seadmesse jargemoodda. Lisage jargmine ports

alles siis, kui eelmine on t6odeldud.

e Edukamaks mahla valmistamiseks toodelge madala kiudainesisaldusega
puu- ja kodgivilju, nt. porgandid, koos kiudainerikaste puu- ja
koogiviljadega, nt. seller.

 Porganditest mahla valmistamisel I6igake iga porgand pikkupidi neljaks.

e Kauem seisnud puu- ja koogiviljade veesisaldus on madalam, seega
tuleb nendest vahem mahla.

eKui valmistate mahla mitmeid pdevi kilmkapis seisnud puu- ja
koogiviljadest, siis pange nad enne mahla valmistamist vette ja laske
neil piisavalt vett sisse imada.

e Kudzu, suhkruroog ning teised puu- ja koogiviljad, millel on eriliselt
tugevad kiud, ei ole mahla valmistamiseks sobivad.

o Arge kasutage selles seadmes jédd.

« Arge kasutage seadet kdrge dlisisaldusega puu- ja kddgiviljadest mahla
valmistamiseks.



e Banaanid, pehmed mangod ning teised puu- ja koogiviljad, mis on
pehmed ja pudrused, ei sobi hasti selle seadmega mahla valmistamiseks.

e Edukamaks mahla valmistamiseks toodelge korge suhkrusisaldusega
koostisaineid koos korge veesisaldusega kdvade puuviljadega. Nt. 6unu
voib tooddelda koos pirnidega. Lisaks mahlale uue maitse andmisele
muudate ka mahla valmistamise efektiivsemaks. Ounte, pirnide ja teiste
pehmete seemnetega puuviljade puhul ei pea seemneid enne mahla
valmistamist eemaldama.

6- Paremate tulemuste saavutamiseks mahla valmistamisel soovitame
filtrit ja mahlaanumat regulaarselt puhastada.

7- Parast kasutamist on soovitatav seade Kkiiresti puhastada, et
vdltida kuivanud toiduainete kogunemist tarvikutele. Puhastamise
lihtsustamiseks saate loputada seadet, valades klaasi vett seadme
tootamise ajal Iabi toitetoru.



Tavapdrased probleemid Tavapdrased probleemid

Seadet ei saa sisse lulitada

Kontrollige, kas seadme pistik on korrektselt vooluvorku
ihendatud.
Kontrollige, kas pressi kruvi on korrektselt paigaldatud.

Seadet ei saa kdivitada ja
mdargutuli vilgub

Kontrollige, kas pressi kruvi voi moosi anum on
korrektselt paigaldatud ning kas kaas on korrektselt
joondatud.

Seade peatus dkitselt keset
tootamist ja kostub helisignaal

Kas seade on koostisainete liigse lisamise tottu (liiga
palju tiikke voi liiga suured tiikid) ummistunud?
Pange seade reziimile , Tagasi“ ja laske sellel 5 sekundit
tootada.

Kas seade on ldinud ohutusreziimile pdrast rohkem
kui 20 minutit jdrjestikust tootamist?

Lahendus: Laske seadmel 30 minutit seista, seejdrel
proovige uuesti.

Kui seadet ei 6nnestu uuesti kdivitada, votke Ghendust
meie klienditeenindusega.

Filter on vigastatud

Filtri ja kummist kaabitsa vaheline kaugus on viga
vdike; drge opereerige seadet tiihjana.

Viljadest tuleb vaga vihe
mahla

Erinevatel puu- ja kédgiviljadel on erinev veesisaldus.
Samuti annavad puu- ja kédgiviljad vahem mahla siis,
kui need ei ole enam vdrsked.

Kévadest puu- ja kodgiviljadest mahla valmistamisel
jalgige, et viljaliha reguleerimishoob oleks asendis
JAvatud”.

Viljalihas on palju vett

Pehmetest puu- ja kodgiviljadest mahla valmistamisel
jalgige, et viljaliha reguleerimishoob oleks asendis
Suletud”.

Kummist kaabits ei poorle, kui
seade tootab

Kontrollige, et anuma pdhjas asuv ajam ei ole lahti
tulnud.

Seadme sisseliilitamisel hakkab
anum veidi vdrisema

Anuma kerge vdrisemine seadme to6tamise ajal on
normaalne.

Pdrast mahla valmistamist ei
ole véimalik kaant avada

Seadmes voib olla liiga palju viljaliha, v6i puuviljadel,
millest mahla valmistatakse, voivad olla kévad kivid
jne. Seadke lUliti asendisse ,Tagasi“ (,Reverse®) ja laske
seadmel paar tsuklit selles reZiimis tootada, seejdrel
proovige uuesti.

Kui probleem tlaltoodud meetodi abil ei lahene, votke
Ghendust meie klienditeenindusega.




UMBERTOOTLEMINE

Esmatdhtis on keskkonnakaitse!
® Teie seade sisaldab vddrtuslikke materjale, mida saab
- taaskasutada voi imber toodelda.
< Viige see kohalikku jaatmekogumispunkti.

Elektri- ja elektroonikatoodete kasuliku eluea 16pp:

Teie seadme eeldatav kasulik eluiga kestab aastaid. Aga,

kui plaanite seadme vdlja vahetada, siis drge visake seda tavalise
olmeprigi hulka voi prugilasse, vaid viige see asjakohasesse
kogumispunkti,

mis on mddratletud kohaliku omavalitsuse poolt (voimalusel
Umbertootlemiskeskusesse).

Keskkonnakaitse ennekoike! .
Teie seade sisaldab mitmeid materjale, mida saab taaskasutada voi
Uumber toodelda.

Viige see vastavate seadmete kogumispunkti.



DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

Pirms pirmas ierices lietoSanas reizes uzmanigi
izlasiet lietoSanas pamacibu un glabajiet to drosa
vieta.

« Nelietojiet ierici, ja ta tika nomesta zemé un
tai ir redzamas bojajuma pazimes (pieméram,
bojajums aizsargpaneli) vai ari, ja ta nedarbojas ka
parasti. Sada gadijuma nogadajiet to apstiprinata
servisa centra.

- Neizmantojiet ierici, ja ir bojats tas elektribas
vads vai kontaktdak3a. Bojata elektribas vada
nomainu ir javeic razotajam, ta pécpardosanas
servisa pakalpojumu sniedzéjam vai lidzvertigi
kvalificetam personalam, lai novérstu potencialu
apdraudéjumu.

. Sis izstradajums ir paredzéts lietosanai tikai
majsaimniecibas telpas, ne augstak par 2000 m
virs jaras limena. Razotajs neuznemas atbildibu
un garantija neattiecas uz gadijumiem, kuros
ierice tikusi izmantota komercialiem nolukiem,
ir nepareizi lietota vai nav ieverotas lietosanas
instrukcijas.

- Vienmer atslédziet ierici no elektrotikla, tiklidz
partraucat to lietot vai atstajat bez uzraudzibas,
ka ari pirms ierices salikSanas, izjaukSanas un



tiriSanas vai, ja ir nepiecieSams pieskarties ierices
kustigajam dalam lietoSanas laika.

- lerice nav paredzéeta lietoSanai personam
(ieskaitot bérnus) ar pazeminatam fiziskam, manu
vai garigam spé&jam vai pieredzes un zinasanu
trukumu, ja par vinu drosibu atbildiga persona
nav veikusi apmacibu vai sniegusi noradijumus
sakara ar ierices lietoSanu.

- Uzraugiet bérnus, lai tie nerotalatos ar ierici un
neizmantotu to ka rotallietu.

- Nelaujiet bérniem lietot ierici bez uzraudzibas.

« Nekad nestumiet partikas produktus ar pirkstiem,
vienmeér izmantojiet partikas stumeju.

. lerice paredzéta izmantosanai tikai
majsaimnieciba kulinarijas vajadzibam (tikai
majas iekstelpas). lerice nav paredzéta lietoSanai
turpmak noraditajos apstaklos, un garantija
attieciba uz 3adu izmantoSanu nav spéka:
personala virtuves zonas veikalos, birojos un
citas darba vidés; saimniecibu €kas; ja to izmanto
viesnicu, motelu un citu izmitinasanas iestazu
klienti, ka ariviesu telpas vailidzigasizmitinasanas
vietas.

Sis ierices dalas, kuras nonak saskaré ar partikas

produktiem, ir jatira ar sukli un ziepjudeni

vai trauku mazgajama masina; ludzam izlasit



pamacibu par ierices tirisSanu un apkopes
veiksanu.

- So ierici nedrikst izmantot ilgak par 15 minGtem.

« Aizsardzibas noluka ierice ir aprikota ar
elektronisko aizsargfunkciju. Parak lielas slodzes
gadijuma ierice apstajas un 10 reizes atskan
signals. Atblokéjiet ierici un ielieciet mazak
sastavdalu.

- Bérni nedrikst veikt tas tirisSanu un apkopi bez
uzraudzibas.

- leri¢u norades bridina par nepareizu lietosanu.

- Ja komplektacija ieklauti papildus piederumi,
tiem ir ieklauti atseviski drosibas noradijumi.

- Nekada gadijuma neiegremdeéjiet ierici, elektribas
vadu vai kontaktdaksu skidruma.

- Nelaujiet gariem matiem, Sallém, kaklasaitém utt.
karaties virs iedarbinatas ierices.

TIKAI EIROPAS VALSTU TIRGIEM

- So ierici nedrikst izmantot bérni. Glabajiet ierici
un tas elektribas vadu bérniem nepieejama vieta.

- Bérni nedrikst rotalaties ar ierici.

- So ierici drikst izmantot cilvéki ar pazeminatam
fiziskam, manu vai garigam spéjam vai pieredzes
un zinasanu trakumu, ja tas uzrauga par vinu
drosibu atbildiga persona vai tam ir sniegti



noradijumi sakara ar ierices droSu lietoSanu, un
Sis personas izprot potencialos riskus.

APRAKSTS

A Partikas stiméjs J  PretpiléSanas sistéma
B lepildisanas atvere K Motora nodalijums
C Spiedskrave L Parnesuma mehanisms
D Filtrs M IESLEGSANAS/IZSLEGSANAS
E Gumijas lapstina-skrapitis un REVERSAS funkcijas
F lzspiedu limena parbaudes pogaTirisanas birste
lodzins N Sald&juma filtrs
G Bloda O Izspaidu tvertne
H Biezumu atvere P Sulas kraze
I Sulas padeves atvere Q Lidzi nemama pudele

PRAKTISKI PADOMI

1.- Sulas spiesanai izvélieties svaigus auglus un darzenus un pirms sulas

pagatavosanas rupigi nomazgajiet tos.

Siierice ir veidota ta, lai ar to varétu izspiest lielu daudzumu sulas no

turpmak noraditajiem augliem un darzeniem:

cieti augli un darzeni: aboli, bumbieri, burkani, selerijas, ananasi, persiki

u.tml,;

miksti augli un darzeni: mandarini, tomati, kivi, apelsini, vinogas, arbazi

u.tml.

—Cietie augli un darzeni ar skiedrainu vidu ir jasagriez 2 lidz 4 cm lielos un
1 lidz 2 cm biezos gabalinos.

—Pirms sulas spiesanas sagrieziet cieto garskiedru auglu un darzenu, ka
ari lapu darzenu (pieméram, seleriju) katinus 2 lidz 4 cm garos gabalinos
un sarulléjiet lapas.

—Tapatir janomizo augli, kuriem ir bieza miza, vai, ja tiem ir cieti kaulini vai
séklas, pirms sulas spiesanas tie ir jaiznem.

—Saldéti augli un darzeni pirms sulas spiesanas ir jaatkausé.



2.- Saldejuma un biezenu pagatavosanas funkcijas:

- Augli, no kuriem $aja iericé var pagatavot saldéjumu: nomizojiet
bananus, sagrieziet aptuveni 2 cm lielos gabalinos un ielieciet saldétava
vismaz uz 4 stundam.

- Augli, no kuriem 3aja iericé var pagatavot dzemu vai biezenus:
zemenes, tomati, Cili.

Nekada gadijuma saldéjuma pagatavosanai neievietojiet trauka
sasaldétos auglus caur lielo iepildisanas cauruli. Vienmér izmantojiet
mazo cauruliti, lai neparslogotu ierici, un lai ierices darbiba netiktu
partraukta drosibas apsvérumu dél. Pirms saldéjuma pagatavosanas
laujiet augliem atkust apméram 5 minates. Nekada gadijuma
neizmantojiet o funkciju ledus smalcinasanai.

3.- Lai no augliem sulu izspiestu vislabak, ar regulésanas sviru
pielagojiet sulas spieSanas stiprumu atbilstosi auglu un darzenu
cietibai.

Miksto auglu un darzenu pagatavosanai svira (F) ir japagriez iepretim
pozicijai,Closed” (Aizvérta).

Cieto auglu un darzenu pagatavosanai svira (F) ir japagriez iepretim
pozicijai,Open” (Atvérta).

4.- Parak cietas sastavdalas var nosprostot ierici. Ja tas tomér noticis,

ieslédziet uz dazam sekundém iericei reverso funkciju.

Reverso funkciju var ieslégt, nospiezot un 5 sekundes pieturot reversas

funkcijas pogu (3).

Jaiericé vél aizvien ir nosprostojums:

—atveriet vaku (B), iztiriet spiedskravi (C) un filtru (D), un péc tam salieciet
atpakal detalas;

—sagrieziet sastavdalas mazakos gabalinos.

5.- Vienmér pievienojiet auglus un darzenus sulu spiedé secigi. Nakamos

auglus vai darzenus lieciet tikai tad, kad no iepriekséjiem ir izspiesta sula.

« Lai sulu izspiestu labak, auglus un darzenus, kuriem ir maz 3kiedru,
pieméram, burkanus, lieciet kopa ar Skiedrainakiem augliem un
darzeniem, pieméram, seleriju.



« Spiezot sulu no burkaniem, sagrieziet tos gareniski 4 gabalinos.

« Auglos un darzenos, kas vairs nav svaigi, ir mazak tdens, tadé| no tiem
sanak mazak sulas.

« Ja spiedisiet sulu no augliem un darzeniem, kas dazas dienas turéti
ledusskapi, pirms sulas spiesanas iemérciet tos tdeni, lai tie uzsaktu
pietiekamu daudzumu Gdens.

+ No kudzu, cukurniedrém un citiem augliem un darzeniem ar |oti cietdam
skiedram sulu izspiest nevareés.

+ Nelieciet $aja iericé ledu.

« Neizmantojiet ierici sulas spieSanai no augliem un darzeniem ar augstu
ellas saturu.

- Tapat ar So ierici nevar izspiest sulu no porainas un mikstas konsistences
augliem un darzeniem, pieméram, bananiem un miksta mango.

« Lai sulu izspiestu labak, mikstus auglus ar augstu cukura saturu lieciet
kopa ar cietiem augliem, kuriem ir augsts Gdens saturs. Pieméram, sulu
var spiest no aboliem kopa ar bumbieriem. Lidz ar to sulai tiek pieskirta
jauna garsa, un sulas spiesana kst efektivaka. Ja augliem, pieméram, BAY
aboliem, bumbieriem u.tml. augliem séklas ir mikstas, tas pirms sulas
spieSanas nav jaiznem.

6.— Lai labak izspiestu sulu, ieteicams regulari iztirit filtru un sulas trauku.

7.- Péc ierices lietosanas ieteicams atri iztirit no piederumiem partikas
produktu atlikumus. Lai ierici varétu vieglak iztirit, vispirms izskalojiet to,
kamér ta vél darbojas, ielejot partikas produktu padeves caurulé glazi
adens.



Visizplatitakas klames

lerici nevar ieslegt

Parbaudiet, vai kontaktdaksa ir pareizi iesprausta
kontaktligzda.
Parbaudiet, vai sulu spiede ir pareizi salikta.

lerici nevar ieslégt, un mirgo
indikatora lampina

Parbaudiet, vai ir pareizi salikts sulas vai dzema trauks, un
apskatiet, vai ir pareizi uzlikts drosibas vaks.

lerice darbibas laika péksni
apstajas, un atskan signals

Vai iericé nav sakrajies parak daudz neizspiestu
sastavdalu (parak daudz vai parak lieli gabalini)?
Parslédziet iericei reverso rezimu,Reverse” un laujiet
darboties 5 sekundes.

Vai ierice ir parslégusies drosibas rezima péc vairak
neka 20 minasu ilgas, nepartrauktas darbibas?
Risinajums: laujiet iericei atpUsties 30 minates, péc tam
méginiet vélreiz.

Ja nevarat ieslégt ierici, sazinieties ar masu klientu
apkalposanas centru.

Saskrapéts filtrs

Starp filtru un gumijas lapstinu-skrapiti ir |oti maza
atstarpe; nedarbiniet ierici, kad ta ir tuksa.

Parak maz sulas

Udens daudzums dazados auglos un darzenos ir atkirigs.
Ari no augliem un darzeniem, kas vairs nav svaigi, sanak
mazak sulas.

Spiezot sulu no cietiem augliem un darzeniem, izspiedu
limena svirai ir jaatrodas iepretim pozicijai,,Open” (Atvérts).

Izspiesto auglu mikstuma
daudz sulas

Spiezot sulu no mikstiem augliem un darzeniem, izspiedu
limena svirai ir jaatrodas iepretim pozicijai,Closed”
(Aizvért).

leslégtas ierices laika
negriezas gumijas lapstina-
skrapitis

Parbaudiet, vai sulas trauka pamatné nav atdalijies
mehanisms.

leslédzot ierici, nedaudz
vibré sulas trauks

Viegla sulas trauka vibrésana ierices darbibas laika ir
normala paradiba.

Drosibas vaku nevar atvert
péc sulas spiesanas

lespéjames, iericé ir parak daudz atlikusa mikstuma, vai
ari augliem, no kuriem tiek spiesta sula, ir cieti kaulini
utt. Pagrieziet sledZa pogu iepretim reversas funkcijas
pozicijai ,Reverse” un laujiet iericei darboties dazus ciklus
reversaja rezZima, péc tam méginiet vélreiz.

Ja problému nevar atrisinat, veicot ieprieks noradito
darbibu, sazinieties ar masu klientu apkalpo3anas centru.




OTRREIZEJA IZEJVIELU PARSTRADE

Vides aizsardziba pirmaja vieta!
® lerice satur vértigus materialus, kurus var regenerét vai
— parstradat.
< Nogadajiet to vietéja sadzives atkritumu savaksanas punkta.

Nolietoti elektriskie un elektroniskie izstradajumi:

JUsu iegadata ierice ir izstradata ta, lai ta kalpotu daudzus gadus. Tomér
diena,

kad jas planosit to nomainit ar citu, neizmetiet So ierici ara kopa ar
parastajiem

sadzives atkritumiem un nenogadajiet to uz pildizgaztuvi; tai vieta
nogadajiet ierici uz piemérotu savaksanas

punktu, ko nodrosina jlsu vietéja pasvaldibas iestade (vai parstrades
centru, ja tads ir paredzéts).

Vides aizsardziba pirmaja vieta!
lerice satur vairakus materialus, kurus var regenerét vai parstradat.
Nogadajiet to uz savaksanas punktu, lai veiktu otrreizéjo parstradi.



SAUGOS PATARIMAI

Prie$ naudodamiesi prietaisu pirma karta, atidziai
perskaitykite Sig instrukcijg ir padékite ja j saugia

vieta.

Nenaudokite prietaiso, jeigu jis buvo numestas
ir atsirado akimi matomy pazeidimy (pavyzdziui,
apsauginio skydelio) arba jis pradeda veikti
netinkamai. Tokiu atveju perduokite prietaisg
jgaliotam techninés priezitros centrui.
Niekuomet nenaudokite prietaiso, jeigu
pazeistas jo maitinimo laidas ar kiStukas. Siekiant
apsisaugoti nuo galimo pavojaus, maitinimo laidg
atiduokite jj pakeisti gamintojui, jo techninés
prieziuros centro specialistams ar panasios
kvalifikacijos specialistams.

Sis gaminys buvo sukurtas naudoti tik viduje ir
tik buitiniam naudojimui, Zemesniame nei 2000
m aukstyje. Gamintojas neprisiims atsakomybeés
ir garantija nebegalios, jei prietaisas bus
naudojamas komerciniams tikslams, netinkamai
arba nesilaikant instrukcijos.

- Jeigu nustojote naudoti prietaisa, paliekate jj

be priezitros, norite surinkti, isrinkti, iSvalyti ar
pasiekti dalis, iSkarto iStraukite maitinimo laido
kistuka i$ elektros lizdo.



- Sis jrenginys neskirtas naudoti asmenims
(iskaitant vaikus), kurie turi fizing, jutimine arba
protine negalig, neturi patirties arba ziniy, nebent
uz jy sauguma atsakingas asmuo juos priziuri
arba jiems yra nurodyta kaip naudoti jrenginj.

- Siekiant uztikrinti, kad vaikai nezaisty su prietaisu
ir nenaudoty jo kaip zaislo, reikia uztikrinti jy
priezilra.

« Neleiskite vaikams naudoti prietaiso be priezitros.

 Niekada nenaudokite pirSty maistui stumti, Siam
tikslui skirtas stamiklis.

- Sis prietaisas skirtas tik buitiniam naudojimui
(naudojimui namo viduje). Jis néra skirtas [ig
naudoti toliau nurodytomis salygomis, kurios
néra numatytos garantijoje: parduotuviy, biury ir
kitokios profesinés aplinkos darbuotojy virtuvése,
ukiuose, viesSbuciy, moteliy ir kity gyvenamuyjy
patalpy klientams, svecliy kambariuose ar
panasiose patalpose.

« Su maistu kontaktuojancias dalis galima valyti
muiluotame vandenyje iSmirkyta kempine arba
plauti indaplovéje. I1Ssamesne informacija apie
valymga ir technine priezilra zr. naudotojo vadove.

. Sio prietaiso nerekomenduojama naudoti ilgiau
nei 15 min.



- Jusy prietaiso apsaugai naudojama elektroniné
apsauga. Jei apkrova yra per didele, prietaisas
sustoja ir garsinis signalas skamba 10 karty.
Perjunkite | atbuline eigg ir jdékite mazesnes
sudedamasias dalis.

- Be suaugusiyjy priezitros vaikai negali prietaiso
valyti ir tvarkyti.

- Prietaiso naudojo vadove aiskiai nurodyti
netinkamo naudojimo atvejai.

- Todel kiekvienas papildomas priedas bus
pristatomas kartu su atskirais saugos patarimais.

- Nedékite prietaiso, jo laido ar kistuko j vandenj ar
kitg skyst;.

- Neleiskite, kad virs veikiancio prietaiso kabéty ilgi
plaukai, Salikai, kaklaraisciai ir pan.

TIK EUROPOS RINKAI

. Sio prietaiso negalima naudoti vaikams.
Saugokite 3j prietaisg ir jo laidg nuo vaiky.

- Vaikams negalima zaisti su prietaisu.

. Sj prietaisg gali naudoti asmenys, kurie turi fizine,
jutimine arba protine negalig, arba kuriems
truksta patirties ar Ziniy, jeigu jie yra priziurimi
arba buvo apmokyti, kaip saugiai naudoti §j
aparaty, ir supranta gresiancius pavojus.



APRASYMAS
Grastuvas L Pavara
Tiekimo vamzdelis M Jjungimo /iSjungimo ir
Spaudimo sraigtas sukimosi krypties keitimo

Filtras mygtukas

Guminis grandiklis Valymo Sepetélis
Minkstimo reguliavimo svirtelé Valgomujy ledy filtras
Dubuo Minkstimo surinkimo indas
Sausyjy atlieky iséjimo anga Sulciy asotis

Sulciy iséjimo anga Buteliukas nesiojimuisi,On
Apsauga nuo laséjimo The Go”

Variklio blokas

PRAKTISKI PATARIMAI

1- Pasirinkite SvieZius vaisius ir darzoves, kruopsciai juos nuplaukite.
Sis prietaisas skirtas sulé¢iy spaudimui i vaisiy ir darzoviy, turinéiy
didelj vandens kiekj, tam, pavyzdziui, tinka:

Kieti vaisiai ir darzoveés: obuoliai, kriausés, morkos, salierai, ananasai,

persikai ir kt.

Minksti vaisiai ir darzovés: mandarinai, apelsinai, pomidorai, kiviai,

vynuogés, arbazai ir kt.

—Kietus vaisius ir darzoves supjaustykite 2-4 cm ilgio ir 1-2 storio
gabaliukais.

—Kietus vaisius ir darzoves su ilgais pluostais ir lapiniy darzoviy (pvz.,
saliery) stiebus supjaustykite 2-4 c¢cm ilgio gabaliukais, o lapus pries
sulciy spaudimo suvyniokite.

—Prie$ spaudima rekomenduojama iSpjauti vaisiy ir darZoviy storas
odeles, kietus kauliukus arba séklas.

—Pries spaudziant $aldytus vaisius ir darzoves, juos batina atitirpinti.

A-TIomMmmOoNw>»
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2- Ledy ir tyrés funkcijos:

- Su Siuo prietaisu i$ vaisiy galima pagaminti ledus: Nulupkite banany
Zieve, supjaustykite bananus 2 cm dydzio gabaliukais ir jdékite j 3aldiklj
maziausiai 4 valandoms.



- Su Siuo prietaisu i$ vaisiy galima pagaminti dzemus ir tyres:
zemuogeés, pomidorai, Cili paprikos.

| valgomuosius ledus niekada neberkite saldyty vaisiy pro
didelj tiekimo vamzdelj. Visada naudokite maza vamzdelj, kad
iSvengtuméte perkrovos arba apsauginio jtaiso suveikimo. Prie$
pradédami gaminti valgomuosius ledus, palikite vaisius atitirpti apie 5
min. Niekada nenaudokite Sios funkcijos ledo smulkinimui.

3- Norédami gauti geriausig sul¢iy spaudimo rezultata, sukdami
reguliavimo rankenéle ir atsizvelgdami j vaisiy bei darzoviy kietuma,
nustatykite sulciy spaudimo galinguma

Minkstiems vaisiams ir darzovéms pasukite svirtele (F) j,uzrakinta” padét;j.
Kietiems vaisiams ir darzovéms pasukite svirtele (F) j ,atrakinta” padét;.

4- Dédami kietus ingredientus galite uzkisti prietaisa. Jei taip nutikty,

kelioms sekundémes jjunkite atvirkstinés eigos funkcija.

Norédami naudoti atbulinés eigos funkcija, palaikykite 5 sek. paspaude

atbulinés eigos mygtuka (3).

Jeigu ir tai nepadéty:

—Atidarykite dangtelj (B), isvalykite sulciy spaudimo sraigta (C) ir filtrg (D),
tada grazinkite juos j vieta.

—Supjaustykite ingredientus mazesniais gabaliukais.

5- Paeiliui dékite vaisius ir darzoves j sul¢iaspaude. Kita dalj dékite tik tada,

kai buvo i$spausta ankstesnioji.

« Geresniam spaudimo rezultatui gauti spauskite maziau pluosty
turincius vaisius ir darzoves, pavyzdziui, morkas, su pluostiniais vaisiais
ir darzovémis, pavyzdziui, salieru.

« Spausdami morky sultis, supjaustykite jas isilgai j 4 gabaliukus.

- Vaisiuose ir darzovése, kurie néra 3viezi, yra mazesnis vandens kiekis,
todél isspausite maziau sulciy.

- Jeigu norite spausti vaisius ir darzoves, kurie kelias dienas prastovéjo
saldytuve, prie$ spausdami i$ pradziy pamirkykite juos vandenyje ir
leiskite, kad jie sugerty j save tinkama vandens kiekj.

« Spausti sultis i$ kudzu, cukranendriy ir kity vaisiy bei darzoviy su ypac
kietu pluostu nerekomenduojama.



- Siame prietaise nenaudokite ledo.

« Nespauskite Siuo prietaisu sulciy i$ vaisiy ir darzoviy, kuriy sudétyje yra
daug riebaly.

« Su $iuo prietaisu negalésite tinkamai iSspausti sulciy i$ banany, minksty
mangy ir kity labai minksty vaisiy ir darzoviy.

» Norédami gauti geresnj rezultata, sultis spauskite i$ minksty vaisiy su
dideliu cukraus kiekiu ir kiety vaisiy su dideliu vandens kiekiu. Pavyzdziui,
kartu galite spausti obuoliy ir kriausiy sultis. Tokiu badu sultys bus ne tik
skanesnés, bet ir pats spaudimo procesas bus efektyvesnis. Pries sulciy
spaudima nebatina iSpjauti obuoliy, kriausiy ir kity vaisiy minkstas
seklas.

6- Kad pagerinti sul¢iaspaudés nasuma, rekomenduojame reguliariai
valyti filtra ir sul¢iy inda.

7- Po naudojimo rekomenduojama iskart iSvalyti prietaisa, kad ant priedy
nepradéty kauptis isdziuvusiy maisto likuc¢iy. Norédami palengvinti
valyma, i$ pradziy j veikiancio prietaiso tiekimo kanalg jpilkite stikline
vandens.



Dazniausi gedimai

Dazniausi gedimai

Prietaisas nejsijungia

Patikrinkite, ar prietaiso kistukas tinkamai prijungtas.
Patikrinkite, ar sul¢iaspaudé teisingai surinkta.

Prietaisas nejsijungia ir mirksi
indikatoriaus lemputé

Patikrinkite, ar sul¢iaspaudé pilnai surinkta, dzemo
dubuo tinkamai pritvirtintas ir apsauginis dangtelis
teisingai uzdétas.

Prietaisas naudojimo metu
staigiai nustojo veikti,
nuskambéjo pavojaus signalas

Ar prietaisas uzsikimses dél per didelio maisto
kiekio (per daug gabaliuky arba gabaliukai per
dideli)?

Perjunkite prietaisg j ,Reverse” (atbulinés eigos
rezima) ir leiskite jam veikti 5 sekundes.

Ar prietaisas po daugiau nei 20 minuciy
nepertraukiamo veikimo persijungé j saugos
rezima?

Sprendimas: Palikite prietaisa atvésti 30 minuciy, tada
bandykite dar karta.

Jeigu prietaisas nejsijungia, susisiekite su klienty
aptarnavimo centru.

Filtras buvo subraizytas

Tarpelis tarp filtro ir guminio grandiklio yra labai
mazas; nenaudokite prietaiso, kai jis yra tuscias.

ISspausta per mazai sulciy

Vandens kiekis jvairiuose vaisiuose ir darzovése gali
skirtis.

13 nedvieziy vaisiy ir darzoviy jspausty sulciy gali bati
maziau.

Kai spaudziate sultis i3 kiety vaisiy ir darzoviy,
patikrinkite, ar minkstimo reguliavimo svirtelé yra
padétyje ,atidaryta”

I1Sspaudy surinkimo inde daug
vandens

Kai spaudziate sultis i$ minksty vaisiy ir darzoviy,
patikrinkite, ar minkstimo reguliavimo svirtelé yra
padétyje ,uzdaryta”.

Veikimo metu guminis grandiklis
nesisuka

Patikrinkite, ar pavara néra pritvirtinta prie sulciy
spaudimo dubens pagrindo.

Prietaiso veikimo metu sulciy
spaudimo dubuo Siek tiek dreba

Toks sulciy spaudimo dubens drebéjimas yra
normalus.

Po sul¢iy spaudimo neatsidaro
apsauginis dangtelis

Prietaise gali bati per daug iSspaudy likuciy arba
spaudéte vaisius su kietais kauliukais ir pan.
Pasukite j padétj,Reverse” (Atvirkstiné eiga) ir palikite
prietaisa veikti kelis ciklus, tada bandykite dar karta.
Jeigu problema neissisprendé pasinaudojus

auksciau nurodytu patarimu, susisiekite su klienty
aptarnavimo centru.




PERDIRBIMAS

Svarbiausia apsaugoti aplinka!
® Jasy prietaise yra vertingy medziagy, kurias galima
— regeneruoti ar perdirbti.
< Pristatykite jj j vietos atlieky surinkimo punkta.

Nebenaudojami elektros ir elektroniniai gaminiai:

JUsy prietaisas sukurtas tarnauti daug mety. Taciau,

atéjus dienai jj pakeisti, nemeskite jo kartu su kitomis

buitinémis atliekomis arba j savartyna, geriausias sprendimas buty
atiduoti prietaisa

j atitinkama vietinés institucijos nurodyta tokiy atlieky surinkimo vieta
(arba perdirbimo centrg).

Aplinkos apsauga svarbiausia!

JUsy prietaise yra jvairiy medziagy, kurias galima atgauti arba perdirbti.
Atiduokite jj perdirbimui j artimiausig tokiy atlieky surinkimo vieta.



INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Przed uzyciem urzadzenia po raz pierwszy,
przeczyta¢ uwaznie instrukcje i zachowaé¢ w
bezpiecznym miejscu.

- Nie uzywac urzadzenia, jezeli spadto i jesli ma
widoczne uszkodzenia (np. panel ochronny) lub
jezeli nie dziata poprawnie. W takim przypadku
nalezy odnie$¢ je do upowaznionego osrodka
serwisowego.

- Nigdy nie uzywac urzadzenia, jezeli przewéd
zasilajacy lub wtyczka sq uszkodzone. Aby uniknac
niebezpiecznych sytuacji, wymiany przewodu
zasilajacego powinien dokona¢ producent, jego
dziat obstugi posprzedazowej lub inne osoby o
podobnych kwalifikacjach.

« Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone tylko do
uzytku  prywatnego w  pomieszczeniach
zamknietych ponizej 2000 m. Producent nie
ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za wykorzystywanie
urzadzenia do celéw komercyjnych, niewfasciwe
uzytkowanie lub nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji.
W takich przypadkach nastepuje automatyczna
utrata gwarancji.

- Zawsze odtgcza¢ urzadzenie, gdy nie jest juz
uzywane, jesli jest pozostawione bez nadzoru lub



podczas montazu, demontazu lub czyszczenia i
przy manipulacji ruchomymi czesciami.
Urzadzenia nie powinny uzywac osoby (w tym
dzieci) o ograniczeniach fizycznych, czuciowych
lub psychicznych, ani osoby bez odpowiedniego
doswiadczenia lub wiedzy, chyba ze opiekun
odpowiedzialny za ich  bezpieczenstwo
nadzoruje wykonywane przez nie czynnosci
lub poinstruowat je wczesniej odnosnie obstugi
urzadzenia.

Aby nie dopusci¢ do zabawy urzadzeniem, dzieci
powinny pozostawac pod opieka oséb dorostych;
nie uzywac jako zabawki.

Dzieci nie powinny korzysta¢ z urzadzenia bez
nadzoru.

Nigdy nie popychac¢ produktéw palcami, zawsze
uzywac popychacza.
Urzadzeniejestprzeznaczonetylko do stosowania
w gospodarstwie domowym (tylko w domu). Nie
jestprzeznaczonedostosowaniew nastepujgcych
warunkach, ktérych nie obejmuje gwarancja:
w kuchniach przeznaczonych dla personelu
sklepowego, biurowegoiinnych pomieszczeniach
pracowniczych, w gospodarstwach rolnych, przez
klientow w hotelach, motelach iinnych obiektach



mieszkaniowych, w pokojach goscinnych lub
podobnych miejscach.

Czeéci dotykajace produktow spozywczych
nalezy czysci¢ gabka z woda z mydtem lub
w zmywarce do naczyn; w instrukcji obstugi
znajdujg sie dokfadne informacje dotyczace
czyszczenia i konserwacji urzadzenia.
Urzadzenie nie powinno by¢ uzywane przez
wiecej niz 15 minut.

Elektroniczna ochrona stuzy do ochrony
urzadzenia. Jesli obcigzenie jest zbyt duze,
urzadzenie zatrzymuje sie i dzwoni 10 razy.
Wykonaj odwrotng czynnos¢, aby odblokowac
urzadzenie i umiesci¢ w nim mniejsze sktadniki.
Dzieci nie moga bez nadzoru wykonywac
czynnosci  zwigzanych z  czyszczeniem i
konserwacja.

Instrukcje urzadzen ostrzegaja przed
niewtasciwym uzywaniem.

W  przypadku  zataczenia  dodatkowych
akcesoriow beda one miaty wiasne instrukcje
bezpieczenstwa.

Nie zanurzac urzadzenia, przewodu zasilajacego
ani wtyczki w jakichkolwiek cieczach.



- Uwaza¢, by dtugie wiosy, chusty, krawaty, itp. nie
zwisaty nad urzadzeniem podczas dziatania.

DOTYCZY TYLKO RYNKOW EUROPEJSKICH

« Urzadzenie nie powinno by¢ uzywane przez
dzieci. Urzadzenie i jego przewdd zasilania nalezy
trzymad w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci.

- Dzieci nie powinny bawi¢ sie urzadzeniem.

« Pod warunkiem zapewnienia odpowiedniego

nadzoru, pouczenia

odnosnie

bezpiecznej

obstugi i dopilnowania zrozumienia zagrozen,
urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane przez osoby
o ograniczeniach fizycznych, czuciowych Ilub
psychicznych, a takze osoby, ktérym brak jest

doswiadczenia lub wiedzy.

Popychacz

Rura podajaca

Sruba dociskowa

Filtr

Gumowy skrobak
Dzwignia kontroli poziomu
migzszu

Miska

Wylot suchych pozostatosci
Wylot soku
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Zatyczka zapobiegajaca
kapaniu

Zesp6t silnika

Narzedzia

Przycisk WE/WYL i Wstecz
Szczotka czyszczaca

Filtr do lodow

Zbieracz migzszu
Dzbanek na sok

Butelka na wynos



PRAKTYCZNE PORADY

1- Wybrac¢ Swieze owoce i warzywa i doktadnie je umyé¢.

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do wyciskania sokéw i warzyw o duzej

zawartosci wody, takich jak:

twarde owoce i warzywa: jabtka, gruszki, marchew, seler, ananas,

brzoskwinie, itp.

Miekkie owoce i warzywa: mandarynki, pomidory, kiwi, pomarancze,

winogrona, melon, itp.

—Twarde, wtdkniste owoce i warzywa nalezy pokroi¢ w mate kawatki o
rozmiarach 2 do 4 cm, o grubosci 1 do 2 cm.

—Dla twardych owocéw i warzyw z dtugimi wtéknami i lisciastych warzyw
(takich jak seler), fodygi nalezy pocig¢ na kawatki o dtugosci2 do 4 cm, a
liscie nalezy zawing¢ przed wycisnieciem soku.

—Dla owocéw i warzyw o twardej skorce, lub twardych wgtebieniach i
pestkach, skérke, wgtebienia i pestki nalezy usuna¢ przed wyciskaniem
soku.

—Zamrozone owoce i warzywa nalezy rozmrozi¢ przed wyci$nieciem
soku.

2 - Do programoéw: lody/dzem i puree:

- Owoce, ktérych mozna uzywac do przygotowania lodéw w tym
urzadzeniu banany (przed wykorzystaniem: usung¢ skérke z bananéw,
pokroi¢ na kawatki 2 cm, wtozy¢ do zamrazalnika na co najmniej 4
godziny).

- Owoce, ktérych mozna uzywac do przygotowania dzemow i puree
w tym urzadzeniu: truskawki, pomidory, chilli.

W przypadku lodéw nigdy nie wklada¢ zamrozonych owocow
przez duza rure do podawania. Zawsze uzywaj malych owocow,
aby unikna¢ przecigzenia lub zatrzymania bezpieczenstwa. Zostaw
owoce do rozmrozenia na okoto 5 minut przed rozpoczeciem produkgji
lodéw. Nigdy nie uzywaj tej funkgji do kruszenia lodu.

3 - By uzyskac jak najlepsze rezultaty wyciskania, ustawi¢ site

wyciskania w zaleznosci od twardosci owocow i warzyw obracajac
dzwignie ustawiania.



W przypadku miekkich owocéw i warzyw nalezy przekreci¢ dzwignie (F)
w potozenie ,Zamknieta”.

W przypadku owocéw i warzyw twardych nalezy przekreci¢ dzwignie (F)
do pozycji,Otwarta”

4- Wiozenie twardych produktéw moze zablokowac urzadzenie. Jesli tak

sie stanie, nalezy uzy¢ funkcji REVERSE przez kilka sekund.

Aby skorzystac z funkcji wstecznej, nalezy nacisnac¢ i przytrzymac przez 5

sekund przycisk Reverse (3).

Jesli urzadzenie jest wciaz zablokowane:

—Otworzy¢ pokrywe (B), wyczyscic srube do wyciskania soku (C) oraz filtr
(D) i ponownie ztozy¢

—Pokroi¢ produkty w mniejsze kawatki.

5- Dodawa¢ (without dot) kolejno owoce i warzywa do sokowiréwki.
Dodawac¢ nastepng partie tylko wtedy, gdy poprzednia partia zostata
przetworzona.

« By uzyskac lepsze rezultaty w wyciskaniu soku nalezy wyciska¢ owoce
z niska zawartoscia wtokien i warzywa takie jak marchew razem z
owocami widknistymi i warzywami takimi jak seler.

« Przy wyciskaniu soku z marchwi pokroi¢ wszystkie marchwie wzdtuz na
4 kawatki.

« Owoce i warzywa, ktére nie sg catkowicie Swieze zawieraja mniej wody i
i wycisnie sie z nich mniej soku.

« Przy wyciskaniu soku z owocéw i warzyw pozostawionych w lodéwce
przez kilka dni, namoczy¢ je w wodzie, by wchtonety odpowiednig ilos¢
wody przed wycisnieciem soku.

« Z korzenia kudzu, trzciny cukrowej oraz innych owocéw i warzyw ze
szczegoblnie twardymi wtéknami nie nalezy wyciskac soku.

« W tym wyrobie nie uzywac lodu.

+ Nie uzywac urzadzenia do wyciskania owocéw i warzyw z duza
zawartoscia oleju.

+ Z bananéw, miekkiego mango i innych miekkich i macznistych owocéw
i warzyw nie mozna uzyskac soku w tym urzadzeniu.

« Aby uzyskac lepszy sok, miekkie, owoce z duza zawartoscia cukru nalezy
miksowac razem z twardymi owocami, ktére zawierajg duza ilos¢ wody.
Na przyktad mozesz wyciska¢ sok z jabtek i gruszek razem. Sok nie



tylko uzyska nowy smak ale bedzie réwniez skuteczniej wyciskany. W
przypadku jabtek, gruszek i innych owocéw z miekkimi pestkami, pestek
nie trzeba wyjmowac przed wyciskaniem soku.

6- Dla lepszej wydajnosci produkcji soku zalecamy regularne czyszczenie
filtra i miski na sok.

7- Po uzyciu zaleca sie szybkie umycie urzadzenie, by uniknac
nagromadzenia sie wysuszonych produktéw na akcesoriach. Aby utatwic¢
czyszczenie, mozesz najpierw wla¢ szklanke wody przez lejek przy
wiaczonym urzadzeniu.

Powszechne usterki Powszechne usterki

Urzadzenia nie mozna wiaczy¢ | Sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie jest poprawnie podtgczone
do kontaktu.

Sprawdzi¢, czy system wyciskania jest poprawnie
zamontowany.

Urzadzenia nie mozna wiaczy¢ | Sprawdzi¢, czy miska na sok lub na dzem jest poprawnie
i kontrolka wskaznika miga zamocowana i sprawdzi¢, czy pokrywka bezpieczenstwa
jest poprawnie wyréwnana.

Urzadzenie wytacza sie nagle Czy urzadzenie jest zablokowane na skutek

podczas pracy i rozlega sie nadmiernego wktadania produktéw (zbyt duzo
alarm kawatkow lub kawatki zbyt duze)?
Ustawic urzadzenie w trybie ,REVERSE" i wigczy¢ na 5
sekund.

Czy urzadzenie przeszio w tryb bezpieczenstwa po
ciagtym dziataniu przez wiecej niz 20 minut?
Rozwigzanie: Odczekac 30 minut bez uzywania
urzadzenia i sprobowac ponownie.

Jesli nie mozna wiaczy¢ ponownie urzadzenia,
skontaktowac sie z punktem obstugi klienta.

Filtr zostat zadrapany Szczelina miedzy filtrem a gumowym skrobakiem jest
bardzo mata; nie nalezy uruchamia¢ urzadzenia, gdy
jest puste.

Wyciskana jest bardzo mata Zawarto$¢ wody jest rézna w réznych owocach i

ilos¢ soku warzywach.

Owoce i warzywa zawieraja mniej soku w miare jak tracg
swojg $wiezos¢.

Przy wyciskaniu twardych owocéw i warzyw nalezy
sprawdzi¢, czy dzwignia kontroli migzszu znajduje sie w
pozycji otwartej.




Powszechne usterki Powszechne usterki

W migzszu znajduje sie bardzo
duzo wody

W przypadku soku z migkkich owocéw i warzyw nalezy
sprawdzi¢, czy dzwignia kontroli poziomu miazszu
znajduje sie w pozycji zamknietej.

Gumowy skrobak nie obraca
sie podczas pracy

Sprawdzi¢, czy przektadnia na podstawie miski do soku
jest odtgczona.

Miska do soku lekko drga, gdy
urzadzenie jest wiaczone

lekkie drganie miski podczas dziatania jest normalne.

Nie mozna otworzy¢
pokrywki bezpieczerstwa po
zakonczeniu wyciskania.

By¢ moze jest zbyt duzo migzszu resztkowego w
urzadzeniu lub wyciskane owoce maja twarde
wgtebienia, itp. Przekreci¢ pokretto w pozycje
REVERSE" i odczeka¢, gdy urzadzenie jest wiaczone w
trybie cofania przez kilka cykli. Sprobowa¢ ponownie.
Jesli problem nie jest rozwiagzany po przejsciu
powyzszych krokéw, skontaktowac sie z punktem
obstugi klienta.

UTYLIZACJA

Przed wszystkim ochrona srodowiska!

® Urzadzenie zawiera wartosciowe materiaty, ktore mozna

— odzyskac lub poddac¢ recyklingowi.

2 Zostaw wiec swoje stare urzadzenie w miejscowym punkcie

zbidérki odpadow.

Zuzyte urzadzenia elektryczne i elektroniczne:

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do dziatania przez wiele lat. Jednakze,
w dniu, gdy chcesz je wymieni¢, nie wyrzucaj go ze zwyktymi
odpadami gospodarstwa domowego lub na wysypisko lecz odnie$ do
odpowiedniego punktu zbiérki zalecanego przez miejscowe wtadze lub

do osrodka utylizacja, jesli taki istnieje.

Przede wszystkimi ochrona srodowiska! Urzadzenie zawiera wartosciowe
materiaty, ktére mozna odzyskac lub poddac recyklingowi. Przekaz go do

punktu zbiorki w celu przetworzenia.



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Before using your appliance for the first time, read

the booklet carefully and keep it in a safe place.

¢ Do not use the appliance if it has been dropped
andthereisvisibledamagetoit(e.g.theprotection
panel), or if it fails to function normally. In this
case, it must be sent to an approved service
centre.

eDo not use the appliance if the power cord
or plug is damaged. The power cord must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its after-sales
service or similarly qualified persons in order to
avoid danger.

e This product has been designed for indoor and
domestic use only, and at an altitude below
2000m. Any commercial use, inappropriate use
or failure to comply with the instructions, the
manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the
guarantee will not apply.

e Always unplug the appliance when not in use, if
left unattended, during assembly, disassembly
and cleaning.

e This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience



and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

e Children should be supervised to ensure that they
do not play with the appliance and do not use it
as a toy.

e Do notallow children to use the appliance without
supervision.

e Never push food with your fingers, always use the
pusher.

e Your appliance is for domestic culinary use only
(for use inside the home only). It has not been
designedtobeusedinthefollowingcircumstances,
which are not covered by the guarantee: in
kitchen areas reserved for staff in shops, offices
and other professional environments, on farms, X
by clients of hotels, motels and other residential
environments and in guest rooms or similar
accommodation.

eThe parts in contact with food should be
cleaned with a sponge and soapy water or in the
dishwasher; please consult the instruction manual
for the complete cleaning and maintenance of
your appliance.

e This appliance should not be used for more than

15 minutes at a time.
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* To protect your appliance, there is a safety stop.
If the contents are too much or the pieces are too
large, the appliance stops and beeps 10 times. Use
the reverse function to unblock the appliance, and
cut the pieces smaller.

e Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be
made by children without supervision.

e The instructions for appliances warn against
misuse.

¢ In the case that, an additional accessory would
be proposed, it would be accompanied with its
own safety instructions.

e Do not immerse the appliance, power cord or
plug in water or any other liquid.

¢ Do not allow long hair, scarves, ties, etc. to hang
over the appliance when it is in use.

EUROPEAN MARKETS ONLY

e This appliance shall not be used by children.
Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of
children.

e Children shall not play with the appliance.

e This appliance may be used by people with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience or knowledge, provided they
are supervised or have received instruction to use

the appliance safely and understand the dangers.



DESCRIPTION

A Pusher ] Anti-drip

B Feeding tube K Motor unit

C Pressing screw L Gear

D Filter M ON/OFF & Reverse button
E Rubber scraper N Cleaning brush

F  Pulp lever control O Ice cream filter

G Bowl P Pulp Collector

H Dry residue exit Q Juice jug

I Juice exit R On The Go Bottle

PRACTICAL TIPS

1- Choose fresh fruits and vegetables and wash them thoroughly.

This machine has been designed to juice fruits and vegetables with

high water content, such as:

Hard fruits and vegetables: apples, pears, carrots, celery, pineapples,

peaches, etc.

Soft fruits and vegetables: mandarin oranges, tomatoes, kiwis, oranges,

grapes, watermelon, etc.

—Hard, fibrous fruits and vegetables must be cut into pieces within 2 to 4
cm in size, and between 1 to 2 cm thick.

—For hard fruits and vegetables with long fibres and leafy vegetables
(such as celery), stems should be cut into pieces within 2 to 4 cm long,
and leaves should be rolled up before juicing.

—For fruits and vegetables with thick skins, or hard pits or seeds, the skins,
pits and seeds should be removed before juicing.

—Frozen fruits and vegetables must be thawed before juicing.

2- For Ice Cream and Coulis functions :

—Fruits that can be made into ice-cream in this machine: banana,
mango, strawberry, red berries...

—Fruits that can be made into jams and purees in this machine:
strawberries, tomatoes, chillies...

For Ice Cream, never insert frozen fruit through the big feeding tube.

Always use the small one to avoid overload or safety break.Please let
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the fruit thaw for 5 min before starting to make the ice cream. Never use
this function to make crushed ice.

3- For best juicing results, adjust the juicing strength according to the
hardness of the fruits and vegetables by turning the adjustment lever.
For soft fruits and vegetables, turn the lever (F) to the “Closed” position.
For hard fruits and vegetables, turn the lever (F) to the “Open” position.

4- Inserting hard ingredients can block the appliance. If this happens, use

the Reverse function for a few seconds.

To use Reverse function, push Reverse button (3) for 5 seconds.

If it stays blocked:

—Open the cover (B), clean the juicing screw (C) and the filter (D) and
then re-assemble

—Cut the ingredients into smaller pieces.

5- Add the fruits and vegetables into the juicer sequentially. Add the next

batch only after the previous batch has been processed.

o For better juicing effect, juice low-fibre fruits and vegetables like carrots
together with fibrous fruits and vegetables like celery.

* When juicing carrots, cut each carrot lengthwise into 4 pieces.

e Fruits and vegetables that are not entirely fresh have lower water
contents, and will produce less juice.

e When juicing fruits and vegetables that have been left in the refrigerator
for a few days, soak them in water to allow them to absorb an adequate
amount of water before juicing.

e Kudzu, sugar canes and other fruits and vegetables with especially hard
fibres cannot be juiced.

» Do not use ice in this machine.

¢ Do not use this machine for juicing fruits and vegetables with high oil
contents.

e Bananas, soft mangoes and other fruits and vegetables that are soft
and mushy do not juice well with this machine.

e For better juicing effect, juice soft fruits with high sugar contents
together with hard fruits with high water contents. For example, you can
juice apples together with pears. Not only does this add a new flavour to
the juice, it also makes juicing more effective.



6- For better juicing performance, we advise to regularly clean the filter
and the juice bowl.

7- After use, it is advisable to clean the appliance as quickly as possible to
avoid the accumulation of dried food in the appliance. To make cleaning
easier, you can first rinse it by pouring a glass of water through the feed
tube during operation.

The appliance cannot be turned on Check if the plug has been plugged in properly.
Check if the juicing jug has been fitted properly.

The appliance will not start, and the Check if the juicing or jam bowl has been fitted

indicator lamp flashes properly, and check if the safety lid is properly
aligned.

The appliance stopped suddenly Is the appliance is clogged from excessive

during operation, and is beeping feeding (too many pieces or pieces too large)?

Put the appliance into “Reverse” mode and let it
run for 5 seconds.

Has the appliance entered its safety mode
after working continuously for more than

20 minutes?

Solution: Allow the appliance to rest for

30 minutes, then try again.

If you are unable to restart the appliance, get in
touch with our customer service.

The filter has been scratched The gap between the filter and the rubber
scraper is very small; do not run the appliance
when empty.

Very little juice is extracted Water content varies between different fruits
and vegetables.

Fruits and vegetables also produce less juice
when they lose their freshness.

When juicing hard fruits and vegetables, check that
the pulp lever control is in the “Open” position

There is a lot of water in the pulp When juicing soft fruits and vegetables, check
that the pulp lever control is in the “Closed”
position.

The rubber scraper does not rotate Check if the gear (L) at the base of the juice bowl

during operation has not deteriorated, if so contact your customer

service




Common faults Handling method

The juicing bowl shakes slightly when | Slight shaking of the juicing bowl during
the machine is turned on operation is normal.

The safety lid cannot be opened after | There could be too much residual pulp in the
juicing machine. Turn the lever (F) in open position,
press the reverse button and allow the machine
to run in reverse mode for 5 seconds.

If you are unable to resolve the problem after
trying the above, get in touch with our customer
service.

RECYCLING

Environment protection first!
E ® Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be
— recovered or recycled.
o Leave it at a local civic waste collection point.

End-of-life electrical and electronic products:

Your appliance is designed to operate for many years. However, the
day you plan to replace it, do not throw it away with normal household
rubbish or in a landfill but take it to a suitable collection point provided by
your local authority (or to a recycling center if applicable).
Environnemental protection first!

Your appliance contains numerous materials that can be recovered or
recycled.

Take it to a collection point for processing.



VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt, lees de
handleiding aandachtig door en bewaar het op
een veilige plaats.

e Gebruik het apparaat niet als het op de grond
is gevallen en er zichtbare schade is (bijv. het
beschermdeksel), of als het apparaat niet naar
behoren werkt. In dit geval is het nodig om
het apparaat voor reparatie naar een erkend
servicecentrum te brengen.

e Gebruik het apparaat niet als het snoer of de
stekker beschadigd is. Laat het snoer vervangen
door de fabrikant, klantenservice of gelijksoortig
vakbekwaam persoon om elk gevaar te vermijden.

e Dit product is alleen ontworpen voor huishoudelijk
gebruik binnenshuis, op een hoogte lager dan
2000m. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk
en de garantie geldt niet in geval van
commercieel gebruik, verkeerd gebruik of als de
gebruiksaanwijzing genegeerd wordt.

e Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact onmiddellijk
na gebruik, als u het apparaat zonder toezicht
achterlaat, wanneer u het apparaat in elkaar
zet, uit elkaar haalt of reinigt of bewegende



onderdelen benadert wanneer het apparaat in
werking is.

e Dit apparaat is niet bestemd voor gebruik door
personen (waaronder kinderen) met beperkte
fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale mogelijkheden, of
een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis hebben, tenzij
ze onder toezicht staan van of instructies hebben
gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat
door iemand die verantwoordelijk is voor hun
veiligheid.

e Houd altijd toezicht op kinderen zodat ze nooit
met het apparaat spelen en het apparaat niet als
speelgoed gebruiken.

e Laat het apparaat niet zonder toezicht gebruiken
door kinderen.

e Duw nooit voedsel met behulp van uw vingers in
het apparaat, gebruik altijd de stamper.

e Uw apparaat is alleen bestemd voor huishoudelijk
gebruik (alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis). Uw
apparaat is niet ontworpen om gebruikt te worden
in de volgende gevallen, die tevens niet door de
garantie worden gedekt: keukens voor personeel
in winkels, kantoren en andere werkomgevingen,
boerderijen, door gasten in hotels, motels, bed &
breakfasts en andere woonomgevingen.

e Maak de onderdelen die met voedsel in aanraking



komen schoon met een spons en zeepwater of in
de vaatwasser. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing
om uw apparaat op een juiste manier te reinigen
en onderhouden.

e Gebruik dit apparaat niet langer dan 15 minuten.

e Als beschermingis uw apparaat uitgerust met een
elektronische beveiliging. Als de lading te groot is,
stopt het apparaat en hoort u 10 geluidssignalen.
Gebruik de omkeerfunctie om de lading los te
maken en voeg kleinere ingrediénten toe.

e Kinderen mogen het apparaat niet zonder
toezicht reinigen of onderhouden.

e Gebruik het apparaat niet op een verkeerde
manier.

eIn geval het apparaat met toebehoren
gebruikt kan worden, raadpleeg tevens de
veiligheidsvoorschriften van dit toebehoren.

e Dompel het apparaat, het snoer of de stekker
niet in een vloeistof.

e Laat nooit lang haar, sjaals, dassen, etc. over het
apparaat hangen wanneer in werking.

ALLEEN VOOR DE EUROPESE MARKT

e Dit apparaat mag niet door kinderen worden
gebruikt. Houd het apparaat en het snoer buiten
het bereik van kinderen.

e Laat kinderen nooit met het apparaat spelen.



Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door
personen met beperkte fysieke, visuele of
mentale mogelijkheden, of die een gebrek aan
ervaring of kennis hebben, op voorwaarde dat
ze onder toezicht staan of aanwijzingen hebben
gekregen hoe het apparaat veilig te gebruiken en
de mogelijke gevaren begrijpen.

BESCHRIJVING

S IommoNw>

Stamper ] Anti-druppel

Vultrechter K Motoreenheid
Persschroef L Tandwiel

Filter M AAN/UIT & Omkeerknop
Rubber schraper N Schoonmaakborstel
Pulpniveauregeling O Roomijsfilter

Kom P Pulpopvangbak

Uitlaat voor droge resten Q Sapkan

Sapuitlaat R Fles om mee te nemen



NUTTIGE TIPS

1- Kies vers fruit en groente en was ze grondig.

Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor het persen van fruit en groente met

een hoog watergehalte, zoals:

Hard fruit en groente: appelen, peren, wortelen, selderij, ananas,

perziken, etc.

Zacht fruit en groente: Mandarijnen, tomaten, kiwi’s, sinaasappelen,

druiven, watermeloen, etc.

—Snij hard en vezelrijk fruit en groente in stukken van 2 tot 4 cm groot en
1 tot 2 cm dik.

—Voor hard fruit en groente met lange vezels en bladgroente (zoals
selderij), snij de stengels in stukken van 2 tot 4 cm lang en rol de
bladeren op voordat u start met persen.

—Voor fruit en groente met een dikke schil, harde pitten of zaden,
verwijder de schil, pit of zaden voordat u start met persen.

—Ontdooi bevroren fruit en groente voordat u start met persen.

2- Voor de IJs- en Coulisfunctie:

—Fruit dat in deze machine tot roomijs bereid kan worden: banaan,
mango, aardbeien, rode bessen,...

—Fruit dat in deze machine tot jam en puree kan worden bereid:
aardbeien, tomaten, Spaanse pepers.

Voor roomijs, voeg nooit bevroren fruit via de grote vultrechter toe.

Gebruik altijd de kleine vultrechter om overbelasting of een onveilige

werking te vermijden. Laat het fruit eerst ongeveer 5 minuten ontdooien

alvorens roomijs te bereiden. Gebruik deze functie nooit voor het

vergruizen van ijs.

3- Voor de beste persprestaties, pas de perskracht aan naargelang de
hardheid van het fruit of de groente door de afstelhendel te draaien.
Voor zacht fruit en groente, draai de hendel (F) naar de stand “Gesloten”.
Voor hard fruit en groente, draai de hendel (F) naar de stand “Open”.

4- Het apparaat kan vast komen te zitten tijdens het verwerken van harde
ingrediénten. Als dit het geval is, gebruik de Omkeerfunctie gedurende
enkele seconden.

Om de Omkeerfunctie te gebruiken, druk en houd de Omkeerknop (3) 5
seconden ingedrukt.
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Als de blokkering nog steeds aanwezig is:

—Open het deksel (B), maak de persschroef (C) en de filter (D) schoon en
zet het apparaat opnieuw in elkaar.

—Snij de ingrediénten in kleinere stukken.

5- Doe het fruit en de groente achter elkaar in de sapmachine. Voeg de

volgende partij fruit en groente pas toe eenmaal de vorige is verwerkt.

e Voor betere persprestaties, pers vezelarm fruit en groente, zoals
wortelen, samen met vezelrijk fruit en groente, zoals selderij.

e Voor het persen van wortelen, snij elke wortel in de lengte in 4 stukken.

o Fruit en groente die niet volledig vers zijn, hebben een lager watergehalte
en zullen minder sap geven.

e Voor het persen van fruit en groente die reeds enkele dagen in de
koelkast bewaard zijn, week ze in water en laat ze een bepaalde
hoeveelheid water absorberen voordat u ze perst.

e Kudzu, suikerriet en ander fruit en groente met zeer harde vezels kunnen
niet worden geperst.

» Gebruik geen ijs in dit apparaat.

e Gebruik dit apparaat niet voor het persen van fruit en grote met een
hoog oliegehalte.

e Bananen, zachte mango’s en ander zacht en smeuig fruit en groente
worden in dit apparaat niet goed geperst.

« Voor betere persprestaties, pers zacht fruit met een hoog suikergehalte
samen met hard fruit met een hoog watergehalte. Bijv. u kunt appelen
samen met peren persen. Dit geeft niet alleen een andere smaak aan
het sap, maar het fruit wordt tevens beter geperst. Voor appelen, peren
en ander fruit met zachte zaden, is het niet nodig om de zaden voor het
persen te verwijderen.

6- Voor betere persprestaties bevelen wij aan om de filter en de sapkom
regelmatig te reinigen.

7- Na gebruik wordt het aanbevolen om het apparaat snel schoon
te maken om ophoping van gedroogde resten op het toebehoren te
vermijden. Voor een eenvoudigere reiniging, spoel het apparaat tijdens
de werking eerst door een glas water in de vultrechter te gieten.



Mogelijke fouten Oplossing

Het apparaat kan niet worden
ingeschakeld

Controleer of de stekker juist in het stopcontact zit.
Controleer of het deksel juist is aangebracht.

De machine kan niet
worden ingeschakeld en het
controlelampje knippert

Controleer of de pers- of jamkom juist is aangebracht
en controleer tevens of het veiligheidsdeksel zich op
&én lijn bevindt.

De machine stopt plotseling met
werken en er gaat een alarm af.

Is het apparaat verstopt door overmatige invoer (te
veel of te grote stukken)?

Stel het apparaat in op de “Reverse” (achteruit)
modus en schakel het 5 seconden in.

Heeft het apparaat de veiligheidsmodus geopend
na een continue werking van meer dan 20 minuten?
Oplossing: Laat het apparaat 30 minuten afkoelen
voordat u het opnieuw gebruikt.

Als het apparaat niet opnieuw start, neem contact
op met onze klantenservice.

De filter is bekrast.

De ruimte tussen het filter en de rubber en schraper is
zeer klein. Gebruik het apparaat niet leeg.

Er wordt zeer weinig sap geperst.

Het watergehalte verschilt naargelang het soort fruit
of groente.

Fruit en groente produceren tevens minder sap
naarmate ze aan versheid inboeten.

Voor het persen van hard fruit en groente, controleer
of de pulphendel in de stand “Open” staat.

De pulp bevat veel water.

Voor het persen van zacht fruit en groente, controleer
of de pulphendel in de stand “Dicht” staat.

De rubber schraper draait niet
tijdens de werking.

Controleer of het tandwiel (L) aan de onderkant van
de sapkan niet versleten is. Als dit het geval is, neem
contact op met uw klantenservice.

De sapkom schudt lichtjes
wanneer het apparaat wordt
ingeschakeld.

Het is normaal dat de sapkom tijdens de werking van
het apparaat lichtjes schudt.

Het veiligheidsdeksel kan tijdens

het persen niet worden geopend.

Er kan te veel restpulp in het apparaat aanwezig
zijn. Draai de hendel (F) naar de open stand, druk op
de omkeerknop en laat het apparaat 5 seconden in de
omkeermodus werken.

Als het probleem na het toepassen van het
bovenstaande nog niet is verholpen, neem contact op
met onze klantenservice.




RECYCLING

Denk aan het milieu!
E ® Uw apparaat bevat waardevol materiaal dat herwonnen of
— gerecycled kan worden.
© Breng het naar een lokaal inzamelpunt.

Elektrische en elektronische producten aan het einde van hun
levensduur:

Uw apparaat is ontworpen om vele jaren mee te gaan. Als u echter van
plan bent om het te vervangen, gooi het dan niet weg met het normale
huisvuil of op een stortplaats, maar lever het in bij een gepast inzamelpunt
in uw gemeente (of, indien van toepassing, een recyclingcentrum).

Denk aan het milieu!

Uw apparaat bevat vele materialen die herwonnen of gerecycled kunnen
worden.

Breng het naar een inzamelpunt voor verdere verwerking.



GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI

Cihazinizi ilk kez kullanmadan once, kitapgigi

dikkatlice okuyun ve guvenli bir yerde saklayin.

- Eger dismiisse ve gorlinir bir hasari varsa
(6r. koruma panosu) veya normal bir sekilde
calismiyorsa, cihazi kullanmayin. Bu durumda
cihaz, onaylanmis bir servis merkezine
gonderilmelidir.

- Elektrik kablosu veya fisi hasar gormdus ise asla
kullanmayin. Tehlikelerden kaginmak icin elektrik
kablosunu her zaman Uretici, Ureticinin satis
sonrasi servisi veya benzer sekilde kalifiye kisilere
degistirtin.

« Bu cihaz sadece ev icinde ve 2000m'nin
altindaki yuksekliklerdeki kapali mekanlarda
kullanim icin tasarlanmistir. Herhangi bir ticari
amacla, uygunsuz kullanimi veya talimatlara
uyulmamasi halinde Uretici hicbir sorumluluk
ustlenmeyecektir ve garantigecerliolmayacaktir.

- Kullanmayi bitirir bitirmez, montaj ve sokim
sirasinda veya temizlerken ve kullanim sirasinda
hareket eden parcalara erisirken cihazin fisini
daima cekin.

- Bu cihaz, gobzetim altinda olmadiklari veya
guvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kisi tarafindan
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cihazin kullanimi ile ilgili talimat almadiklar
strece zihinsel yetenekleri zayif, fiziksel duyu
kaybi veya tecrube ve bilgi yetersizligi olan kisiler
tarafindan (cocuklar dahil) kullanilmak Gzere
tasarlanmamistir.

Gocuklar, cihaz ile oynamalarini ve cihazi bir
oyuncak gibi kullanmalarini énlemekicin gozetim
altinda tutulmahdir.

Cocuklarin cihazi gézetim olmadan kullanmasina
izin vermeyin.

Yiyecekleri asla parmaklarinizla itmeyin, daima
iticiyi kullanin.

Cihaziniz sadece ev mutfaginda kullanmak
icindir (sadece ev icinde kullanim icindir). Garanti
kapsaminda olmayan asagidaki durumlar icin
tasarlanmamistir: magazalarda, ofislerde ve diger
profesyonel ortamlarda personel icin ayriimis
mutfak alanlarinda, ciftliklerde, oteller, moteller
ve diger konut ortamlarinda musteriler tarafindan
ve konuk odalarinda veya benzer konaklama
yerlerinde.

Gidailetemas eden parcalar bir singer ve sabunlu
suyla veya bulasik makinesinde yikanmalidir;
cihazinizin komple temizligi ve bakimi igin lGtfen
kullanim kilavuzuna bakin.



« Bu cihaz 15 dakikadan daha fazla sire ile
kullanilmamalidir.

« Cihazinizi korumak icin guvenli durma sistemi
mevcuttur. icerisindeki malzeme cok miktarda
ise veya ¢ok buyuk parcalar iceriyorsa cihaz durur
ve 10 kez sesli uyari verir. Cihazin tekrar ¢alismasi
icin ters islem fonksiyon uygulayin ve icindeki
malzemeleri kicgultan.

« Temizlik ve bakim islemleri gozetim altinda
olmayan cocuklar tarafindan yapilmamalhdir.

« Cihazin talimatlari hatali kullanima karsi uyarir.

- Ek bir aksesuar 6nerilmesi halinde, kendi guivenlik
talimatlari ile birlikte verilecektir.

« Cihazi, gli¢ kablosunu veya fisini herhangi bir
siviya batirmayin.

« Kullanimdayken uzun saclarin, esarplarin,
iplerin vb. cihazin tzerine dogru sarkmasina izin
vermeyin. . .

SADECE AVRUPA PIYASALARI ICIN

« Bu cihaz cocuklar tarafindan kullanilmamalidir.
Cihazi ve kablosunu ¢ocuklarin erisemeyecegi bir
yerde saklayin.

« Cocuklar cihazla oynamamalidir.

- Bu cihaz; fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel yetenekleri
zayIf veya yeterince bilgi ve deneyimi olmayan



kisilerce yalnizca cihazi nasil kullanacaklari
ve cihazin tehlikeleri konusunda uyarildiklari
takdirde kullaniimalidir.

ACIKLAMA

A itici K Motor Unitesi

B Besleme kanali L Disli

C Sikma vidasi M Ac¢ma Kapatma ve Ters Calisma
D Filtre Dugmesi

E Lastik siyiric N Temizlik fircasi

F Posa seviye kontrolii O Dondurma filtresi

G Kase P Posa kabi

H Kuru artik cikisi Q Meyve suyu surahisi

I Meyve suyu cikis agzi R Tasinabilir sise

J Damlama 6nleme

PRATIK iPUCLARI

1- Taze meyve ve sebzeler secin ve onlari iyice yikayin.

Bu makine, asagidaki gibi yiiksek su icerigi olan meyve ve sebzelerin

suyunu sikmak icin tasarlanmistir:

Sert meyve ve sebzeler: elIma, armut, havug, kereviz, ananas, seftali vb.

Yumusak meyve ve sebzeler: mandalina, portakal, domates, kivi,

portakal, Gziim, karpuz vb.

—Sert, lifli meyveler ve sebzeler 2 ila 4 cm boyutlarinda ve 1 ila 2 cm
kalinhginda parcalar halinde kesilmelidir.

—Sert meyveler ve uzun lifli sebzeler ve yaprakl sebzeler (kereviz gibi)
icin, govdeler 2 ila 4 cm uzunlugunda parcalar halinde kesilmeli ve artik
kisimlari meyvenin suyunu sikmadan 6nce ¢ikarin.

—Kalin kabuklu veya sert cekirdekli veya tohumlu meyveler ve sebzeler
icin, kabuklar, cekirdekler ve tohumlar, meyvenin suyunu sikmadan
once cikariimalidir.

—Suyunusikmadan 6nce dondurulmus meyve ve sebzeler ¢ozdiiriilmelidir.



2- Dondurma ve sebze/meyve piiresi islevi:

-Bu makinede dondurmasi yapilabilen meyveler: Muzlarin kabuklarini
soyun, muzu 2 cm uzunlugunda parcalara boliin, dondurucuda en az 4
saat kadar bekletin.

-Bu makinede receli ve piiresi yapilabilen meyveler: Cilek, domates,
sili biberi.

Dondurma icin hicbir zaman donmus meyveleri biiyiik besleme
borusuna sokmayiniz. Asiri yiiklenme veya emniyetin kirilmasini
onlemek icin daima kiiciik olani kullanin. Dondurmayi yapmaya
baslamadan 6nce meyveleri yaklasik 5 dakika eritin. Kirilmis buz yapmak
icin asla bu islevi kullanmayin.

3- Eniyi meyve suyu sonuglari igin, ayar kolunu ¢evirerek meyve suyu
stkma giiciinii sebze ve meyve sertligine gére ayarlayin.

Yumusak meyveler ve sebzeler icin, kolu (F) “Kapali” konumuna cevirin.
Sert meyveler ve sebzeler icin, kolu (F) “Acik” konumuna cevirin.

4- Sert malzemelerin konulmasi cihazi bloke edebilir. Eger bu durum

gerceklesirse, birkac saniye icin “Ters” fonksiyonu kullanin.

Ters islevini kullanmak icin, Ters digmesine (3) 5 saniye basin.

Halen bloke kaliyorsa:

—Kapadi (B) agin, meyve suyu sikma vidasini (C) ve filtreyi (D) temizleyin
ve sonra yeniden birlestirin

—Malzemeleri daha kiiglik parcalar halinde kesin.

5- Meyve ve sebzeleri meyve suyu sikacaginin icine ekleyin. Bir sonraki

partiyi ancak 6nceki parti islendikten sonra ekleyin.

- Daha iyi meyve suyu sikma etkisi icin, havuc gibi az lifli meyve ve
sebzelerin suyunu kereviz gibi lifli meyve ve sebzeler ile birlikte sikin.

« Havucun suyunu sikarken, her havucu uzunlamasina 4 parcaya kesin.

- Tamamen taze olmayan meyveler ve sebzeler daha az su icerigine
sahiptir ve daha az meyve suyu uretecektir.

+ Buzdolabinda birka¢ glin bekletilen meyve ve sebzelerin suyunu
sikarken, suyunu sikmadan oOnce yeterli miktarda su emmelerini
saglamak icin onlari suda bekletin.



« Japonsarmasigi, seker kamisi ve ozellikle sert lifli diger meyveler ve
sebzelerin suyu sikilamaz.

+ Bu makinede buz kullanmayin.

« Bu makineyi, ylksek yag icerigine sahip meyve ve sebzelerin suyunu
stkmak icin kullanmayin.

+ Bu makine ile muzlar, yumusak mangolar ve diger yumusak ve lapamsi
meyveler ve sebzelerin suyu iyi sikilmaz.

- Daha iyi meyve suyu sikma etkisi icin, yliksek su icerigine sahip sert
meyvelerle birlikte yliksek seker icerigine sahip yumusak meyvelerin
suyunu sikin. Ornegin, elmalarin suyunu armutla birlikte sikabilirsiniz.
Bu sadece meyve suyuna yeni bir lezzet katmakla kalmaz, ayni zamanda
meyvenin suyunu sikmayl daha etkili hale getirir. Elma, armut ve
yumusak tohumlu diger meyveler icin, meyve suyunu sikmadan 6nce
tohumlarin ¢ikarilmasi gerekmez.

6- Daha iyi meyve suyu performansi icin, filtreyi ve meyve suyu kabini
dizenli olarak temizlemenizi 6neririz.

7- Kullanimdan sonra, kuru gida maddelerinin birikmesine engel
olmak icin cihazin aksesuarlarinin hizli bir sekilde temizlenmesi onerilir.
Temizlemeyi kolaylastirmak icin, ilk olarak calisir haldeyken besleme
borusundan bir bardak su dékerek durulayin.



Makine agilmiyor

Fisin diizglin bir sekilde takilip takilmadigini kontrol edin.
Meyve suyu sikicinin diizgiin sekilde yerlestirildiginden emin
olun.

Yaygin arizalar Yaygin arizalar

Makine baslatilamiyor ve
gosterge lambasi yaniyor.

Meyve suyu veya recel kasesi diizgiin yerlestirilmis mi kontrol
edin ve guvenlik kapagi diizgiin hizaya getirilmis mi kontrol
edin.

Makine aniden calismayi
durdurdu ve alarmi caldi

Makine fazla yiikleme yapilmaktan tikanmis mi (¢ok fazla
parca veya cok biiyiik parcalar konulmus mu)?

Makineyi “Reverse” (Ters) moduna getirin ve 5 saniye calistirin.

Makine durmaksizin 20 dakika ¢alistiktan sonra giivenlik
moduna mi girdi?

Cozlim: Makinanizi 30 dakika kadar dinlendirin ve sonra
tekrar deneyin.

Eger makineyi tekrardan baslatamiyorsaniz, musteri
temsilcisiyle iletisime gecin.

Filtre cizilmis

Filtre ve lastik siyirici arasindaki bosluk cok azdir; cihazi
bosken calistirmayiniz.

Cok az meyve suyu
cikariimis

Su orani farkl meyveler ve sebzeler arasinda degiskenlik
gOsterir.

Meyve ve sebzeler, tazeliklerini kaybettiklerinde daha az
meyve suyu Uretirler.

Sert meyve ve sebzeleri sikarken, posa kolu kontroliintin
“Acik” konumunda oldugundan emin olun.

Posada ¢ok fazla su var

Yumusak meyve ve sebzeleri sikarken, posa kolu kontroltintin
“Kapali” konumunda oldugundan emin olun.

Lastik siyirici calisma
esnasinda donmuyor

Meyve suyu kabinin tabanindaki dislinin ¢ikip citkmadigini
kontrol edin.

Makine agildiginda meyve
suyu kabi hafifce sallanir

Calisma sirasinda meyve suyu kabinin hafifce sallanmasi
normaldir.

Sikma sonrasi glvenlik
kapag agilamiyor

Makinede ¢ok fazla posa artigi olabilir, ya da sikilan
meyvelerin sert gekirdekleri vs. olabilir. Diigme topuzunu
“Geri” konumuna getirin ve birkag tur i¢in makinenin ters
modda ¢alismasina izin verin ve ardindan tekrar deneyin.
Yukaridakileri denedikten sonra sorunu ¢ézemiyorsaniz,
musteri hizmetlerimize bagvurun.




GERi DONUSUM

Once cevre koruma!
® Cihaziniz geri kazanilabilir veya geri donustiiriilebilir degerli
— malzemeler igerir.
2 Cihazi yerel sivil atik toplama noktasina gétardn.

Kullanim 6mrii sona eren elektrikli ve elektronik tiriinler:

Cihaziniz yillarca ¢alismak Gzere tasarlanmistir. Ancak,

degistirmeyi planladiginiz glin, normal evsel atiklar ile

birlikte veya ¢oplige atmayin, ancak yerel yetkiliniz tarafindan saglanan
uygun bir toplama merkezine gotiiriin (veya varsa geri dontisim merkezi).
Once cevre korumal!

Cihaziniz gesitli geri kazanilabilir veya geri donustirilebilir malzemeleri
icerir.

islenmesi icin bir toplama noktasina gétiriin.



MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

Antes de usar el aparato por primera vez, lea el

folleto con atencion y consérvelo en lugar seguro.

e No utilice el aparato si se ha caido y presenta
danos evidentes (p. ej.: en el panel de proteccion),
o bien no funciona como es debido. En dicho caso,
deberd llevarlo a un servicio técnico autorizado
para que lo revisen.

 No utilice el aparato si su cable de alimentacion o
enchufe estdn danados. Si el cable de alimentacion
estd danado debera sustituirlo el fabricante, su
servicio posventa, o una persona de cualificacion
similar. De esta manera se evitardn riesgos
innecesarios.

e Este producto ha sido disenado Unicamente
para uso doméstico en interiores, a una altitud
inferior a 2000 m. Si utiliza el aparato para fines
comerciales, de manera inadecuada o no sigue las
instrucciones, el fabricante no asumird ninguna
responsabilidad y la garantia quedard anulada.

e Desenchufe siempre el aparato de la red eléctrica
en cuanto termine de utilizarlo, asi como cuando
lo deje desatendido, durante el montaje y
desmontaje de accesorios o antes de proceder a su
limpieza y antes de acercarse a sus partes moviles.
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eEste aparato no ha sido disenado para ser
utilizado por personas (incluidos los nifos) con
discapacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales, o
gue no cuenten con la experiencia y conocimientos
necesarios, a menos que estén supervisados
o hayan recibido instrucciones referentes a la
utilizacion del aparato por parte de una persona
responsable de su seguridad.

e Losninosdeben estar supervisados para asegurarse
de que no juegan con el aparato ni lo utilizan a
modo de juguete.

e No permita que los ninos usen el aparato sin
vigilancia.

e No introduzca nunca alimentos con las manos,
utilice siempre el empujador.

¢ Su aparato ha sido disenado Gnicamente para uso
culinario domeéstico (en interiores). Por lo tanto,
no deberd utilizarse para ninguna otra aplicacion
y la garantia no tendrd validez si se utiliza en los
siguientes entornos: cocinas para uso del personal
en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos laborales,
granjas, para uso de clientes en hoteles, hostales
y otros entornos de tipo residencial, fondas, casas
de huéspedes y pensiones.

e Las partes que estan en contacto con los alimentos

- debenlavarseconunaesponjayaguajabonosaoen
136



el lavavgjillas. Consulte el manual de instrucciones
para saber cémo limpiar completamente su
aparato y realizar su mantenimiento.

e Este aparato no debe utilizarse durante mas de 15
minutos seguidos.

e Para proteger su aparato, hay una proteccion
electronica. Si la carga es excesiva, el aparato se
detiene y suena 10 veces. Desbloquee el aparato y
ponga ingredientes mas pequenos.

e Las tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento a cargo
del usuario no podran ser realizadas por ninos,
salvo que estén debidamente supervisados por un
adulto.

e Las instrucciones de los aparatos advierten sobre
usos incorrectos.

e En ese caso, cualquier accesorio adicional que se
indique debera estar acompanado por sus propias
instrucciones.

e No sumerja el aparato, el cable de alimentacion niE
el enchufe en ningln liquido.

e Tenga cuidado si tiene el pelo largo o lleva bufanda
o corbata, para que no cuelguen sobre el aparato
durante el uso.

SOLO PARA LOS MERCADOS EUROPEOS

e Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por ninos.
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Mantenga el aparato y su cable fuera del alcance
de los ninos.

» No debera permitirse que los nifnos jueguen con el
aparato.

e Este aparato podra ser utilizado por personas con
discapacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales, o
que no cuenten con experiencia y conocimientos
suficientes, siempre que estén supervisados
o hayan recibido instrucciones referentes
a la utilizacion segura del aparato y hayan
comprendido los riesgos implicados.

DESCRIPCION

A Empujador K Unidad del motor

B Tubo de alimentacion L Engrangje

C Tornillo de presion M Botén de encendido/apagado
D Filtro y sentido contrario

E Rascador de goma N Cepillo de limpieza

F Control de nivel de pulpa O Filtro de helado

G Recipiente P Colector de pulpa

H Salida de residuos secos Q Jarra de zumo

I Salida del zumo R Botella para llevar

J Antigoteo



CONSEJOS PRACTICOS

1- Seleccione frutas y verduras frescas y lavelas bien.

Este aparato ha sido disefiado para extraer el zumo de frutas y

verduras con alto contenido en agua, tales como:

Frutas y verduras duras: manzanas, peras, zanahorias, apio, pinas,

melocotones, etc.

Frutas y las verduras blandas: mandarinas, tomates, kiwis, naranjas, uva,

sandia, etc.

—Las frutas y verduras duras y fibrosas deben cortarse a trozos de 2 a 3
c¢m de tamano y entre 1y 2 cm de grosor.

—Los tallos de frutas y verduras duras de fibras largas y hojas (como
el apio), deberén cortarse en trozos de 2 a 4 cm de largo y las hojas
deberdn enrollarse antes de licuarse.

—Para frutas y verduras con pieles gruesas, o con pepitas o semillas duras,
la piel, pepitas y semillas deben retirarse antes de licuarlas.

—Las frutas y verduras congeladas deben descongelarse antes de ser
licuadas.

2- Para las funciones de helado y coulis:

—Frutas aptas para hacer helado con este aparato: platano, mango,
fresas, bayas rojas...

—Frutas que se pueden hacer en confitura y puré con este aparato:
fresas, tomates y guindillas.

Para hacer helado, nunca inserte frutas congeladas por el tubo

de alimentacion grande. Utilice siempre el pequeio para evitar

sobrecargas o problemas de seguridad. Deje que las frutas se

descongelen unos 5 minutos antes de comenzar a hacer el helado. Nunca

use esta funcion para hacer hielo picado.

3- Para obtener los mejores resultados en la extracciéon de zumo,
ajuste la potencia de exprimido segun la dureza de la fruta y verduras
girando la palanca de ajuste.

Para procesar frutas y verduras blandas, gire la palanca (F) a la posicion
“Cerrado”.

Para procesar frutas y verduras duras, gire la palanca (F) a la posicion
“Abierto”.

4- Insertar ingredientes duros puede bloquear el aparato. Si esto ocurriera,
use la funcién inversa durante unos segundos.



Para usar la funcion de reverso, presione el boton de reverso (3) durante

5 segundos.

Si permanece bloqueado:

—Abra la tapa (B), limpie el tornillo de extraccion (C) y el filtro (D) y vuelva
a montarlo.

—Corte los ingredientes en trozos mas pequenos.

5- Eche las frutas y verduras al aparato un trozo después de otro. Agregue
la siguiente tanda de alimentos solo una vez que la anterior se haya
procesado.

e Para obtener el mejor resultado, licue frutas bajas en fibra y verduras
tales como las zanahorias junto con frutas altas en fibra y verduras
como el apio.

e Al licuar zanahorias, cortelas en 4 trozos longitudinales.

elas frutas y verduras que no estén muy frescas y tengan un bajo
contenido en agua producirdn menos zumo.

e Cuando vaya a licuar frutas y verduras que hayan permanecido en
la nevera durante varios dias, péngalas en agua para absorban una
cantidad adecuada antes de licuarlas.

e La vid kudzu, la cafia de azlcar y otras frutas y verduras de fibras duras
no se pueden licuar.

* No use hielo con este aparato.

e No use este aparato para licuar frutas y verduras con alto contenido
oleoso.

eLos platanos, mangos blandos y otras frutas y verduras blandas y
pastosas no se licuan bien en este aparato.

e Para obtener un buen resultado, licue frutas blandas con alto contenido
en azlcar junto con frutas duras con alto contenido en agua. Por
ejemplo, puede licuar manzanas y peras juntas. Esto le da un nuevo
sabor al zumo y lo hace mas efectivo. No es necesario retirar las semillas
blandas de manzanas, peras y de otras frutas de semillas blandas.

6- Para mejorar la elaboracion de zumos, recomendamos limpiar
regularmente el filtro y el recipiente para el zumo.

7- Después de usar el aparato se recomienda lavarlo de inmediato para
evitar que se acumulen restos secos en los accesorios. Para que la limpieza
resulte mas fécil, puede enjuagar primero el aparato echdndole un vaso
de agua a través del tubo de alimentacion durante el funcionamiento.



Problemas comunes Soluc

El aparato no se enciende. Compruebe si el enchufe estd bien
conectado.
Compruebe si el exprimidor estd bien
conectado.
El aparato no se pone en marcha y la luz Compruebe que el cuenco de zumo o
indicadora parpadea. confitura estd bien colocado, y verifique
que la tapa de seguridad estd bien fijada.
El aparato se ha detenido de repente (El aparato esta obstruido por exceso de
durante su funcionamiento y suena la alimentos (demasiados trozos o trozos
alarma. demasiado grandes)?

Ponga el aparato en modo “inverso” y
déjelo funcionar durante 5 segundos.

¢El aparato ha entrado en modo de
seguridad después de funcionar en forma
continua durante mds de 20 minutos?
Solucién: Deje descansar el aparato
durante 30 minutos y vuelva a intentarlo.
Si no consigue volver a poner en marcha el
aparato, consulte con el servicio al cliente.

El filtro se ha rayado. El espacio entre el filtro y el rascador de
goma es muy pequefio; no ponga en
marcha el aparato cuando esté vacio.

Se extrae poco zumo. El contenido de agua de las diferentes
frutas y verduras es diferente.

Las frutas y verduras producen menos zumo
cuando no son frescas.

Al exprimir frutas y verduras duras, verifique
que el control de la palanca de pulpa esté
en la posicion “Abierta”.

La pulpa tiene demasiada agua. Al exprimir frutas y verduras blandas, E
verifique que el control de la palanca de
pulpa esté en la posicion “Cerrada”.

El rascador de goma no gira durante el Verifique que el engranaje (L) ubicado
funcionamiento. en la base del cuenco de zumo no se ha
deteriorado. Si estuviera deteriorado,
poéngase en contacto con nuestro servicio
al cliente.




Problemas comunes Soluciéon

El cuenco de licuado vibra ligeramente Una ligera vibracion del cuenco de licuado
cuando el aparato estd en funcionamiento. | es normal.

La tapa de seguridad no se abre después Podria haber demasiada pulpa

del licuado. acumulada en el aparato. Gire la palanca
(F) hacia la posicion de abierta y presione
el boton de reverso. Deje que el aparato
funcione en modo de reverso por 5
segundos.

Si no puede resolver el problema después
de hacer lo indicado anteriormente,
consulte con el servicio al cliente.

RECICLAJE

iPiense primero en la conservacion del medio ambiente!
® Su aparato contiene materiales valiosos que pueden
— recuperarse o reciclarse.

o Llévelo al final de su vida Gtil a un centro de recogida
selectiva especifico.

Desecho de productos eléctricos y electronicos:

Su aparato estd hecho para que dure muchos anos. Sin embargo, el dia
que tenga que sustituirlo, no lo deseche junto con la basura doméstica, ni
lo lleve a un vertedero. Llévelo a un punto de recolecciéon proporcionado
por las autoridades locales (o a un centro de reciclaje).

iPiense primero en la conservacién del medio ambiente!

Su aparato incluye materiales valiosos que pueden recuperarse o
reciclarse.

LlIévelo a un punto de recoleccién para que lo procesen.



SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bevor Sie Ihr Gerat zum ersten Mal benutzen, lesen
Sie die Broschure sorgfaltig durch und bewahren
Sie sie an einem sicheren Ort auf.

e Benutzen Sie dieses Gerat nicht, wenn es fallen
gelassen wurde und sichtbare Schaden aufweist
(z. B. die Schutzplatte), oder wenn es nicht
einwandfrei funktioniert. In diesem Fall muss
es an ein autorisiertes Kundendienstzentrum
gesandt werden.

¢ Benutzen Sie das Gerat nicht, wenn das Netzkabel
oderder Netzstecker beschadigtist. Das Netzkabel
muss vom Hersteller, seinem Kundendienst oder
dhnlich qualifizierten Personen ausgetauscht
werden, um jegliche Gefahr zu vermeiden;

e Dieses Produkt ist nur fur den privaten Gebrauch
in Innenbereichen und auf einer Hohe unter
2.000 m entwickelt. Bei jeglicher kommerzieller
Nutzung, unsachgemadBer Verwendung oder
Nichteinhaltung der Anweisungen Gbernimmt /(3
der Hersteller keine Haftung und die Garantie
tritt nicht in Kraft.

e Ziehen Sie stets den Netzstecker des Gerates,
sobaldSieesnichtmehrbenutzen,unbeaufsichtigt
lassen oder wenn Sie es zusammensetzen,

143|



144

zerlegen oder reinigen und sich Teilen nahern, die
sich bewegen.

e Dieses Gerat ist nicht fir den Gebrauch
durch Personen (einschlieBlich Kinder) mit
eingeschrankter korperlicher, sensorischer oder
geistiger Leistungsfdahigkeit oder mangelnder
Erfahrung und Kenntnis bestimmt, es sei denn, sie
wurden von einer Person, die fur ihre Sicherheit
verantwortlich ist, beaufsichtigt oder in die
Benutzung des Gerats eingewiesen.

eKinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um
sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerat
spielen und es nicht als Spielzeug verwenden.

e Kinder durfen das Gerat nicht ohne Aufsicht
verwenden.

e Schieben Sie Lebensmittel niemals mit Ihren
Fingern, benutzen Sie immer den Schieber.

eIhr Gerat ist nur fur den privaten Gebrauch
in der Kuche (nur fur den Gebrauch im Haus)
bestimmt. Es ist nicht dazu vorgesehen, in
den folgenden Einsatzbereichen benutzt zu
werden, die nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt
sind: Personalkiichenbereichen in Geschdften,
Buros und anderen Arbeitsumgebungen; in
Bauernhofen; die Benutzung durch Gaste in
Hotels, Motels und anderen Wohnumgebungen;



in Gastezimmern oder dhnlichen Unterktnften.

e Die Teile, die mit Lebensmitteln in Beruhrung
kommen, sollten mit einem Schwamm und
Seifenwasser oder in einer Geschirrspulmaschine
gereinigt werden. Bitte lesen Sie die
Bedienungsanleitung, um mehr uber die
komplette Reinigung und Wartung Ihres Gerates
zu erfahren.

e Dieses Gerat darf nicht Ianger als 15 min benutzt
werden.

e [hr Gerat ist mit einem elektronischen Schutz
ausgestattet. Wenn es uberlastet ist, stoppt das
Gerat und erzeugt 10 Signaltone. Lassen Sie das
Gerat rickwartslaufen, um etwaige Blockaden
zu entfernen. Geben Sie anschlieBend kleinere
Zutaten in das Gerat.

e Die Reinigung und vom Benutzer auszufuhrende
Wartungsarbeiten durfen von Kindern nur unter
Aufsicht durchgefiihrt werden.

e Die Anleitungen fur das Gerdt warnen vor
Zweckentfremdung.

e Wenn zusdtzliches Zubehor empfohlen wird,
beachten Sie bitte die Sicherheitshinweise, die
diesem Zubehor beiliegen.

e Tauchen Sie das Gerat, das Netzkabel oder den
Netzstecker nicht in Flussigkeit.
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e Lassen Sie weder Ihr Haar, Schals, Krawatten,
usw. uber das Gerat hangen, wenn es in Betrieb
ist.

AUSSCHLIESSLICH EUROPAISCHE MARKTE

e Dieses Gerat darf nicht von Kindern bedient
werden. Halten Sie das Gerat und sein Netzkabel
auBer Reichweite von Kindern.

e Kinder durfen nicht mit dem Gerdt spielen.

eDieses Gerat kann von Personen mit
eingeschrankten korperlichen, sensorischen oder
mentalen Fahigkeiten oder Personen, denen es
an Erfahrung und Kenntnis mangelt, benutzt
werden, sofern sie beaufsichtigt werden oder in
die sichere Benutzung des Gerdtes unterwiesen
wurden und die Gefahren verstehen.



BESCHREIBUNG

A Schieber ] Tropf-Stopp

B Einflllschacht K Motoreinheit

C Entsafter-Schnecke L Zahnrad

D Filter M EIN-/AUS- und Riickwarts-

E Gummischaber Taste

F Trester-Fullstandkontrolle N Reinigungsblrste

G Schussel O Eiscremefilter

H Auslass fir trockene P Tresterbehdlter
Rickstande Q Saftbehalter

I Saftauslass R Flasche fir unterwegs

PRAKTISCHE TIPPS

1- Verwenden Sie frisches Obst und Gemiise und waschen Sie es

griindlich.

Dieses Gerdt wurde zum Entsaften von Obst und Gemiise mit hohem

Wassergehalt entwickelt, wie zum Beispiel:

Hartes Obst und Gemiise: Apfel, Birnen, Karotten, Sellerie, Ananas,

Pfirsiche usw.

Weiches Obst und Gemise: Mandarinen, Orangen, Tomaten,

Kiwis, Trauben, Wassermelone usw.

—Hartes, faserreiches Obst und Gemiise mussen in Stiicke von 2 bis 4 cm
und 1 bis 2 cm Dicke geschnitten werden.

—Bei hartem Obst und Gemise mit langen Fasern und Blattgemuse
(zum Beispiel Sellerie) sollten die Stiele in Stlicke von 2 bis 4 cm Ldnge
geschnitten werden und die Bldtter vor dem Entsaften zusammengerollt
werden.

—Bei Obst- und Gemusesorten mit dicker Schale oder harten Kernen bzw.
Steinen sollten vor dem Entsaften Schale, Kerne und Steine entfernt
werden.

—Gefrorenes Obst und Gemlse muss vor dem Entsaften aufgetaut
werden.



2- Fur Eiscreme und Coulis:

—Obstsorten, aus denen mit diesem Gerat Eiscreme hergestellt werden
kann: Banane, Mango, Erdbeere, rote Beeren...

—Obst, die Mithilfe dieses Gerdtes zu Marmelade und Pirees
verarbeitet werden kann: Erdbeeren, Tomaten, Chilis.

Geben Sie fiir Eiscreme niemals gefrorene Friichte in den grofen

Einflllschacht. Benutzen Sie immer den kleinen Schacht, um zu

vermeiden, dass das Gerdt Uberlastet wird und der (Jberlastungsschutz

ausgeldst wird. Lassen Sie die Frichte fir etwa 5 min antauen, bevor Sie

mit der Zubereitung von Eiscreme beginnen. Versuchen Sie niemals, mit

dieser Funktion Eis zu zerkleinern.

3- Fir die besten Entsaftungsergebnisse die Entsaftungsstufe je
nach Hdrte des Obstes und Gemiises durch Drehen des Einstellhebels
anpassen.

Stellen Sie fir weiche Obst- und Gemiisesorten den Schalter (F) auf die
Position “Geschlossen”.

Stellen Sie fir harte Obst- und Gemisesorten den Schalter (F) auf die
Position “Offen”.

4- Durch das Einfillen harter Zutaten kann das Gerdt verstopft werden.

Benutzen Sie in diesem Fall fir einige Sekunden die Ricklauffunktion.

Halten Sie zur Aktivierung der Rucklauffunktion die Ricklauftaste (3) fur

5 Sekunden gedrtickt.

Wenn sich die Verstopfung so nicht I6sen ldsst:

—Offnen Sie der Deckel (B), reinigen Sie die Entsafter-Schnecke (C) und
den Filter (D) und montieren Sie die Abdeckung wieder.

—Schneiden Sie die Zutaten in kleinere Sticke.

5- Geben Sie das Obst und Gemtse nacheinander in den Entsafter. Geben

Sie die ndchste Portion erst in den Entsafter, wenn die vorherige Portion

verarbeitet ist.

eUm eine besseres Entsaftungsergebnis zu erhalten, entsaften Sie
faserarmes Obst und Gemdse, wie zum Beispiel Karotten, zusammen
mit faserreichem Obst und Gemuse, wie zum Beispiel Sellerie.



e Schneiden Sie Karotten zum Entsaften jeweils der Ldnge nach in 4
Stucke.

¢Obst und Gemdse, das nicht ganz frisch ist, hat einen geringeren
Wassergehalt und ergibt weniger Saft.

e Wenn Sie Obst und Gemiuse entsaften, dass einige Tage im Kiihlschrank
gelagert wurde, legen Sie es vor dem Entsaften eine Weile in Wasser,
damit es eine ausreichende Menge Wasser absorbiert.

e Kudzu, Zuckerohr und anderes Obst und Gemuse mit besonders harten
Fasern kdnnen nicht entsaftet werden.

» Geben Sie kein Eis in dieses Gerdt.

o Entsaften Sie kein Obst oder Gemiise mit hohem Olgehalt in diesem
Gerat.

e Bananen, weiche Mangos und anderes Obst und Gemiise, die weich
sind und eine breiige Konsistenz haben, sind nicht besonders gut zum
Entsaften geeignet.

eUm ein besseres Entsaftungsergebnis zu erhalten, verarbeiten Sie
weiches Obst mit hohem Zuckergehalt zusammen mit hartem Obst
mit hohem Wassergehalt. Sie kdnnen zum Beispiel Apfel mit Birnen
zusammen entsaften. Dadurch erhdlt der Saft nicht nur einen neuen
Geschmack, auch das Entsaften ist effektiver. Bei Apfeln, Birnen und
anderem Obst mit weichen Kernen, mussen die Kerne vor dem Entsaften
nicht entfernt werden.

6- Um eine bessere Entsaftungsleistung zu gewdhrleisten, empfehlen wir,
den Filter und den Saftbehdlter regelmaBig zu reinigen.

7- Nach dem Gebrauch empfiehlt es sich, das Gerdt schnell zu reinigen,
damit sich keine getrockneten Obst- und Gemisereste auf dem Zubehor
ansammeln. Um das Reinigen zu erleichtern, kénnen Sie das Gerdtm
zundchst spulen, indem Sie ein Glas Wasser wdhrend das Gerdt in Betrieb

ist, in den Einfullschacht giefen.



Problem Losung

Das Gerdit Idsst sich nicht einschalten.

Priifen Sie, ob der Netzstecker korrekt
eingesteckt ist.

Priifen Sie, ob der Slow Juicer korrekt
montiert ist.

Das Gerdt kann nicht aktiviert werden und
die Anzeigeleuchte blinkt.

Priifen Sie, ob der Entsafter- oder
Marmeladenbehdlter korrekt installiert
wurde und ob der Sicherheitsdeckel richtig
ausgerichtet ist.

Das Gerdt stoppt plotzlich wahrend des
Betriebs und der Alarm ertont.

Ist das Gerdt verstopft, weil zu viel auf
einmal eingefiillt wurde (zu viele Stiicke
oder zu groPe Stiicke)?

Schalten Sie das Gerdt in den ,,Umkehr*-
Modus und lassen Sie es 5 Sekunden lang
laufen.

Hat das Gerdt in den Schutzmodus
geschaltet, nachdem es mehr als 20
Minuten ohne Unterbrechung gelaufen
ist?

Losung: Lassen Sie das Gerdt 30 Minuten
lang ruhen und versuchen Sie es dann
erneut.

Der Filter wurde verkratzt.

Der Abstand zwischen Filter und
Gummischaber ist sehr klein; lassen Sie das
Gerdt nicht laufen, wenn es leer ist.

Es wird nur sehr wenig Saft extrahiert.

Der Wassergehalt der verschiedenen Obst-
und Gemiisesorten variiert.

Obst und Gemiise ergeben auf3erdem
weniger Saft, wenn sie nicht mehr ganz
frisch sind.

Wenn Sie harte Friichte und Gemiise
entsaften, stellen Sie sicher, dass der
Trester-Hebel auf die Position ,Geoffnet”
gestellt ist.

Der Trester enthdlt sehr viel Wasser.

Wenn Sie weiche Friichte und Gemdise
entsaften, stellen Sie sicher, dass der
Trester-Hebel auf die Position ,Geschlossen*
gestellt ist.

Der Gummischaber dreht sich nicht
wdhrend des Betriebs.

Priifen Sie, ob das Zahnrad (L) am Boden
des Entsafterbehdlters moglicherweise
abgenutzt ist; falls ja, wenden Sie sich bitte
an Ihren Kundendienst.




Problem Losung

Die Schiissel wackelt etwas, wenn das Gerdt
eingeschaltet ist.

Ein leichtes Wackeln der Entsafterschiissel
wdhrend des Betriebs ist normal.

Der Sichereitsdeckel ldsst sich nach dem
Entsaften nicht 6ffnen.

Maoglicherweise befindet sich zu viel
Trester im Gerat. Stellen Sie den Schalter
(F) auf die gedffnete Position, driicken Sie
die Riicklauftaste und lassen Sie das Gerdt
fir 5 Sekunden im Riicklaufmodus laufen.
Wenn Sie das Problem mithilfe der oben
beschriebenen MaBnahmen nicht I6sen
konnen, wenden Sie sich an unseren
Kundendienst.

RECYCLING
|

oder Gemeinde ab.

Umweltschutz hat Prioritat!
® Ihr Gerdt enthdlt wertvolle Rohstoffe, die zurlickgewonnen
oder recycelt werden konnen.
2 Geben Sie es deshalb bei einer Sammelstelle in Ihrer Stadt

Elektrische und elektronische Altgerdte:

Ihr Gerdt wurde fiir einen Gebrauch tber viele Jahre entwickelt. Wenn Sie
allerdings planen, es zu ersetzen, entsorgen Sie es nicht mit den normalen
Haushaltsabfdllen oder in einer Milldeponie, sondern bringen Sie es zu
einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle, Ihrer Behorde vor Ort oder einem

Wertstoffhof.
Umweltschutz hat Prioritdt!

Ihr Gerdt enthdlt viele Rohstoffe, die zuriickgewonnen bzw. recycelt

werden konnen.

Bringen Sie es zur Entsorgung zu einer Sammelstelle.



MPABWJIA TEXHIKU BE3TMEKU

Mepea nepwum  BUKOPWUCTAHHAM  Mpunagy,

YBa)KHO NMpoynTanTe iHCTPYKLUilo Ta TpumanTe i B
AOCTYMHOMY MicL,.

He BuKkopuctoBymnte npunag, AKWO BiH ynas
i Mae BuAUMI NOWKOAXEHHA (Hanpuknag,
MOLIKOOPKEHO 3aXUCHY NaHenb), abo AKLO BiH He
Npauloe HaNeXHUM YMHOM. Y TakoMy BUNaAKy
noro HeobXigHO BiAMPaBUTM B AaBTOPM3OBaHUI
CEepPBICHUN LeHTP.

He BnkopucToByiTe Npunag, AKLWO NOLWKOAXEHO
WHYP ’KMBNEeHHA abo wTtencenb. LHyp
XMBNEHHA Mae OyTy 3amiHEHUN BUPOOHMKOM,
aBTOPM30BaHMM  CEpPBiCHUM  UeHTpoM abo
ocobamun 3 BignoBigHow KBanidikaui€, Woob
YHUKHY TV Hebe3neKu.
Llenprnagnpr3HavyeHNA TinbKn ananobyToBoro
BUKOPUCTaHHA B MPUMILLEHHI Ta Ha BUCOTI HXKYe
2000 m Hapg piBHeM MmopsA. Y pasi 6yab-Akoro
KOMepUiNHOro 3aCTOCYyBaHHA, BUKOPUCTAHHA He
3a Npu3HaYeHHAM abo HeJOTPUMAHHA IHCTPYKL i
BMPOOHMK He Hece BiANOBIAanbHOCTI 1 He HajaE
MXOLHUX rapaHTin.

3aBXxau Big'egHynTe Npunag Big mepexi, ogpasy
nicnA BUMKHEHHA AKWO BW 3anullaeTe KMoro



6e3 Harnagy, nig 4yac 36mpaHHA, Po36MpaHHA
abo ounLeHHA, a TaKOX TOPKalUNCb PYXOMMX
AeTanen nig yac BUKOPUCTAHHA.

Llen npunag He Nnpu3HayeHo AnA BUKOPUCTAHHA
ocobammn (30Kpema [iTbMn) 3  OOMEXEHUMU
GISMYHUMY,  CEHCOPHMMM UM PO3YMOBUMMU
MOXNMBOCTAMK, abo ocobamu, WO MaTb
He[OCTaTHbO AOCBiAY Ta 3HaHb, OKPIM BMMNAAKIB,
KONMM BOHM BUKOPUCTOBYKTb nNpunag nig
Harnagom abo 6ynv NPoiHCTPYKTOBAHI CTOCOBHO
Noro BMKopUCTaHHA 0coboto, BianoBiaanbHOLO 3a
iXHI0 6e3neky.

[iTv NoBMHHI 3aBXAn NnepebyBaTy Nig HarNALOM,
W06 BOHW He rpannca 3 npuiagom.

He no3ssonanTte gitAM KOpuUCTyBaTUCA NpuUnagom
6e3 Harnagy.

Hikonn He 3awToBxynTe NPOAYKTW ManbLAMU,
3aBXAM BUKOPUCTOBYMTE LUTOBXAY.

Baw npunag npusHaueHWn TiNbKM  AnA
nobGyTOBOro BUKOPWCTaHHA (415 BUKOPUCTAHHA
TiNbKM  BCepeauHi  npumiweHHa). BiH  He
NPU3HAYeHU 4NA BUKOPUCTAHHA B nepeniqumx.
HUXKUE YMOBaX, AIKi He nepefbayveHi rapaHTi€elo: y
KYXOHHUX 30HaxX 1A NepCOoHasny marasuHis, oQicis
Ta iHWKX pobounx NpumileHb, Y GepmMepCcbKnx
NPUMILLEHHAX, KNiEHTaMM B roTenAx, MoTenAx Ta



iHWKMX 3aKnagax ana TMMYacoBOro MPOXKMBAHHA
abo B OpeHA0BaHUX NPUMILLLEHHAX.

YacTuHn, WO KOHTAKTYIOTb i3 Kelo, cnifg Mutn
rybKoto Ta MUbHOI BOAO0 ab0 B MOCYAOMUIHIN
MawwHi. [InB. AOKNaAHI BKa3iBKM 3 OUYUNLLEHHA
Ta 06CNyroByBaHHA npunagy B iHCTPYKUil 3
eKkcnnyarauir.

MNpunag He cnif BUKOPUCTOBYBATW MPOTArOM
6inbLe HiX 15 XBUNH.

AnAa 3axucTy Baworo npunagy Moro OCHaLeHo
3acobamy eneKTPOHHOro 3axmcTy. Y BUMAAKy
nepeHaBaHTAXXeHHA Mpuiag BUMUKAETbCA I
BuAae 10-KpaTHUIA 3BYKOBUI CUrHan. 3anycTiTb
npunag y pPeBEpPCMBHOMY  pexumi, Wwob
pP036/10KYBaTN MOro. 3aBaHTaXKyNTe iHrpPeaieHTH
MEHLLOro po3mipy.

- [itTAm 3a60poHAETbCA 63 HarnAay oumLLyBaTH Ta

obcnyroByBaTV Npunag.

[HCTPYKUIT 3 ekcnnyaTauil MICTATb NonepeeHHA
LLIOZ10 HEHAJIEXXHOIO BUKOPUCTaHHA.

Akwo 6yge MOXNMBO [OAATKOBWIM aKcecyap,
BiH CYNnpoBOAXKYBaTUMETbCA OKpemMnmu
IHCTPYKLiAMU 3 TeXHIKM 6e3neKu.

He 3aHyplonte npunag, WHyp XMBNeHHA abo
WwTencenb y piguHy.

- MMig vac pobotu npunagy He [onyckaunte



3BMCAHHA Hag HMM [OBroro BonoccA, wapois,
KpaBaTOK TOLLO.

TUIbKU ANA €EBPONENCbKUX PUHKIB

- [lpynag He cnig BUKOPUCTOBYBATU  [iTAM.
36epiranTe npwnag i WHYP JKMBMIEHHA B
HeJOCTYNHOMY ANA Aiten micu,.

« [litTAM 3a60POHAETLCA rPATHCA 3 NPUNALOM.

« Llen npunap MoXHa BMKOPUCTOBYBaTM ocobam
3 06MeXeHUMU @i3NYHMMKN, CEHCOPHUMKU UK
PO3yMOBMMM MOXNMBOCTAMM abo ocobam 3
HeJOCTaTHIM JOCBIAOM Ta 3HAHHAMM 32 YMOBW, O
BOHM nepebyBatoTb Nig Harnagom abo oTpumanu
IHCTPYKUiT Wwoao 6e3neyHoro BUKOPUCTAHHSA
npunagy Ta yCBiAOMIOIOTb MOXKINBY HeOe3MeKy.



LLIToBxau K MoTopHuin 6nok
3aBaHTa)yBalbHUI KaHan L 3y6uacte Koneco
LWHek M KHonkKa BBiMKHEHHS/

QinbTp BUMKHEHHSA | peBepcy
lyMOBWIN LIKPeOOK LLliTouka gna ounwieHHA
KoHTponb piBHA M'AKYLY QinbTp ANA MOpO3UBa
Yawa KoHTelnHep gna m'akylua
Micue Buxopy Cyxumx 3anuLuKis Yawa ana coky

OTBip ANnA Buxogy CoKy [opoXKHA nnALwKa
3axucT Big po36pu3KyBaHHA

MPAKTUYHI NOPAAU

1. BubepiTb cBixi ppyKTr Ta 0BOUi Ta peTesbHO NpomMuiiTe ixX.

Liern npunap npusHavyeHWn ANA BUYaB/IOBaHHA COKY 3 (PPYKTIiB Ta

OBOYIB i3 BUCOKMM BMiCTOM BoAu:

Teepai ¢pyKkTn Ta oBoui: A6nyKa, rpylli, MOPKBa, cenepa, aHaHacu,

nepcuKy ToLo.

M’aki ¢pykTu Ta OBOYi: MaHapuHW, MOMIAOPW, KiBi, anenbCuHY,

BMHOrpag, KaByH i T. .

—KopcTKi, BONOKHUCTI GPYKTU Ta OBOYI HEOOXiAHO MOpi3aTh Ha WMATKK
po3mipom Bif 2 [0 4 cMm i ToBLWMHOO Big 1 4o 2 cm.

—[na TBepanx GpyKTiB Ta OBOYIB i3 AOBIVMMN BOJIOKHaMM Ta JINCTOBMX
oBOUIB (TakmxAKcenepa):ctebna cnif po3pisaTii Ha LIMATOUKM [JOBXKMHOK
Bif 2 A0 4 M, @ NINCTA CNif CKpyYyBaTW Nepeq B1YaBIIloBaHHAM.

—[nAa ¢pykTiB i OBOYIB i3 TOBCTOM WKipKO abo 3 TBEPAUMY KiCTOUKaMK
UM HaCiHHAM cnif BUAANUTK WKIPKY, KiCTOYKM W HaciHHA nepeq
NPUroTyBaHHAM COKY.

—3amopoxeHi pyKT Ta OBOYI HeobXifHO po3mMopo3nTV nepeq
BMYAB/IOBAHHAM COKY.

-TIammoNnw>»
o o -l o I

2- ina GyHKLil NpUroTyBaHHA MOPO3MBa Ta pifKoro niope:

—®pyKTH, 3 AKNX MOXKHa NPUroTyBaTl MOPO31BO B LiboMy Npunagi:
6aHaH, MaHro, NOMYHNLA, YePBOHI AroaMW...

—OpyKTN, AKi MOXKHa NepeTBOPUTH Ha APKeMU Ta Nniope 3a JONOMOroo



Lboro npunaay: nonyHuLA, NOMigopu, nepeLb Yni.

Mpu npurotyBaHHi MoOpo3MBa He 3aBaHTaXKynTe 3aMOpPOXKeHi
pyKkTN yepes BenuKuii 3aBaHTa)KyBanbHuii KaHan. LLlo6 yHUKHYTK
nepeHaBaHTaXeHHA WM cnpaubOBYBaHHA CUCTEMU 3aXNCHOFO
BiAK/IOUEHHA, 3aBaHTaXyiiTe HeBenuki iHrpegieHTn. 3auekaliTe
BMNPOJOBX 5 XBUMIMH, JOKN GPYKTU TPOXM PO3MOPO3ATLCA, NepLl Hix
roTyBaTV MOpo3uBo. He BuKopurcToByiTe Lito GYHKLiIO ANA NPUrOTyBaHHA
noapibHeHoro nboay.

3- LWo6 pocarTm Kpawux pe3ynbraTiB BUYaBNIOBAHHA COKY,
BigperynioiiTe NOTYXHiCTb BUYaBNOBaHHA BifNoBifHO A0 TBepAOCTi
0BOYiB Ta GPYKTiB, NOBEPHYBLUN NepeMunKay.

Ona m'aknx ¢pykTiB i oBoUiB NoBepHiTb Nepemukay (F) y nonoxeHHs
«3aKpUTUN».

[na tBepanx GpyKTiB i 0BOUIB NoBepHiTb Nepemukay (F) y nonoxeHHs
«Bigkputniny.

4- ToTpannsaHHA TBEPAUX iHrpenieHTIB Moxe 3abnokysatn npwunag. Y

TakoMy pas3i BBIMKHITb GpyHKLit0 peBepcy Ha fieKinbKa ceKyHA.

LLlo6 BukopucToByBaTh OYHKLiIO peBepcCy, HATUCHITb | yTPUMYINTE KHOMKY

peBepcy (3) npoTtarom 5 cekyHa.

AKLWO Npunag 3anmwaeTbcsa 3abnoKoBaHNM:

—Bigkpuiite kKpuwwky (B), ouncTitb WwHek (C) Ta ¢inbTp (D), a NoTim 3HOBY
36epiTb Npunag

—[opixTe iHrpedieHT! Ha MEeHLLi LUMATOYKN.

5- [lopaBaiite GpyKTV Ta OBOYi B COKOBUTUCKAY NnocTtynoso. [lofasaiTte

HaCTynHy napTito TiNbKK Nicnsa 06po6Ku nonepeaHbOI NapTii.

« [InA OTPMMaHHA Kpalloro pesynbraTy BMYaABONTE CiK i3 GpyKTiB Ta
OBOUIB i3 HU3bKMM BMICTOM BOJIOKOH, HaNpuKnag i3 MOPKBM, Pa3oM i3
BOJIOKHUCTUMM GpyKTamm Ta OBOYaMU, TaKUMU AIK cenepa.

« o6 B1YaBUTK CiK i3 MOPKBM, PO3PiXKTE KOXKHY MOPKBUHY Ha 4 YaCTUHMU.

+ BmicT BoaM B He 30BCiM CBiXKUX dpyKTax Ta OBOYAX MEHLLMIA, TOMY 3 HUX
MO>KHa OTPMMATU MEHLLE COKY.

« MNepen BruaBnioBaHHAM COKY 3 OPyKTiB Ta OBoOYiB, AKi Npobynu B
XONOAWNbHUKY feKiibKa AHIB, CnoYaTKy 3amouiTb iX y Bogi, o6 BOHM
NOrANHYNY JOCTATHIO KiNbKiCTb BOAMW.
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« BruyasnioBaTu CiK i3 Kyg3y, LyKpOBOI TPOCTUHM Ta iHLWINX GPYKTiB i oBOUIB
3 0C0651MBO TBEPAVMU BOSIOKHAMU HE MOXKHa.

+ He BMKOpuUCTOBYITE NiA y LibOMy Npunagi.

« He BukopucTtoByiite Leit npunag i3 ¢pyktamm Ta oBOYaMu 3 BUCOKMM
BMiCTOM ofiii.

« Cik i3 6aHaHiB, MaHro Ta iHLWKX M'AKMX GPYKTIB | OBOYIB B LibOMY Npunagi
He BUYABIIOETbCA fobpe.

« inAa oTpvMaHHA Kpaworo pesynbraTy BUYaBNlOWTe CiK i3 M'AKMX
bpYKTiB i3 BUCOKMM BMICTOM LYKPY pa3om i3 TBepaumu Gpyktamu 3
BMCOKUM BMIiCTOM BoAW. Hanpuknag, Bu MoOXeTe BUYaBIOBATU CiK i3
A6NyK pa3om i3 rpywamu. Lle He TinbKn Hapgae COKy HOBUI CMak, ane i
pPO6UTb BUYABNIOBAaHHA epeKTUBHIWVM. He NOTPiGHO BUAANATA HaCiHHS
nepep BMYaBIIOBaHHAM COKY 3 AGNYK, rpyLU Ta iHWNX PYKTIB i3 M'AKAM
HaCiHHAM.

6- Cik BUYaBNIOETbCA Kpalle, AKLIO nepiognyHo muty GinbTp i vawy ana
COKY.

7- Nicna BMKOPUCTAHHA PEKOMEHAYETbCA LWBUAKO OUMCTUTY MPUNag
Bii HaKOMWYEHMX Ha akcecyapax Cyxux 3anuwkis. LLo6 nonerwmtn
npoLeAypy OUMLLEHHS, BY MOXeTe CMoYaTKy NPOMUTY NPWNa, HauBLWN
CKNAHKY BOAM Yepe3 Tpy6Ky nopadi nig vac noro pobotu.



MoxnuBi HecnpaBHOC

I'Ipvma,q He BMUKAETbCA

C BUPilLeHHA

MepeBipTe, un WTEncenb NPaBUNbHO NiAKNYEHNA
710 PO3eTKM.

MNepeBipTe, UM COKOBUTUCKAY NPaBUIbHO
3ibpaHuii.

Mpunap He 3anycKaeTbeA i iIHANKaTop
6nrmae

MepesipTe, UM NpaBUbHO BCTaHOB/EHa Yalla AnA
COKYy abo axemy, i NnepekoHarTecs, Yn NpasuIbHO
BUPIBHAHO 3aXNCHY KPULLIKY.

Mg yac po6oTn Npwnag panToBo
BUMKHYBCH, i yHa€ cMrHan Tpyusorun

Yn He 3a6MBCA Npunapa Bif HaAMipHOT KinbKocTi
iHrpepieHTiB? (3a6araTto wWmatkiB a6o WMaTKun
3aBenuKi)?

Mepekntouitb Nnpunap y pexum «Pesepc» i pante
oMy nonpauoBati 5 cekyHa.

Yn He nepelilioB npunag y 6e3neyHnii pexxmm
nicna 6esnepepBHOT po60TU NPOTArom Ginblue
Hi>K 20 XBUNUH?

PiweHHA: panTte npunagy signounty npotarom 30
XBWJINH, @ NOTIM NOBTOPITb CIPOOY.

QinbTp NoapAnaHU.

3a30p MiX GINbTPOM i ryMOBMM CKpebKoM fyxe
Manuii; He BMUKaTe MOPOXHIN npunag.

BuuasneHo Ay»e MaJlo COKy

BmicT BoAW B pi3HMX ppyKTax Ta OBOUAX
BiApi3HAETbCA.

TakoX GPYKTU Ta OBOUI JAlOTb MEHLLE COKY, KON
BTPayaloTb CBIXiCTb.

Mif Yac NpuroTyBaHHA COKY 3 TBepAnX GPYKTIB
i OBOUIB NepeKoHalTecs, Lo NnepemrKay piHA
M'AKOTi BCTAHOBJIEHO B NONOXEHHA «BigKpuTO».

Y M'AKyLwi 6arato pignHn

Mif Yac NpUroTyBaHHA COKY 3 M'AKMX GPYKTIB i
OBOUYIB NepeKoHanTecs, Wo nepemmnkay piBHA
M'AKOTi BCTAaHOBJIEHO B NMOJIOXKEHHSA «3aKPUTO».

TymoBuin ckpebok He obepTaeTbca
nig Yac po6otu

MepeBipTe, UM He 3HOLWEHe 3ybuacTe Koneco (L) B
OCHOBI YaLli AnA COKy. AKLIO 3HOLLIEHe, 3BePHITbCA
710 aBTOPU30BaHOrO CEPBICHOTO LIEHTPY.

Yawwa ans coky 3nerka Bibpye, konu
npunag BMMKaETbCA

Jlerka BibpaLia yaLi ans coky B npoueci po6oTu €
HOPMasbHO.




MoxnuBi HecnpaBHOCTI Cnoci6 BUpileHHA

3anobiXHy KpULLKY He MOXHa Y npunapai moxe 3anuwarnca sabararo
BiKPWTI MiCNA BUYaBNIOBaHHA COKY | M’AIKyLua. [oBepHiTb nepemukay (F) y nonoxeHHa
«BiaKPUTKI 3aMOK». HAaTUCHITb KHOMKY peBepcy i
faliTe npunagy nonpawoBaTi B pexummi pesepcy
NPOTAroM 5 CeKyHA.

AKLLO BU He MOXeTe BUPILLNTY Npobnemy,
CnpobyBaBLUN BUKOHATV HaBefeHi BuLLe fil,
3BEPHITbCA 10 aBTOPM30BAHOrO CEPBICHOrO
LieHTPY.

YTUNI3ALIA

3axucT foBKinnA noHap yce!
E ® Baw npwunag mictuTb matepianu, NpuaaTHi AnAa ytunisaui i
— BTOPVHHOI NepepobKu.
© BipHeciTb oro go micueBoro nyHKTy 360py Bigxoais.

3aBepLUeHHS CTPOKY CNY»K61 eneKTPpUYHUX i eIeKTPOHHNX BUP06iB
Llel npucTpiit npu3HauyeHnin ana ekcnnyarawii npoTarom 6araTbox pPokiB.
MpoTe KonNn BU BMpILLXTE 3aMiHUTX NOro, He BUKMAANTE NOro pa3om 3i
3BMYANHMM NOGYTOBUM CMITTAM abo Ha 3Banuile, a BigHeCiTb Moro y
BiZANOBIQHMIA NYHKT 360pY, OpraHizoBaHWiN BalLMMIK MiCLLEBMMU OpraHamm
Bnaau (abo B LIeHTP NepepobKu, AKLLO TaKunii €).

MNiknynTeca npo goskKinna!

Mpunag micTUTb BeNKKY KinbKicTb MaTepianis, NpMAATHUX A1 NOBTOPHOIO
BMKOPWCTaHHA abo nepepobKu.

BigHeciTb npunap oo NyHKTY nepepobKu Bigxoais.
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HUGONG DAN VE AN TOAN

Trudc khi st dung thiét bi cia ban lan dau,
hiy doc ky tap tai liéu nay va cat né & noi
an toan.

e Khdng duoc sir dung thiét bi nay néu thiét
bi da bi roi va c6 hu hong nhin thiy duoc
(vi du nhu tdm bao vé), hodc néu thiét
bi khong hoat dong binh thuong. Trong
trudng hop nay, phdi gui thiét bi dén
trung tdm bao hanh duoc ca'p phep

oKhong duoc su dung thiét bi néu day
ngudn hodc phich cam bi hu hong Néu
day ngudn bi hu hdng, diy ngudn phai
duoc thay b&i hidng san xuat, nhan vién
dich vu hau mai hoac ngudi du nang luc
tuong tu dé tranh nguy hiém.

eSan pham nay chi duoc thiét ké dé su
dung trong nha tai cac h6 gia dinh, va &
d6 cao dudi 2000 m. Trong bat ky trudng
hop si dung thuvong mai, st dung khong
thich hop hodc khong tuan theo hudng
dan, nha san xuat khong chiu trach nhiém
va bao hanh sé khong duoc ap dung.

eLudn thao phich cam thiét bi khi khéng
st dung, khong cé nguoi trong coi, trong
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qua trinh 13p rap, thao roi va vé sinh.

e Thiét bi nay khong duoc thiét k& dé sur
dung b&i cac ca nhan (bao gom ca tré nho)
c6 khuyét tat vé thé chat, cdm gidc hoic
than kinh, hodc thi€u kinh nghiém va kién
thire, tror khi ho duogc giam sat hodc chi
dan s dung thiét bj boi mdt ngudi chiu
trach nhiém vé su an toan cua ho.

eTré em phai duogc giam sat dé dam bao
rang ching khong nghich thiét bi va khong
st dung thiét bj lam do choi.

e Khdng cho phép tré sir dung thiét bi nay
ma khong c6 su giam sat. i

eKhéng bao gio duoc dung ngon tay dé
day thirc an, phai luén st dung bo day.

e Thiét bi ctia ban chi danh cho muc dich s
dung gia dung trong bep (chi dé st dung
trong nha). Thiét bi nay khong duoc thiét
k& dé st dung trong cac truong hop sau
day, khong nam trong pham vi bao hanh:
trong cac khu vuc nha bép danh riéng cho
nhan vién trong cac ctra hang, van phong
va cac moi truong chuyén nghiép khac,
trén cac nong trai, boi khach cla cac
khach san, nha nghi va cac méi truong cu



tru khac va trong cac phong khach hoac
Co SO tuong tu.

eCac bo phan tlep xuc véi thuc pham phal
duoc vé sinh bang bot xdp va nudc xa
phong hodc trong may rira chén; vui long
tham khao tai liéu huéng dan dé biét cach
vé sinh va bao duéng thiét bi hoan chinh.

«Khdng dugc sir dung thiét bi nay qua 15
phit moi lan.

«Dé bao vé thi€t bi cla ban, c6 céng tac
bao vé bang dién tir. Néu tai qua 16n, thiét
bi sé ngung hoat dong va chuong sé kéu
10 lan. Pao hguoc lai dé gcr phan bij tic
ra va cho vao cac mau nguyén liéu cé kich
thudc nhé hon.

eTré em khong duoc thuc hién cong viéc
vé sinh hodc bdo dudng néu khéng duoc
giam sat.

eHuéng dan s dung thi€t bi canh bao
tranh lam dung.

e Trong truong hop do, phu kién bo sung
sé& duoc dé xudt, c6 kém theo cac hudng
dan dam bao an toan cua né.

eKhdéng duoc nhung thiét bi ,day nguon-
hodc phich cdm vao nudc hodc bat ky loai
chat 16ng nao khac.



« Khong duoc dé tdc, khan quang c¢d, ca vat
v.v. treo lo Iirng bén trén thiét bi khi dang
su dung.

CHi DOI VOI CAC THI TRUONG CHAU AU

e Tré em khéng duoc st dung thiét bi nay.
D& thiét bi nay va day ngudn cla né tranh
xa tam véi cua tré.

e Tré em khéng duoc nghich thiét bi nay.

e Thiét bi nay cé thé duoc strdung bdi nhirng
ngudi cd khuyét tat vé thé chat, cdm giac
hodc than kinh, hodc nhitng nguoi khong
c6 du kinh nghlem hodc kién thirc, mién
la ho duoc giam sat hodc duoc chi dan sir
dung thiét bi mot cach an toan va hiéu ré
vé cac méi nguy hiém.

MO TA

I
)

A Bo day J Chéng nho giot
B Ong nap K BO phan méto
C Vitép L Béanhrdng
D Bb loc M NGt BAT/TAT & Bao
E Nao cao su nguoc
F Can diéu khién luong ba N Ban chai vé sinh
ép O BO loc kem
G T6 P BO thu ba ép
H Lo thoat can kho Q Binh nudc ép
I LO thodt nudc trdi cay R Chai dung



MEO HAY

1- Chon rau qua tuoi va rira that sach.

May nay chi dung cho cac loai rau qua c6 ham lwgng nudc
cao nhu:

Nhirng loai rau qua clrng nhu: tdo, 18, ca rét, can tdy, dia,
dao v.v.

Nhirng loai rau qua mém nhu: quyt hong, ca chua, kiwi, cam,
nho, dua hau v.v. )

—-Nhitng loai rau qua clrng, nhiéu xo phai duqc cat thanh cac
miéng nho c6 kich thudc tir 2 dén 4 cm va day tir 1 dén 2cm.
—DO| VOi nhing loai qua cling c6 xo dai va rau nhiéu 1a (nhu
can tay), phan cong nén cat thanh cac doan dai tir 2 dén 4 cm

va phan |4 nén cudn lai trudc khi ép.

-Déi véi nhirng loai rau qua c6 vé day hodc hat clirng, phai got
vo va bo hat trudc khi ép.

—-Rau qua dong lanh phai duoc rd déng trudc khi ép.

2- Doi voi chirc nang lam kem va nuérc sét:

-Nhirng loai qua c6 thé lam kem bang may nay: chudi, xoai,
dau tay, qua mong dd... R

—Nhﬁ'ng loai qué c6 thé lam mit va bot nghién bang may
nay: dau tay, ca chua, ot do...

De lam kem, khong bao gio cho hoa qua déng lanh vao qua

6ng nap Ion. Ludén st dung éng nap nhé dé tranh qua tai

hoac bi ngat dién dé dam bao an toan D& hoa qua ra dong

khoang 5 phut trudce khi bat dau lam kem. Khdng bao gior st

dung chlrc nang nay dé lam da xay.

3- P& co duoc chat lwgng nuéc ép tot nhat hay diéu chlnh
cudng do ép theo do cirng cha rau qua bang cach xoay can
diéu chinh.

P6i véi rau qua mém, hdy xoay can (F) sang vi tri “Déng”.

P6i véi rau qua clrng, hiy xoay can (F) sang vi tri “M&”.

4- Viéc dua cac nguyén liéu ctrng vao may c6 thé lam tac may.
Néu xay ra truong hop nay, hdy st dung chirc nang Pao nguoc
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trong vai giay.

DE st dung chirc ning Bao nguoc, hiay an nit Dao nguoc (3)

trong 5 glay

Néu may van bi tac:

-M& nap (B), vé sinh vit ép nudc (C) va bd loc (D) roi sau do
Iap lai

—Cat nho cac nguyén liéu.

5- Lan luot cho rau qud vao may ép. Chi cho mé tiép theo vao

sau khi da xu ly xong mé trudc do.

«DE ¢ duoc chat Iudng nudc ép tot hon, hdy ép hoa qua it xo
nhu ca rot vGi hoa qua nhiéu xo nhu can tay.

e Khi ép ca rét, hdy cat ci ca rot theo chiéu dai thanh 4 miéng.

eNhirng loai rau qua khéng con gilt do tuoi sé cé ham luong
nudc thap hon va sé cho it nudc ép hon.

«Khi ép hoa qua da dé trong tu lanh m6t vai ngay, hdy ngam
hoa qua dé vao trong nudc dé ching hat du luong nudc
trugc khi ép.

«Khéng thé ép san day, mia dudng va cac loai rau qua cé xo
dac biét clrng khac.

-Khong cho da vao may nay.

*Khodng sir dung may nay dé ép cac loai rau qua c6 ham luong
dau cao.

-Chu0| x0ai mém va cac loai rau qua o do mém va x6p khac
ép bang may nay sé& khong cho ket qua tot.

«DEé c6 duoc chat lwong nudc ép tot hon, hay é ep hoa qua mém
¢6 ham lugng duong cao cung vai hoa qua cirng c6 ham
lugng nudéc cao. Vi du, ban c6 thé ép tao véi lé. Cach nay
khong chi tang thém huong vi mé&i cho mén nudc ép ma néd
con cho luong nuéc ép nhiéu hon.

6- Dé c6 duoc chat luong nudce ép tét hon, ban nén vé sinh
thuong xuyén bo loc va té dung nudc ép.

7- Sau khi s&r dung, ban nén nhanh chong Vvé sinh thiét bi dé

tranh thic an kho tich tu bén trong no. Dé dé vé sinh hon,

trudc ti€n ban co thé xa rira thiét bi bang cach rét mot ly nuéc
qua dng nap trong qua trinh van hanh.



Cac 16i thwong gap

Khong thé bat may

Cach xur ly

Kiém tra xem phich cim da duoc cdm
dung hay chua. i

Kiém tra xem may ép da duoc I3p dang
cach hay chua.

May khong khai dong va déen
bao nhap nhay

Kiém tra xem t6 €p va té lam mut da
duoc I3p dung chua va kiém tra xem nip
an toan da vua khit hay chua.

May dirng dot ngot trong khi
dang van hanh va chuéng bao
phat ra tiéng kéu

Ki€ém tra xem may c6 bi tic do nap qua
nhi€u nguyén liéu hodc nguyén liéu cé6
kich thudc qua ion?

Chuyén may sang ché dd “Pao nguoc” va
cho chay khoang 5 giay.

Ki€m tra xem may c6 chuyén vao ché
do an toan sau khi chay lién tuc hon 20
phat hay khéng?

Giai phap: P& may nghi khoang 30 phut,
sau dé thu lai.

Né&u ban khdng thé khéi dong lai may,
hay lién hé v&i bo phan dich vu khach
hang cla ching téi.

BO loc da bi xudc

Khoang cach gitra bd loc va nao cao su
rat nhd; vi thé dung chay thiét bi khi chua
cho nguyén liéu vao.

Nudéc ép chiét ra rat it

Luong nudc thay ddi tiy thudc vao loai
rau qua.

Rau qua ciing cho lvong nudc ép it hon
néu ching mat di do tuoi.

Khi ép rau qua clrng, hay kiém tra xem
can diéu khién luong ba ép da & vi tri
“M&” hay chua.

Con rat nhiéu nudc trong ba ép

Khi ép hoa qua mém, hay ki€m tra xem
can diéu khién lugng ba ép da & vi tri
“Dong” hay chua.

Nao cao su khong quay trong
khi van hanh

Kiém tra xem banh riang (L) nﬁm dudi day
t6 ép c6 bi hong hay khéng, néu cé hay
lién hé v&i b phan dich vu khach hang.

T6 ép ldc nhe khi may dang bat

T6 ép Idc nhe trong khi dang véan hanh l1a
hién twong hoan toan binh thuong




Cac 16i thwong gap

Cach xur ly

C6 thé van con qua nhiéu ba ép bén
trong may. Xoay can (F) sang Vi tri ma,
nhdn nat ddo nguoc va dé may chay &
ché& dé ddo nguoc trong vong 5 gidy.
Né&u ban khéng thé xtr Iy su cd sau khi
da thir cach trén, hay lién hé véi bo phan
dich vu khach hang cua ching toi.

Khdng thé mé ndp an toan sau
khi ép

Bao vé mbi trwdng la trén hét !
E ® Thiét b| cla ban chtra kim loai quy cé thé tai ché
— hodc tdi st dung.
2 Hay dé né lai tai mot diém thu gom rac thai dan
dung dia phuong.

Cac san pham dién va dién to het tudi tho str dung:

Thiét bi cta ban du’orc thlet ké dé van hanh trong nhiéu nam.
Tuy nhién, ngay ban muén thay thé thiét bi, dirng virt bo véi
rdc thai gia dinh binh thudng hay chén hiy ma hdy mang thiét
bi d&n mot diém thu gom thich hop dwoc nha chirc trach dia
phuong cung cap (hoic dén trung tdm tai ché néu phu hop).
Bio vé méi trudng la trén hét! i

Thiét bi clia ban c6 rat nhiéu vat liéu c6 thé duoc phuc hdi hodc
tai ché. i i

Hay mang thiét bi d&n mot diém thu gom dé xu ly.



ARAHAN KESELAMATAN

Sila baca dan ikuti risalah ini dengan teliti sebelum
menggunakan peralatan anda buat pertama kali
dan simpan di tempat yang selamat..

- Jangan gunakan perkakas jika ia telah terjatuh
dan terdapat kerosakan ketara (cth. panel
perlindungan), atau jika ia gagal untuk berfungsi.
Jika berlaku perkara di atas, alat perkakas harus
dihantar ke Pusat Perkhidmatan yang diperakui.

- Jangan gunakan perkakas jika kabel kuasa atau
palam tidak berfungsi dengan betul atau rosak.
Sentiasa dapatkan penukaran oleh pengeluar,
ia khidmat selepas jualan atau orang yang
berkelayakan untuk mengelakkan bahaya.

« Produk ini telah direka untuk penggunaan
dalaman dan domestik sahaja, hanya di bawah
2000m altitud. Mana-mana penggunaan
komersil, kegagalan untuk mematuhi arahan,
pengeluar tidak bertanggungjawab dan jaminan
tidak akan diguna pakai.

- Sentiasa mencabut palam perkakas apabila tidak
digunakan, jika dibiarkan tanpa pengawasan,
ketika memasang, memunggah dan membersih.

« Perkakas ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakanm
oleh orang (termasuk kanak-kanak) yang kurang
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upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau mental, atau
kurang berpengalaman dan pengetahuan,
kecuali jika mereka telah diberi pengawasan atau
arahan berkenaan penggunaan perkakas ini oleh
orang yang bertanggungjawab atas keselamatan
mereka.

Kanak-kanak patut diselia untuk memastikan
mereka tidak bermain dengan alat perkakas.

- Jangan benarkan kanak-kanak menggunakan

perkakas tanpa penyeliaan.

- Jangan tolak makanan menggunakan jari anda.

Perkakas anda hanya digunakan untuk masakan
di rumah sahaja (untuk digunakan dalam
rumah sahaja). la tidak direka untuk digunakan
dalam keadaan berikut, yang tidak dilindungi
oleh jaminan: dalam kawasan daput khas
untuk kakitangan dalam kedai, pejabat dan
lain-lain persekitaran profesional, di ladang,
oleh pelanggan di hotel, motel dan lain-lain
persekitaran kediaman dan dalam bilik tetamu
atau penginapan yang serupa.

Bahagian yang bersentuhan dengan makanan
patut dibersihkan dengan span dan air berbusa
atau dalam alat pembersih pinggan; sila rujuk
pada manual arahan untuk pembersihan dan



penyelenggaraan yang sepenuhnya untuk
perkakas anda.

- Pekakas ini tidak patut digunakan lebih dari 15
minit pada satu-satu masa.

- Untuk melindungi perkakas anda, terdapat
perlindungan elektronik. Jika beban telah
tersumbat, perkakas akan berhenti dan berbunyi
10 kali. Jangan terbalikkan untuk membuka
tersumbat dan letak bahan lebih kecil.

- Pembersihan dan penyelenggaraan pengguna
tidak seharusnya dilakukan oleh kanak-kanak
tanpa penyeliaan.

- Arahan untuk perkakas memberi amaran
terhadap penyalahgunaan.

- Jika ini berlaku, aksesori tambahan disarankan,
ia akan disertakan dengan arahan keselamatan
tersendiri.

- Jangan rendam perkakas atau kabel kuasa dalam
air atau sebarang cecair.

- Jangan biarkan rambut yang panjang, skaf, tali
leher dan sebagainya tergantung di atas alat
ketika ia sedang digunakan.

HANYA UNTUK PASARAN EROPAH SAHAJA

- Perkakas ini tidak boleh digunakan oleh kanak-
kanak. Pastikan perkakas dan kabel berada jauh (B
daripada jangkauan kanak-kanak.



Kanak-kanak tidak patut bermain dengan
perkakas.

Perkakas inimungkin diguna oleh orang berfizikal
rendah, deria atau kekurangan mental, atau
sesiapa yang pengalaman atau pengetahuan
yang tidak mencukupi, memberikan mereka
pengawasan atau telah terima arahan untuk
mengguna peralatan dengan selamat dan
memahami bahaya.

BUTIRAN

“TIOmMmmOoNo>

Penolak K Unit motor
Tiub kemasukan L Gear
Skru penekan M Butang BUKA/TUTUP &

Penuras Pembalikan
Pengikis getah Berus pembersih
Kawalan tahap pulpa Penuras aiskrim
Mangkuk Pengumpul pulpa
Tempat keluar hampas kering Jag jus

Tempat keluar jus Botol On The Go
Anti-lelehan

o o -l o I



TIP-TIP PRAKTIKAL

1- Piloh buahan dan sayuran segar dan basuh secara menyeluruh.
Mesin ini telah direka untuk jus buahan dan sayuran dengan
kandungan air yang tinggi, seperti:

Buahan dan sayuran keras: epal, pear, lobak merah, seleri, nenas, pic,

dan sebagainya.

Buahan dan sayuran lembut: oren mandarin, tomato, kiwi, oren, angur,

buah tembikai, dan sebagainya.

—Buahan dan sayuran serat tinggi, keras harus dipotong dalam saiz 2
hingga 4 sm, dan antara ketebalan 1 hingga 2 sm.

—Untuk buahan dan sayuran keras berserat panjang dan berdaun (seperti
seleri), tangkai patut dipotong dalam saiz 2 hingga 4 sm panjang, dan
daun patut digulung sebelum dijuskan.

—Untuk buahan dan sayuran berkulit tebal, atau biji atau benih keras,
kulit, biji dan benih patut dikeluarkan sebelum dijus.

—Buahan dan sayuran beku patut dinyahbeku sebelum dijuskan.

2- Untuk fungsi Aiskrim dan Koulis:

—Buahan yang boleh dibuat aiskrim dalam mesin ini: pisang,mangga,
strawberi, beri merah...

— Buahan boleh dibuat jem dan puri dalam mesin ini: strawberi,
tomatoes, cili...

Untuk Aiskrim, jangan masukkan buahan beku melalui tiub kemasukan

Sentiasa menggunakan yang kecil untuk mengelak lebih beban atau

keselamatan pecah. Sila letak buahan yang nyahbeku selama 5 minit

sebelum membuat aiskrim. Jangan gunakan fungsi ini untuk membuat

ais hancur.

3- Untuk hasil mengejus yang terbaik, laraskan kekuatan pengejus
mengikut kekerasan buahan dan sayuran dengan memutar lever pelaras.
Untuk buahan dan sayuran lembut, putar lever (F) kepada posisi“Tertutup”
Untuk buahan dan sayuran keras, putar lever (F) kepada posisi “Terbuka”

4- Memasukkan bahan keras boleh menyumbat perkakas. Jika ini berlaku,
gunakan fungsi Pembalikan selama beberapa saat.

Untuk menggunakan fungsi Pembalikan, tekan butang Pembalikan (3)
selama 5 saat.

Jika ia kekal tersumbat:

—Buka penutup (B), bersihkan skru pengejus(C) dan penuras (D) dan
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pasang semula
—Potong bahan kepada kepingan kecil.

5- Tambah buahan dan sayuran ke dalam pengejus mengikut turutan.
Tambahkan kumpulan seterusnya hanya setelah kumpulan sebelum
telah diproses.

+ Untuk kesan jus yang lebih baik, juskan buahan dan sayuran berserat
rendah seperti lobak merak dengan sayuran dan buahan berserat tinggi
seperti seleri.

« Apabila mengejus lobak merah, potong setiap lobak merah dalam 4
kepingan.

- Buahan dan sayuran yang tidak segar mempunyai kandungan air yang
rendah, dan akan menghasilkan jus yang kurang.

+ Apabila mengejus buahan dan sayuran yang telah disimpan dalam
peti ais selama beberapa hari, rendam dalam air untuk membiarkannya
menyerap air secukupnya sebelum dijus.

+ Kudzu, tebu dan lain-lain sayuran dan buahan dengan serat keras tidak
boleh dijus.

« Jangan guna ais dalam mesin ini.

+ Jangan guna mesin ini untuk mengejus buahan dan sayuran dengan
kandungan minyak tinggi.

- Pisang, mangga lembut dan lain-lain buahan dan sayuran yang lembut
dan lembik tidak akan dijus dengan baik dalam mesin ini.

- Untuk kesan mengejus yang lebih baik, juskan buahan dengan
kandungan gula tinggi bersama buahan keras dengan kandungan
air yang tinggi. Sebagai contoh, anda bileh mengejus epal bersama
pear. la bukan sahaja menambah perisa pada jus, ia juga membuatkan
pengejusan lebih berkesan.

6- Untuk prestasi jus lebih baik, kami menyarankan agar ia membersih
penuras dan mangkuk jus sekerap yang mungkin.

7- Selepas digunakan, adalah disarankan untuk membersihkan perkakas
dengan segera untuk mengelak pengumpulan makanan kering dalam
perkakas. Untuk pembersihan yang lebih mudah, anda perlu membilas
dengan menuang segelas air melalui tiub kemasukan ketika operasi.



Kerosakan biasa Kaedah pengendalian

Mesin tidak boleh dipasang

Periksa jika palam telah dipasang dengan betul.
Periksa jika pengejus telah dipasang dengan
betul.

Mesin tidak boleh bermula, dan lampu
penunjuk menyala.

Periksa jika pengejus atau mangkuk jem telah
pasang dengan betul, dan periksa jika penutup
keselamatan selari.

Mesin telah berhenti secara
mendadak ketika beroperasi, dan
penggera berbunyi

Mesin tersumbat daripada makanan terlebih
(terlalu banyak kepingan atau ketulan terlalu
besar)?

Letak mesin ke dalam mod “Balik Semula” dan
biarkan selama 5 saat.

Adakah mesin telah masuk ke dalam mod
selamat selepas bekerja secara berterusan
selama lebih dari 20 minit?

Penyelesaian Biarkan mesin rehat selama 30
minit, kemudian cuba sekali lagi.

Jika anda tidak boleh memulakan mesin, cuba
hubungi perkhidmatan pelanggan kami.

Penuras telah dicakar

Jurang antara penuras dan pengikis gerah adalah
kecil; jangan memulakan perkakas apabila
kosong.

Sedikit jus telah diekstrak

Kandungan air berbeza di antara buahan dan
sayuran.

Buahan dan sayuran juga menghasilkan jus yang
kurang apabila ia hilang kesegarannya.

Apabila mengejus buahan dan sayuran keras,
periksa bahawa kawalan lever berada pada posisi
“Buka”

Terdapat banyak air dalam pulpa

Apabila mengejus buahan dan sayuran keras,
periksa bahawa kawalan lever berada pada posisi
“Tutup”

Pengikir getah tidak akan berputar
ketika beroperasi.

Periksa gear (L) pada bahagian asas mangkuk
pengejus bahawa ia tidak rosak, jika rosak sila
hubungi perkhidmatan pelanggan

Mangkuk pengejus bergetar sedikit
apabila mesin dipasang

Sedikit getaran mangkuk pengejus ketika
beroperasi adalah normal.

-—
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Kerosakan biasa Kaedah pengendalian

Penutup keselamatan tidak boleh Mungkin terdapat terlalu banyak hampas
dibuka selepas dijus pulpa dalam mesin. Pusing lever (F) dalam
posisi terbuka, tekan butang pembalikan dan
biarkan mesin berjalan dalam mod pembalikan
selama 5 saat.

Jika anda tidak dapat menyelesaikan masalah
selepas mencuba semua di atas, hubungi
perkhidmatan pelanggan.

KITAR SEMULA

Utamakan perlindungan alam sekitar!
® Perkakas anda mengandungi bahan bernilai yang boleh
— didapatkan semula atau dikitar semula.

o Tinggalkan di pusat pengumpulan bahan buangan.

Akhir hayat barangan elektrik dan elektronik:

Alat perkakas anda telah direka untuk penggunaan selama beberapa
tahun. Tetapi, jika anda ingin menggantikannya, jangan buang bersama
dengan sampah lain atau di tempat buang sampah tetapi bawa ke
pusat pengumpulan yang bersesuaian yang disediakan oleh penguasa
tempatan anda (atau ke pusat kitaran semula jika ada).

Lindungi alam sekitar dahulu!

Perkakas anda mengandungi bahan bernilai yang boleh didapatkan
semula atau dikitar semula.

Bawa ke pusat pengumpulan untuk memproses.
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